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1 
[AMERICAN AUTHORS] 
Collection of 19th and 20th century American 
literature. Thirteen titles in fifteen volumes, all 
first editions in original publisher's bindings 
unless noted. Comprising: THOREAU, HENRY 
DAVID. Cape Cod, 1865, hinge split and spine 
tips chipped; HAWTHORNE, NATHANIEL. The 
Marble Faun, 1860, First American edition, first 
issue, ads dated March 1860, two volumes, 
slipcase, old dampstain, spine tips chipped; 
TWAIN, MARK. The Prince and the Pauper, 
1882, first American edition, in a folding case, 
spine tips repaired and other wear; TWAIN, 
MARK. The £1,000,000 Bank-Note and Other 
Stories, 1893, slipcase. spine tip darkened; 
HAY, JOHN. Jim Bludso on the Prairie Bell, 
and Little Breeches, 1871, original wrappers, 
slipcase, fine, with the bookplate of Jean 
Hersholt; ALCOTT, LOUISA MAY. Little 
Women, 1868-69, two volumes, faded and worn 
copies; CARMAN, BLISS. Low Tide,1893, spine 
faded otherwise fine; HOLMES, OLIVER 
WENDELL. The Autocrat of the Breakfast 
Table, 1858, first issue, slipcase, loss at 
headcap; HOLMES, OLIVER WENDELL. The 
Professor at the Breakfast Table, 1860, 
slipcase, ink inscription, light wear; 
TARKINGTON, BOOTH. Monsieur Beaucaire, 
1900, a fine copy in a morocco backed slipcase, 
with the bookplate of Mabel Drury; ANDERSON, 
SHERWOOD. A New Testament,1927, the 
signed limited edition further inscribed, an 
unopened copy, with slipcase, the binding foxed, 
the slipcase worn; JAMES, WILL. Smoky the 
Cow Horse, 1926, first printing with the title 
page dated and only have three lines of text on 
copyright with seal, spine darkened and frayed; 
DOS PASSOS, JOHN. Three Soldiers, 1921, 
slipcase, hinge cracked. Not fully checked for 
issue points, no dust jackets present, the lot sold 
as is. The lot 13 titles in 15 volumes. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,200-1,800 

 

2 
[AUTHORS-LETTERS] 
Collection of signed correspondence items 
from 20th century writers. Comprising: 
GREENE, GRAHAM. Typed letters signed, 
1984, one page note of thanks, folds, creases, 
letters from Greene are scarce; ELIOT, T.S. 
Autograph postcard signed, 1957, also signed 
by Valerie Eliot; MAILER, NORMAN. Typed 
letter signed, 1951, one page signed in pencil 
mentioning starting a new novel, with envelope 
in Mailer's hand, toned, envelope worn; 
CALDWELL, ERSKINE. Typed memorandum 
signed sending a photograph (present), 1973, 
corner of letter clipped; and GALSWORTHY, 
JOHN. Autograph note signed, 1932, one 
page mentioning that he would "dearly like to 
crack a bottle of pre-phylloxera claret, but alas!", 
ink slightly weak at end but fine overall. 
•  
$400-600 

 

3 
[AUTHORS] 
Baseball signed by approximately twenty 
20th century authors. A Rawlings Official 
National League baseball signed by about 20 
authors in various inks, in its original box with ink 
notation reporting the date of acquisition of three 
of the signatures (1989-1994). Some ink bleed, a 
few scuffs and stains, sold as is. 
 
An unusual collection of author signatures on a 
baseball. Includes: Pete Dexter (sweet spot); 
Tom Wolfe; Peter Gay; T. Coraghessan Boyle; 
Ann Beattie; Umberto Eco; Don DeLillo; Joyce 
Carol Oates; John Ashberry; Robert Stone; John 
Updike; Paul Auster; Cynthia Ozick; Neil 
Sheehan; Richard Ford; Margaret Atwood; four 
signatures are indistinct. 
•  
$300-500 

 

4 
[AUTHORS] 
Baseball signed by approximately fifteen 20th 
century authors. A Rawlings Official National 
League baseball signed by about 15 authors in 
various inks, in its original box providing the 
dates of five acquisitions of the signatures (1988-
1994). Some ink bleeds and stains, sold as is. 
 
An unusual collection of author signatures on a 
baseball. Includes: Tom Wolfe (sweet spot); Don 
DeLillo; Ann Beattie; Richard Ford; Robert 
Stone; Cynthia Ozick; Margaret Atwood; T. 
Coraghessan Boyle; Umberto Eco; John Le 
Carre; John Ashberry; George Plimpton; Paul 
Auster; Garrison Keillor; one signature indistinct. 
•  
$200-300 

 

5 
[AUTHORS] 
Baseball signed by approximately eight 20th 
century authors. A Rawlings Official National 
League baseball signed by about 8 authors in 
various inks, in its original box with ink notation 
reporting the date of acquisition of six of the 
signatures (1988-1994). Some ink bleed, a few 
scuffs and stains, sold as is. 
 
An unusual collection of author signatures on a 
baseball. Includes: Saul Bellow (sweet spot); 
Joseph Brodsky (signed in Russian); John 
Updike; Nadine Gordimer; Doris Lessing; Leo 
Durocher; Joyce Carol Oates; and Stephen 
Spender. 
•  
$100-200 
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6 
[AUTHORS] 
Baseball signed by approximately seven 20th 
century authors. A Rawlings Official American 
League baseball signed by about 7 authors in 
various inks, in its original box. A few scuffs and 
stains, sold as is. 
 
An unusual collection of author signatures on a 
baseball. Includes: T. Coraghessan Boyle (sweet 
spot); Nadine Gordimer; Shelby Foote; George 
Plimpton; Doris Lessing; Garrison Keillor; one 
signature indistinct. 
•  
$100-200 

 

7 
[AMERICAN AGRICULTURE] 
DEANE, SAMUEL. The New-England farmer; 
or, Georgical dictionary: containing a 
compendious account of the ways and 
methods in which the most important art of 
husbandry, in all its various branches, is, or 
may be, practised to the greatest advantage 
in this country. Isaiah Thomas: Worcester, 
Mass., 1790. First edition. Old brown calf, 
apparently laid over the original binding. 8 1/4 x 
5 inches (13 x 21 cm); viii, 335 pp. Binding worn, 
stain to lower margin of title, foxing and toning 
throughout, small paper flaw on A4 affecting a 
few letters of text. Book label of William Safire; 
Together with FORSYTH, WILLIAM. A 
Treatise on the Culture and Management of 
Fruit Trees... to Which is Added, an 
Introduction and Notes, Adapting the Rules 
of the Treatise to the Climates and Seasons 
of the United States of America, by William 
Cobbett. Albany, New York: D. & S. Whiting, 
1803. Tree sheep of the period. 8 1/4 x 5 inches 
(21 x 12.5 cm); 280 pp., with 13 folding plates. 
Moderate binding wear, blank edges of a couple 
of plates creased where they extend beyond the 
text block, minor toning. 
The first work is ESTC W28682; Evans 22450; 
the second Pearl 54; Gaines 62c; AI 4218. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$150-250 

 

8 
BANKHEAD, TALLULAH 
Tallulah: My Autobiography. New York: Harper 
& Brothers, 1952. First edition, inscribed on the 
front blank. Publisher's cloth, lacks jacket. 8 1/4 x 
5 1/2 inches; 335 pp. Fraying to cloth; Together 
with MARX, GROUCHO. The Groucho Letters. 
New York: Simon and Schuster, 1967. Stated 
first printing, signed "Groucho" across the front 
blank. Publisher's cloth, in original dust jacket. A 
fine copy. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$100-200 

 

9 
BEACH, REX 
Original annotated typed manuscript and first 
edition of The Silver Horde. New York: 1909. 
With a title leaf underlined in red and stating 
"Original Manuscript," an 8 x 10 inch photograph 
inscribed by Curtis Cooksey (star of the 1920 
silent film version) mounted as a frontispiece, the 
manuscript 310 single typed pages with 
numerous hand-corrections. Three-quarters red 
morocco gilt over cloth, the spine tooled and 
lettered in gilt 11 x 8 1/4 inches. The joints and 
corners rubbed, edges toned, lightly 
thumbsoiled. Offered with a first edition copy of 
the book published by Harper & Brothers in 
1909, in original pictorial cloth housed in a cloth 
slipcase, the front hinge cracked, lightly rubbed. 
 
In 1900, Florida born Rex Beach was drawn to 
Alaska, where after five years of unsuccessful 
prospecting he turned to writing, largely in the 
adventure style of Jack London. His two best 
known novels, The Spoilers, 1906, and The 
Silver Horde, 1909, are both set in Alaska. The 
Silver Horde was twice made into a film, first in 
1920 starring Curtis Cooksey (whose inscribed 
photograph is here mounted as a frontispiece) 
and again in 1930. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$800-1,200 

 

10 
BECKETT, SAMUEL 
Mercier and Camier. New York: Grove Press, 
[1974]. First American edition, an association 
copy inscribed from Beckett on the title page "for 
Teresita [Cluchey]/with love/from Sam 
/London/1.3.84," the front blank with the 
signature of Rick Cluchey dated 1983. 
Publisher's cloth, in dust jacket, housed in a 
folding cloth case. 8 x 5 inches; 123 pp. A few 
lines of the text underlined or indicated in ink 
likely by the Clucheys, an old dampstain affects 
the rear board, cloth joints and the rear dust 
jacket panel. 
 
A notable association between Samuel Beckett 
and the co-founder of the San Quentin Drama 
Workshop, Rick Cluchey. Sentenced to life in 
San Quentin for armed robbery at 21 in 1955, 
Cluchey's transformation began with a 
performance of Beckett's Waiting for Godot 
within San Quentin in 1957 (the play was 
allowed in the prison because "its subject matter 
was deemed not to be rabble-rousing and 
because the cast required no women"-NY 
Times). Greatly impacted, prisoners including 
Cluchey formed the San Quentin Drama 
Workshop and performed The Iceman Cometh, 
Beckett's Endgame and Cluchey's own prison 
drama The Cage. Released on parole in 1966, 
Cluchey devoted himself to a career as an actor, 
playwright, and became a protégé and 
interpreter of the complicated plays of Samuel 
Beckett, including what became his signature 
role in Beckett's one-man play Krapp's Last 
Tape. The two met in Paris in the mid-1970s and 
remained close until Beckett's death in 1989. An 
interesting association. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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11 
[BIBLE-BRUCE ROGERS] 
The Holy Bible containing the Old and New 
Testaments. Cleveland and New York: World 
Publishing, 1949. First edition thus, one of 975 
copies designed by Bruce Rogers. Publisher's 
full red cloth, gilt design on front and rear covers, 
in a cloth slipcase. 19 x 13 1/2 inches; xxii, [2], 
942 pp., colophon. Fade to the cloth spine, 
occasional light thumbsoiling. For shipping 
purposes please note that this a heavy and large 
volume. 
 
A massive lectern bible, elegantly designed by 
Bruce Rogers. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$200-300 

 

12 
[BINDINGS] 
Approximately 60 well-bound volumes. 
Includes William Roscoe on Lorenzo de Medici, 
1799, two volumes in full vellum; La Fontaine, 
Tales and Novels, 1883, 4 volumes, full red 
morocco with blue doublures by Rousselle, 
neatly rebacked; Filson Young on Christopher 
Columbus, 1906, two volumes in three-quarters 
blue morocco; Macaulay's Life and Letters, 1877, 
two volumes, full white vellum; Bartlett's Familiar 
Quotations, full blue morocco; and others similar. 
Some wear, nicked headcaps etc., occasional 
restorations, most with the book label of William 
Safire. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$700-1,000 

 

13 
[BINDINGS] 
Approximately 60 well-bound volumes, 19th 
and 20th century, mostly sets and part-sets. 
Includes The Works of Benjamin Disraeli, the 
Earl of Beaconsfield. New York: 1904. "The 
Prime Minsters' Edition." 20 volumes, publisher's 
green morocco. Spine toned to brown, rather 
chipped and worn; and a quantity similar. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$400-600 

 

14 
[BINDINGS-NAPOLEON] 
Group of well-bound works on Napoleon. 
Includes O'MEARA, B.E. and GOURGAUD and 
MONTHOLON, Generals. Memoirs of the 
History of France during the Reign of 
Napoleon... The first volume London: Sir 
Richard Phillips, 1820, the balance Henry 
Colburn and Martin Bossange, 1820-1824. First 
English edition. 8 volumes, three-quarters red 
morocco, cloth sides, spines gilt with a bee and 
"N" emblem. 8 1/4 x 5 1/8 inches (21 x 13 cm)' 
various paginations; the first volume with a hand-
colored folding map and a folding chart; the 
balance with portraits, folding facsimiles, etc. 
Chip to the spine of the first, all volumes with 
spines darkened, a clean set internally. Book 
label of William Safire; And two other works of 
related interest in binding, including 
ROSENBAUM. The Causes of the Loss of the 
Battle of Waterloo and SCOTT, Sir WALTER. 
Life of Napoleon. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-500 

 

15 
BLACKMORE, RICHARD, DODDRIDGE 
Lorna Doone: A Romance of Exmoor. London: 
Sampson Low, 1869. First editions. Three 
volumes. Contemporary three-quarters red calf 
over marbled boards, the spine with black 
lettering labels, cloth slipcase. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 
inches; vi, 332; iv, 340; iv, 342 pp., bound 
without half-titles. The spines faded to brown and 
rubbed with the lettering labels possibly 
renewed, old dampstain along joints not affecting 
interior, small stain to title of volume III, light 
foxing worst at endpapers, bookplate of Helen B, 
Taylor to pastedown of volume III, volume I with 
the morocco booklabel of Silvain S. Brunschwig. 
 
Blackmore's most enduring work and a high spot 
of 19th century literature. This copy was part of 
the English literature collection built by Silvain S. 
Brunschwig and was sold in his sale at Park-
Bernet, 9 April 1951, lot 9. 
Sadleir 227; Wolff 536. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$700-1,000 

 

16 
[BLACK SPARROW PRESS-JESS] 
MORGENSTERN, CHRISTIAN. Gallowsongs. 
Galgenlieder. Los Angeles: Black Sparrow, 
1970. First edition, copy "H" of 26, signed by 
Jess and dated '70. Publisher's full leatherette in 
three-hole binder of issue. 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 
x 22 cm); unpaginated, offset reproductions of 
the work of Jess throughout. Minor wear to 
extremities. 
C  
$200-300 

 

17 
[BLACK SPARROW PRESS] 
A large collection of the books of the Black 
Sparrow Press. Santa Barbara and Santa Rosa: 
1960s-2000s. Includes CREELEY, ROBERT. 
Pieces. Two copies, each one of 250 examples, 
both signed by Creeley. Printed at the Plantin 
Press for Black Sparrow Press. Publisher's 
wrappers; CLARK, TOM. Six titles. Various 
dates, each one of 26 copies with an original 
drawing; KELLY, ROBERT. Six titles. Various 
dates, each one of 26 copies inscribed with an 
original poem; MORROW, BRADFORD and 
COONEY, SEAMUS. A Bibliography of the 
Black Sparrow Press 1966-1978. Two copies of 
the large-paper edition signed by Kelly, Cooney 
and Morrow. One copy slightly stained; OATES, 
JOYCE CAROL. Daisy. One of 170 copies, 
signed by Oates; WAKOSKI, DIANE. Four 
works. Various dates, with tipped-in holograph 
leaves of poems, from the editions of 50; 
EVERSON, WILLIAM. The Engendering Flood. 
One of 150 signed copies; And approximately 
150 others. Most in the preferred hardcover 
binding of cloth spine with printed boards, many 
limited and signed, a few duplicates. Generally in 
fine condition. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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18 
[BLACK SUN PRESS] 
STERNE, LAURENCE. A Sentimental Journey 
Through France and Italy. Paris: The Black 
Sun Press/Editions Narcisse, 1929. Number 100 
of 335 copies. Contemporary full red morocco 
gilt, the spine tooled and lettered in gilt and with 
raised bands, top edge gilt. 8 1/4 x 6 inches; 195 
pp., printed in green and brown, plates by Polia 
Chentoff. Some wear to joints at head and foot of 
spine, endpapers lightly toned, fine overall. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$500-800 

 

19 
[BOOKS ON WORDS, REFERENCE etc.] 
Approximately 16 dictionaries and reference 
works from the collection of William Safire. 
Includes [MOORE, THOMAS]. "One of the 
Fancy." Tom Crib's Memorial to Congress... 
London: 1819. First edition. Period half-calf, 
marbled sides. "...abounding with slang and 
pugilistic terms, with a burlesque essay on the 
classic origin of slang" (Hotten); YULE, HENRY 
and BURNELL, A.C, Hobson-Jobson. A 
Collection of Anglo-Indian Words and 
Phrases... London: 1903. Quarter morocco; 
FARMER, JOHN S. The Public School Word-
Book.... London: 1900. Publisher's boards; 
FARMER, JOHN S. Americanisms Old and 
New... London: 1889. One of 500 signed copies 
only. Half morocco; FREY, ALBERT R. 
Sobriquets and Names. Cambridge: 1889. 
Three-quarters morocco; SHANKLE, GEORGE 
EARLIE. American nicknames. Their Origin 
and Significance. London: 1937. Later cloth; 
TRENCH, RICHARD CHENEVIX. English Past 
and Present. New York: 1855; A Select 
Collection of Epitaphs... Ipswich: 1806. Period 
striped calf; BRADY, JOHN. Clavis Calendaria. 
London: 1812; Two volumes, half green calf; 
WEBSTER, NOAH. A Collection on Papers on 
Political, Literary and Moral Subjects. New 
York: 1843. Original cloth; The Secretary's 
Assistant. London: 1824. Half calf; COBBETT, 
WILLIAM. A French Grammar... Paris: 1825. 
Quarter calf; [R. CHAMBERS]. The Book of 
Days. London: 1864. Two volumes, three-
quarters calf; [JOHNSON, SAMUEL]. 
Johnson's Dictionary of the English 
Language in Miniature. London: 1794. Period 
calf; PEGGE, SAMUEL. Curialia Miscellanea. 
London: 1818. Modern half calf; and ALLIBONE, 
S. AUSTIN. Poetical Quotations and Prose 
Quotations. Philadelphia: 1878. Some wear 
throughout, board detached on the Clavis. Most 
with the book label of William Safire. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

20 
BOWLES, PAUL 
In Touch. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 
[1994]. Stated first printing, number 211 of 250 
copies signed by Bowles. Publisher's cloth, in 
slipcase. 604 pp. Fine. 
C  
$100-200 

 

21 
[BROADSIDES] 
Group of nine finely printed and signed 
literary broadsides. Comprising: three signed 
copies of Edward Albee's Samantha, each from 
the edition of 300, these the largest in the group 
at 16 1/2 x 22 1/2 inches; James' Merrill's 
Crocheted Curtain, one of 200 signed copies; 
Clayton Eshleman's The Physical Traveler, this 
the Black Sparrow Press Broadside/Flyer No. 5, 
one of 100 signed copies; Ed Dorn's Shufflin' off 
to Buffalo, 1975, one of 50 signed copies; John 
Ashberry's signed translation of Pierre Martory's 
Le Pere-Lachaise, 1979, one of 75 signed 
copies, fine; and Galway Kinnell's signed The 
Milk Bottle, 1980, one of 200 signed copies, fine. 
C  
$100-200 

 

22 
BROWNING, ROBERT 
The Ring and the Book. London: Smith, Elder, 
1868-69. First edition. Four volumes. Publisher's 
cloth gilt lettered on the spines, the first issue 
with volumes I & III numbered in Roman type 
and volumes II & IV in Arabic type on the spines, 
slipcase. 6 3/4 x 4 inches; [iv], 245, [1] pp.; [iv], 
251 pp.; [iv], 249 pp.; [iv], 235 pp. Tear to 
headcap and the hinges cracked in volume I, 
contemporary ownership signatures to 
endpapers, the ad leaf creased, intermittent 
foxing, a sound set overall. 
Wise Browning, p.27-28. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$800-1,200 

 

23 
BUKOWSKI, CHARLES 
Crucifix in a Deathhand. Charles Bukowski: 
New Poems 1963 - 1965. New Orleans/New 
York: Loujon Press/Lyle Stuart,1965. Signed and 
dated by Bukowski at rear, one of 3100 copies. 
Original illustrated wrapper over boards, the 
upper board with a facsimile of Bukowski's 
manuscript poem. 12 1/4 x 8 1/2 inches; printed 
on variously colored paper with a deckle-edge, 
illustrated with full page plates after etchings by 
Noel Rockmore, 101 pp. Small gouge to upper 
cover and some worming to the rear flap. 
 
An attractive production and an early work by 
Bukowski, handset and printed by Louise and 
Jon Webb of the Loujon Press in New Orleans 
and issued as Gypsy Lou Series Number 2. 
C  
$300-500 
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24 
[BURGH, JAMES] 
The art of speaking. Containing, I. An essay; 
in which are given rules for expressing 
properly the principal passions and humours, 
which occur in reading, or public speaking; 
and II. Lessons, taken from the antients and 
moderns, (with additions and alterations 
where thought useful) exhibiting a variety of 
matter for practice; the emphatical words 
printed in Italics; with notes of direction 
referring to the essay... London: printed for T. 
Longman, J. Buckland, and W. Fenner [etc.], 
1761. First edition. Old brown calf (rebacked). 8 
1/8 x 5 inches (21 x 12.5 cm); [4], 373, [17] pp., 
[2] pp. ads. Rebacked as noted (spine label 
misattributing the work to Thomas Sheridan), 
boards rubbed, hinges reinforced; slightly toned, 
but a clean copy overall. Old name of Richard 
Halsey on endpaper, book label of William 
Safire. 
A rare work on rhetoric and oratory, written by an 
author whose thinking in his Political 
Disquisitions influenced Thomas Jefferson, and 
whose first work, The Dignity of Human Nature, 
closely parallels Benjamin Franklin's Poor 
Richard's Almanac. This first edition is quite rare 
both institutionally and in commerce; ESTC 
notes three copies only in the UK and four in the 
US (and one in Europe), and the last copy sold 
at auction appears to have been in 1977 (to 
Quaritch). ESTC T102411 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

25 
[BURNEY, FRANCES] 
Evelina, Or, A Young Lady's Entrance into the 
World. London: T. Lowndes, 1778. First edition. 
Three volumes. Contemporary calf with original 
red lettering labels, slipcase. 6 1/4 x 3 1/2 
inches; [xvi], 235 [1], the errata at end of preface, 
ads to verso of final text leaf; [facsimile title] 
pages 3-263, ads to verso of final leaf; [facsimile 
title] pages 3-263, ads to verso of final leaf. With 
facsimile title pages to volumes II & III, the 
bindings repaired at an early date replacing the 
leather along joints and spine tips and securing 
the hinges within, a few leaves chipped and 
frayed, with an ink notation at end volume I 
reporting this set from the library of Eugene 
Field, a few contemporary ink signatures of a Mr. 
Morris, sold with all faults. 
 
Rare in any condition, Evelina was Fanny 
Burney's first novel and was written at night in a 
"disguised hand" to hide her identity from the 
publishers. Ultimately, the success of the book 
rendered anonymity impossible. The book is 
among the most important novels of the 18th 
century, and greatly influenced female writers 
thereafter; no less than Virginia Woolf wrote 
Virginia that "Jane Austen should have laid a 
wreath upon the grave of Fanny Burney" 
(missing the tragic irony that Austen, in fact, died 
more than a score of years before Burney). We 
trace few sets at auction. Rothschild 545 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$2,000-3,000 

 

26 
BURNEY, FRANCES 
Camilla: Or a Picture of Youth. London: T. 
Payne; T. Cadell; W. Davies, 1796. First edition. 
Five volumes. Contemporary paper backed blue 
boards, slipcase. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; xlviii, 390, 
[1] pp.; [iv] 432; [iv] 468 pp.; [iv] 432 pp.; [iv], 556 
pp., with the ad leaf at end of volume I, issued 
without half-titles. Discreetly refurbished with 
some paper replacement to spines, other wear 
and small losses, contemporary ink ownership 
signature to titles, light foxing and a few minor 
stains including at the end of volume II and to 
titles of volumes III & IV, small marginal worm 
hole to last two leaves of volume V. 
 
Fanny Burney's third novel, uncommon in 
original boards. The list of subscriber's in volume 
I includes many important contemporary female 
authors such as Hester Thrale, Anne Radcliffe, 
Hannah More, Maria Edgeworth and also 20 
year old Jane Austen, this thought to be the first 
time her name appears in print. 
Rothschild 550. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 

 

27 
BURROUGHS, WILLIAM 
The Naked Lunch. Paris: The Olympia Press, 
[1959]. First Edition, first issue with a green 
border on title-page and the price of "Francs 
1500" printed on the rear dust jacket flap and on 
lower rear wrapper cover. Number 76 in The 
Traveller's Companion Series. Original green 
printed wrappers, in original decorated dust 
jacket. 7 x 4 1/2 inches; [226] [1] pp. Small 
losses to jacket tips and a few chips and rubbed 
areas, very short splits to text joints, small 
bookseller stamp to front blank, a sound copy. 
 
Only 5,000 copies of the first issue of The Naked 
Lunch were printed in Paris; due to obscenity the 
book was banned in the United States and was 
not printed here until 1962. Maynard & Miles 
A2a. 
C  
$600-900 

 

28 
BUSH, GEORGE 
Man of Integrity. Eugene, OR: Harvest House, 
[1988]. Stated first printing, signed by Bush on 
the front blank and with a signed letter laid-in. 
Publisher's cloth, in dust jacket. 8 1/4 x 4 1/2 
inches. The letter signed "George" is on White 
House stationery, dated 3 October 1990, and 
thanks Safire for sending a copy of his book 
Fumblerules. The dust jacket chipped at head of 
spine, the letter shelfworn along edges from 
being laid-in. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300  
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29 
BYRON, GEORGE GORDON NOEL, LORD 
Hours of Idleness. Newark: S. and J. Ridge, 
1807. First edition, second issue with p. 171 
misnumbered 71 and pages 114 and 181 
corrected. Original boards with printed spine, 
morocco backed slipcase. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
[xiv], 187 pp., an uncut and unopened copy. The 
front joint cleanly split and holding by cords, a 
few small stains to covers, spotting to first and 
last leaves, the Jerome Kern copy with his 
booklabel to chemise. 
 
An unopened large paper copy in original boards 
of Byron's first published book (preceded by two 
privately distributed works). This copy sold as 
part of the Library of Jerome Kern, Anderson 
Galleries, 7 January 1929, lot 174. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$700-1,000 

 

30 
BYRON, GEORGE GORDON NOEL, LORD 
Childe Harold's Pilgrimage. A Romanaut. 
London: John Murray, 1812-1818. First editions, 
mixed states. Three volumes. Finely bound in full 
tan calf gilt, unsigned but a slip laid-in (from 
Maurice Inman, Inc.) reports the bindings by 
Riviere, the spines tooled and lettered in gilt with 
red lettering labels and raised bands, gilt turn-
ins, dark purple endpapers, housed in a fitted 
cloth case. The first volume 10 1/2 x 7 1/8 
inches; the balance 8 3/8 x 5 inches; vi, [2], 226 
pp., facsimile and ad leaf at end; [iv], 79 pp., ads 
to verso of final leaf; xiv, [2], 257, [2], [12] pp., 
the ads dated April 1818. Fine overall, volume I 
with a few faint scratches to the lower cover and 
minute wear to the upper joint at head of spine, 
very clean within but with some spotting, mostly 
in the final volume, bookplates of Frederick S. 
Peck. 
 
A very attractive presentation. This copy sold as 
part of The Library of Frederick S. Peck, Belton 
Court, Barrington, R.I., 14 November 1944, lot 
35. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,000-1,500 

 

31 
BYRON, GEORGE GORDON NOEL, LORD 
Hebrew Melodies. London: John Murray, 1815. 
First edition. Full polished calf by Riviere, the 
spine tooled in gilt, with deep purple endpapers. 
8 3/8 x 5 inches; [viii] 53 pp., retains half-title, 
without ad leaf (E4). Chips and losses to lettering 
label, the joint rubbed. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 

 

32 
BYRON, GEORGE GORDON NOEL, LORD 
Don Juan. London: the Thomas Davison; John 
Hunt; John and H.L. Hunt, 1819-24. First edition. 
Six volumes. Original boards with paper spine 
labels, the second volume in slightly varying 
boards, housed together in a fitted cloth case. 
Cantos I & II in quarto, 11 3/4 x 8 3/4 inches, 
uncut; Cantos III-XVI in octavo, 9 x 5 1/2 inches, 
uncut; [iv], 227 pp.; [iv], 218 pp.; [x], 184, [2] pp., 
the last leaf ads dated July 1823; 151, [2], 4 pp., 
the last three leaves ads dated November 30, 
1822; 168 pp.; 129, [2] pp., the last and ad leaf 
dated March 1824, with errata slip laid-in at end.  
Volume I rebacked preserving backstrip and 
label but still with some wear, a few other labels 
slightly repaired but otherwise an unrestored set 
in original, unsophisticated condition. A few 
spines with small losses along the joints or at 
tips, the worst being at the foot of volume V, 
volume I with small wormhole at gutter, light 
foxing mostly to first and last leaves and 
intermittently throughout but mostly quite clean 
within, the first volume with the bookplates of 
Robert Peel Sheldon and Frank J. Hogan. 
 
Rare uncut first editions in original boards of 
Byron's Don Juan. An ambitious undertaking, 
Thomas Davison abandoned the quarto format 
of Don Juan after the disappointing sales of the 
first volume and it has been estimated that only 
1350 copies came to market and 150 were 
destroyed. John Hunt took over the printing in 
1823 and Byron died in 1824 before finishing the 
work, which is considered one of the greatest 
poems of the Romantics. Sold as part of the 
English literature collection formed by Frank J. 
Hogan, Parke-Bernet, 24 April 1945, lot 133. 
Wise, Byron II, p. 3; Randolph p. 69. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$4,000-6,000 

 

33 
BYRON, GEORGE GORDON NOEL, LORD 
Werner, a Tragedy.  London: John Murray, 
1823. First edition, second issue with "The End" 
on page 188. Polished calf by Riviere, the spine 
tooled and lettered in gilt with red lettering labels 
and raised bands, deep purple endpapers, all 
edges gilt, housed in a morocco backed 
slipcase. 8 1/2 x 5 inches; viii, 188, 7 pp. 
publisher's ads dated November 1822. Faint 
signature to title, some rubbing and small losses 
to joints, the first leaves toned. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$200-400 
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34 
BYRON, GEORGE GORDON NOEL, LORD 
Childe Harold's Pilgrimage. Canto the Third. 
London: 1816. London: for John Murray, 1816. 
First edition, later issue. Leather backed suede 
with a black leather lettering label to cover. 8 1/4 
x 5 inches; 79 pp., ads to verso of final leaf but 
without publisher's catalogue. Some light 
spotting and toning throughout, spotting to 
binding extremities. 
 
According to Printing and the Mind of Man, this 
third canto of Childe Harold "established Byron 
and Byronism as a temporarily national and 
centennially international force in the western 
mind" (PMM 270). 
C  
$100-200 

 

35 
CALDWELL, ERSKINE 
Tobacco Road. New York: Charles Scribner's 
Sons, 1932. First edition with the Scribner's seal 
and "A" to copyright leaf. Publisher's gilt stamped 
orange cloth with mint-green endpapers, in the 
original pictorial dust jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 
241 pp. The jacket price clipped, the spine 
slightly darkened, a few minor chips to tips far 
from text, the cloth bright and the text clean, a 
superlative copy overall. 
A very fine copy in the scarce jacket of 
Caldwell's influential novel about impoverished 
Georgia sharecroppers. The phrase "Tobacco 
Road" entered the American consciousness with 
the publication of the novel and came to signify 
the hardships of the American South during the 
Great Depression. The novel was made into a 
long running Broadway show and a 1941 film 
directed by John Ford. This copy sold Christie's, 
23 June 2011, lot 287. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

36 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN 
In Cold Blood. New York: [1965]. First trade 
edition signed by Capote on the front blank, 
stated first printing (and with a penciled note 
stating this an advance copy for booksellers). 
Publisher's cloth, in the original first issue dust 
jacket with 1/66 code on front flap and 
"Publishers of the American College Dictionary 
and the Modern Library" on rear flap. The jacket 
price clipped but otherwise a very fine copy. 
 
Capote's chilling non-fiction work of "multiple 
murder and its consequences," now a classic of 
the genre, here signed. 
C  
$500-800 

 

37 
[CARICATURE] 
[WRIGHT, THOMAS, ed.]. The Works of 
James Gillray, The Caricaturist, with the 
History of His Life and Times. London: Chatto 
& Windus, [1873]. Publisher's full red morocco, 
all edges gilt. 10 1/2 x 8 inches (26.5 x 20.5 cm); 
[ii-title leaf], 376 pp.; plates throughout. Light 
wear and soil to binding, in all a nice, sound 
example. Book label of William Safire; Together 
with TRUSLER, JOHN, Reverend. The Works 
of William Hogarth... London: E.T. Brain, circa 
1840. Two volumes, green calf of the period, 
marbled sides. 10 5/8 x 8 1/4 inches (27 x 21 
cm); 280 pp., plates. Light wear. With the book 
labels of William Safire; WILSON (HENRY) and 
JAMES CAULFIELD. The Book of Wonderful 
Characters. London: John Camden Hotten, [c. 
1870]. Three-quarters morocco; and two others. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

38 
CARROLL, LEWIS (CHARLES LUTWIDGE 
DODGSON) 
Sylvie and Bruno [And:] Sylvie and Bruno 
Concluded. Two volumes, both in publisher's 
red gilt stamped cloth, slipcase. Comprising: 
Sylvie and Bruno. London: MacMillan, 1889. 
First edition, a presentation copy inscribed by 
Lewis Carroll: "Mrs. Jackson/From the Author 
[flourish]/Dec. 12. 1889"; and Sylvie and Bruno 
Concluded. London: MacMillan, 1893. First 
edition, with the Advertisement leaf signed in 
print by Carroll at Christmas 1893 laid-in. Both 7 
1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 423 pp., ads; 400 pp., ads, 
illustrated by Harry Furniss. Sylvie and Bruno 
with a slight lean, lightly faded and with a few 
small black stains to rear cover, the rear hinge 
cracked; Sylvie and Bruno Concluded with 
cracked hinges, a slight fade to spine with a few 
stains, dampstain to the corner of the 
Advertisement leaf. 
 
A presentation copy of the first volume of Lewis 
Carroll's last major work. Present is also the 
uncommon Advertisement leaf in the second 
volume written by Carroll requesting the return of 
copies of a recent issue of Through the Looking 
Glass due to the poor quality of the illustrations. 
This set with a slip laid-in indicating it sold 
previously by Maurice Inman, Inc. 
Williams, Madan, Green and Crutch. The Lewis 
Carroll Handbook,217; 250. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,500-2,500 
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39 
CARROLL, LEWIS (CHARLES LUTWIDGE 
DODGSON) 
The Nursery "Alice". London: MacMillan, 1890. 
Second (first published) edition, one of the 100 
presentation copies inscribed by Carroll on 
March 25th, 1890, this copy inscribed in his 
characteristic purple ink: "For Olive,/from the 
Author./Mar. 25, 1890." Publisher's 
chromolithographed boards with cloth spine, the 
covers designed by E. Gertrude Thomson, 
housed in a morocco backed slipcase. 10 x 7 1/2 
inches; 56 [8] pp., frontispiece and 19 
chromolithographed illustrations in the text after 
John Tenniel, with the rare slip advertising 
Carroll's Sylvie and Bruno laid-in. The covers 
somewhat scratched and rubbed, the spine and 
elsewhere with light thumbsoiling, quite clean 
within, letters to the verso of slip in a child's 
hand, with the small booklabel of Thomas and 
Jania Erwin. 
 
An inscribed copy of Lewis Carroll's The Nursery 
"Alice," envisioned as a simpler version of his 
1866 Alice's Adventures in Wonderland with 
Tenniel's illustrations enlarged and printed in 
color. Similar to his earlier Alice, Carroll was 
displeased with the quality the first 10,000 
sheets printed on toned paper, describing them 
as "far too bright and gaudy," and ordered all 
new sheets printed on white paper. Of the 
rejected first sheets, 4000 were sent to America 
for sale (with replaced title pages dated 1890) 
and the remaining 6000 were bound and sold as 
"The People's Edition" in 1891 (but retaining the 
1889 on the title page). The present copy is from 
the second edition but is considered the first 
published edition as it was printed and issued to 
Carroll's liking in early 1890. Carroll wrote on 
March 7th, 1890 that that he had received "a 
finished set of the sheets of The Nursery Alice. It 
is a great success. We can now publish at 
Easter." About two weeks later, Carroll recorded 
in his diary entry on March 25th 1890 that he: 
"managed to go to London, to write in over a 
hundred copies of The Nursery Alice" (Diary 8 p. 
507). The current copy is one of these 100 
presentation copies. The text also includes 
Carroll's Easter and Christmas greetings as well 
as specimen page advertising the manuscript 
edition of Alice. This copy further includes the 
rare printed advertising slip missing from most 
copies. 
Williams, Madan, Green and Crutch. The Lewis 
Carroll Handbook, 216. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$7,000-10,000 

 

40 
CARROLL, LEWIS (CHARLES LUTWIDGE 
DODGSON) 
The first French, German, and Italian editions 
of Alice's Adventures in Wonderland. Each 
London: MacMillan, 1869 (French); 1869 
(German); and 1872 (Italian). Publisher's blue, 
green and orange gilt decorated cloth, housed 
together in a morocco backed case. 7 1/4 x 5 
inches; illustrations after John Tenniel. Fine 
copies overall. The German edition with spotting 
to edges and a tear to the headcap, the rear 
hinge cracked; the French edition lightly spotted, 
rear hinge cracked, spine lightly rubbed; the 
Italian with some minor stains to covers and 
spotting at end. 
 
The titles of these first French, German, and 
Italian editions of Alice's Adventures in 
Wonderland are: Aventures d'Alice au Pays 
des Merveilles; Alice's Abenteuer im 
Wunderlandand; and Le Aventure d'Alice nel 
Paese delle Meraviglei. 
Williams, Madan, Green and Crutch. The Lewis 
Carroll Handbook,71; 73; 85. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 

 

41 
CARROLL, LEWIS (CHARLES LUTWIDGE 
DODGSON) 
The Hunting of the Snark. London: MacMillan, 
1876. First edition, first printing, with "Baker" on 
p. 83. Original pictorial cloth. 7 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches 
(18 x 12 cm); 83 pp., ad leaf, illustrated by Henry 
Holiday. Slight lean, a few spots, lightly rubbed, 
the rear hinge just starting, a well preserved 
copy. 
C  
$300-500 

 

42 
CAVE, WILLIAM 
Apostolici: or, The history of the lives, acts, 
death, and martyrdoms of those who were 
contemporary with, or immediately 
succeeded the apostles. As also the most 
eminent of the primitive fathers for the first 
three hundred years. To which is added, a 
chronology of the three first ages of the 
church. London: printed by A[ndrew]. C[larke]. 
for Richard Chiswel at the Rose and Crown in S. 
Pauls Church-yard, 1677. First edition. Old 
panelled calf, rebacked. 11 7/8 x 8 7/8 inches 
(30.5 x 20 cm); [36], xxxii, 335 pp; copper-
engraved pictorial title and 23 copper-engravings 
in-text of the martyrs by M. Burghers, printed title 
in red and black, woodcut initials throughout. 
Rebacked, some occasional toning. Bookplate of 
Pinchinthorpe House, Guisborough. 
An elegant production of this work by the learned 
English scholar and divine, the text is the source 
for Oliver Goldsmith's similar work, issued by 
Newbery in 1774. R13780. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-500 
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43 
CHAUCER, GEOFFREY and OTHERS 
The Works... Being a Reproduction in 
Facsimile of the First Collected Edition of 
1532 from the Copy in the British Museum. 
London: Alexander Morning and Henry Frowde, 
[1905]. Number 477 of 1000 copies. Modern 
cloth with a gilt black leather spine label. 14 1/2 x 
10 inches (37 x 25 cm). [i-v], vi-xliv, 793, [1]. 
Dampstaining on lower fore-edge, affecting first 
and last few leaves; resulting paper losses 
restored with Japanese tissue. 
C  
$100-200 

 

44 
CHURCHILL, WINSTON S. 
My Early Life. A Roving Commission. London: 
Thornton Butterworth, 1930. First edition, first 
issue with eleven titles on the verso of the half-
title. Publisher's red cloth, neatly recased and 
rebacked in red morocco, the endpapers 
renewed. 8 5/8 x 5 5/8 (22 x 13.5 cm); 392 pp., 
plates. Some wear to the original covers, the text 
a trifle foxed, worst at first and last leaves. 
 
A total of 5750 copies were published of this first 
impression, with three later impressions (so 
indicated) in the year of publication. Offered with 
a copy of The Aftermath, first American edition, 
1929. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

45 
CONRAD, JOSEPH 
Almayer's Folly. The Story of an Eastern 
River. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1895. First 
English edition, first state (missing some type 
from the final two lines of p. 110 and missing the 
period in the headline on page 43). Publisher's 
original dark green vertically-ribbed cloth lettered 
in gilt on the spine, housed in a morocco backed 
slipcase. 8 x 5 inches; 272 pp. A fine copy with 
only light rubbing to corners, light spotting to first 
and last leaves. 
Conrad's first book, issued in an edition of 
between 1,000 and 2,000 copies (the publisher 
believed the former). Cagle A1a(1); Wise 1. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$800-1,200 

 

46 
CONRAD, JOSEPH 
Almayer's Folly. The Story of an Eastern 
River. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1895. First 
English edition, first state (missing some type 
from the final two lines of p. 110 and missing the 
period in the headline on page 43). Publisher's 
original dark green vertically-ribbed cloth lettered 
in gilt on the spine, housed in a morocco backed 
slipcase. 8 x 5 inches; 272 pp. Slight lean, the 
headcap chipped and the spine darkened, offset 
from book label, the contents clean, the John C. 
Eckel copy with his booklabel. 
Conrad's first book, issued in an edition of 
between 1,000 and 2,000 copies (the publisher 
believed the former). This copy sold as part of 
the library of the noted Charles Dickens 
bibliographer John C. Eckel, Anderson Galleries, 
15 January 1935. 
Cagle A1a(1); Wise 1. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$700-1,000 

 

47 
CONRAD, JOSEPH 
The Children of the Sea. New York: Dodd 
Mead, 1897. First edition. Original cloth. 7 1/2 x 
4 3/4 inches; 217 pp. A sound copy, bookplate of 
Caroli Whitney Carpenter; Together with 
Typhoon. London: Heinemann, 1903. First 
edition. Original cloth. Slight lean, stains and 
splits to hinges. 
 
The Children of the Sea is one of just 1000 
copies printed of the American edition of this 
work, issued later in England under a different 
title. Ehrsam 2072; Smith 3; Keating 9; Cagle 
A3b. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

48 
CONRAD, JOSEPH 
Youth: A Narrative and Two Other Stories. 
Edinburgh and London: Blackwood, 1902. First 
edition, first state, publisher's catalogue dated 
10/02 at rear. Original gray-green cloth, slipcase. 
7 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches; [4] ff., 375 pp., 32 pp. ads. 
Some toning to cloth and spine extremities, old 
tape stains to endpapers and pastedowns, the 
hinges cracked after free endpapers, a sound 
copy. 
 
Youth contains the first appearance of Conrad's 
Heart of Darkness. 
Cagle A7a.1. Wise 10. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$800-1,200 
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49 
CONRAD, JOSEPH 
The Secret Agent. A Drama in Three Acts. 
London: T. Werner Laurie, 1923. First edition, 
number 382 of 1000 copies signed by Conrad. 
Publisher's parchment backed boards with paper 
spine label, in original dust jacket with printed 
spine label. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; photographic 
portrait frontispiece of Conrad by Emery Walker 
after Malcolm Arbuthnot, [10], 185, [1] pp., with 
deckled edges, an unopened copy. Bump to one 
corner and very light toning to extremities, tape 
repair to jacket verso securing a split joint, the 
jacket spine slightly darkened and with a few 
chips to tips, a fine copy overall with a dark and 
bold signature. 
C  
$300-500 

 

50 
CONRAD, JOSEPH 
Suspense. London: Dent 1925. First English 
edition. Publisher's cloth, in original dust jacket, 
slipcase. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; 303, [4] pp. Two 
gouges to jacket spine and wear along 
extremities. 
 
Conrad's last and posthumously published novel 
set in the period of the Napoleonic Wars. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$200-300  

51 
[COLOR PLATE] 
Four works. Comprising: EGAN, PIERCE. Real 
Life in London. London: Jones, 1821-24. Two 
volumes. Full tan morocco gilt. Hand-colored 
plates after Alken, Rowlandson, etc. Old 
dampstain and shelfwear; EGAN, PIERCE 
(imitation). Real Life in Ireland. London: 
Bensley, 1821. Full red morocco gilt by Riviere. 
Hand-colored plates after Alken, etc. Joint 
starting, rubbed, clean within; [APPERLEY, 
CHARLES] "Nimrod". Memoirs of the Life of 
the Late John Mytton. London: Ackermann, 
1835. Full red morocco gilt by Riviere. Hand-
colored plates after Alken. Stain to cover, spots 
and few stray stains within, a vividly colored 
copy; and [COMBE, WILLIAM]. The Tour of 
Doctor Syntax through London, or the 
Pleasures and Miseries of the Metropolis. 
London, J. Johnston, 1820. Full blue morocco 
gilt. Hand-colored plates after Rowlandson, etc. 
Cover detached, binding worn, stains. No book 
fully collated and with wear as noted. Sold as is. 
C  
$400-600 

 

52 
CRANE, STEPHEN 
The Red Badge of Courage: An Episode of 
the American Civil War. New York: D. Appleton 
and Company, 1895. First edition, first issue on 
laid paper. Publisher's original tan cloth stamped 
in red, black and gilt, the top edge stained 
yellow, housed in a morocco backed slipcase. 7 
3/4 x 4 1/4 inches; 233, 4 pp. ads starting with 
"Gilbert Parker's Best Books", the type not 
broken on last line of p. 225. The cloth 
somewhat thumbsoiled and with small stains and 
spotting to edges, a touch of faint dampstaining 
to endpapers and a short closed tear to the front 
free endpaper, a few chips to roughly opened 
ads, early ink signature to a front blank, the Jean 
Hersholt copy with his bookplate and shelf 
marker. 
 
First issue of Crane's Civil War classic, a 
highspot of 19th century American literature, 
from the distinguished library of Jean Hersholt, 
actor and president of the Academy of Motion 
Picture Arts and Sciences from 1945-1949. This 
copy sold as part of Hersholt's substantial 
collection at Parke-Bernet, 23-24 March 1954, lot 
333.  
BAL 4071 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$2,500-3,500 

 

53 
CRANE, STEPHEN 
The Black Riders and Other Lines. Boston: 
Copeland and Day, 1895. First edition, the 
deluxe issue, one of 50 copies printed in green 
on Japan vellum. Original boards with paper 
spine label, housed in a morocco backed 
slipcase. 6 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches; 76 pp. The spine 
darkened and the label a trifle rubbed, light 
thumbsoiling to the boards, fine internally, the 
John Quinn copy with his bookplate. 
 
The first edition of Stephen Crane's eluxive 
second book, here in the limited issue of 50 
copies on Japan vellum (the trade edition being 
only 500 copies). We trace two copies at auction 
in the past 20 years. This copy was owned by 
the renowned collector John Quinn and was sold 
in his sale at Anderson Galleries, New York, 
November 1923, lot 2085.  
BAL 4070 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$3,000-5,000 
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54 
CRANE, STEPHEN 
The Red Badge of Courage: An Episode of 
the American Civil War. New York: D. Appleton 
and Company, 1895. First edition, first issue on 
laid paper. Publisher's original tan cloth stamped 
in red, black and gilt, the top edge stained 
yellow, housed in a morocco backed slipcase. 7 
3/4 x 4 1/4 inches; 233, 4 pp. ads starting with 
"Gilbert Parker's Best Books", the type not 
broken on last line of p. 225. An attractive copy 
that has been expertly recased and with some 
minor repairs visible to endpapers, the cloth 
evenly thumbsoiled. 
 
First issue of Crane's Civil War classic, a 
highspot of 19th century American literature. 
BAL 4071. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

55 
[CRESSET PRESS] 
BUNYAN, JOHN. The Pilgrim's Progress. 
London: Cresset Press, 1928. Number 132 of 
195 copies. Two volumes. Publisher's full black 
gilt lettered boards by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. 14 
1/2 x 10 inches; frontispieces and plates by Blair 
Hughes-Stanton. The spines dried and with 
chips, internally clean, the slipcase defective. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 

 

56 
DANA, RICHARD HENRY, Jr. 
Two Years Before the Mast. New York, 1840. 
First edition with an autograph letter signed by 
Dana laid-in, second issue with the "i" not dotted 
on the copyright and broken type to the running 
title of page 9. Original tan muslin stamped in 
black and with the rear board in BAL's first state, 
housed in a morocco backed slipcase. 6 x 3 3/4 
inches; 483 pp. The letter laid-in is undated, 
addressed a Miss Walter and is signed "R.H. 
Dana Jr." A fine copy overall, some possible 
repair to joints, light spotting to endpapers, with 
the ink signature to title and endpaper of F. 
Grant of Hallowell, Maine, a better copy than 
usually encountered of this fragile production. 
 
"If not the most widely read book on California, 
certainly this ranks extremely high on such a list. 
The author sailed up and down the California 
coast, trading for hides, from January 1835, until 
May 1836. He possessed not only extraordinarily 
keen powers of observation but a fine facility for 
expressing his ideas in writing, which makes this 
volume an excellent and very readable record of 
his experiences" (Zamorano). 
 
The letter present here offers an anecdote of 
Dana's uncle, the 19th century American painter 
Washington Allston. This copy was sold as part 
of the renowned library of William C. Braislin, 
Anderson Galleries, 7 December 1938, lot 172.  
BAL 4434A; Cowan p.156; Graff 998; Howes 
D49; Zamorano Eighty 26. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$2,500-3,500 

 

57 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
Bound group of The Extra Christmas 
Numbers of All The Year Round, 1859-1867. 
[London: Published at the Office, 1859-67]. A 
near consecutive run of 7 (of 9, without 1861 & 
1862) Christmas Numbers plus two other works 
bound in one volume. Contemporary three 
quarters green morocco gilt over marbled 
boards, the spine richly gilt, all edges marbled, 
marbled endpapers. 9 1/4 x 6 inches (24 x 16 
cm); no wrappers present. With a contemporary 
pencil signature dated 1870 and a manuscript list 
of the contents to the front blanks, light spotting, 
some rubbing and light wear to binding, not fully 
collated and sold as is. 
Includes: The Haunted House, 1859, 48 pp.; A 
Message from the Sea, 1860, 48 pp.; Mrs. 
Lirriper's Lodgings, 1863, 48 pp.; Mrs. Lirriper's 
Legacy, 1864, 48 pp.; Doctor Marigold's 
Prescriptions, 1865, 48 pp.; Mugby Junction, 
1866, 48 pp.; Dickens, Charles and Wilkie 
Collins. No Thoroughfare, 1867, 48 pp.; also 
present but not by Dickens are Tennents at Will, 
1864, and Under one Roof, 1867. 
C  
$300-500 

 

58 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
Group of titles. Comprising: The Story of Little 
Dombey. London: Chapman and Hall, n.d. 
Three quarters red morocco, gilt top edge gilt, 
the original light green printed wrapper bound-in. 
6 1/2 x 4 inches. [4], 121, [1] pp. Wear to 
extremities, endpapers spotted, the text and 
wrapper generally clean and bright; The 
Chimes: A Goblin Story of Some Bells That 
Rang an Old Year Out and a New Year In. 
London: Chapman and Hall, 1845. Three 
quarters green calf gilt over marbled boards, all 
edges marbled. 6 1/4 x 4 inches; [4], 175, [1] pp., 
engraved title and frontispiece, in test 
illustrations. Binding worn, light thumbsoiling; 
Master Humphrey's Clock. London: Chapman 
and Hall, 1840. 3 Volumes in 2. Half black calf 
gilt over dark blue embossed cloth, all edges 
marbled. 10 x 6 1/4 inches. Vol. 1: iv, [2], 306, 
228 pp.; Vol. 2: vi, 426 pp.; Frontispieces to all 3 
volumes, illustrations in text. Rubbing and wear 
to boards and spine; offered with volume II only 
of a worn 1842 Paris edition of Barnaby Rudge. 
C  
$80-120 
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59 
[DICKINSON, EMILY] 
A Masque of Poets. Boston: Roberts Brothers, 
1878. First edition. Publisher's cloth, cloth 
slipcase. 6 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches (17 x 11 cm); 301, 
[2] pp., with the publisher's blue printed slip 
before the title. Small losses to spine tips with 
the title portion detached but present, library 
stamp and ink numerals to title, pocket removed 
from rear pastedown, with a letter laid-in 
regarding its withdrawal from the Skaneateles 
Library, New York. 
 
This scarce compilation of anonymously 
authored poems includes Emily Dickinson's 
Success, the only poem published in a book by 
Dickinson during her lifetime (a few poems 
appeared in newspapers, sometimes without her 
consent). Other unnamed authors in the work 
include Louisa May Alcott, Rose Hawthorne 
Lathrop, James Russell Lowell, Sidney Lanier, 
Christina Rossetti, Celia Thaxter. The book is 
infrequently at auction. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$150-250 

 

60 
DICKINSON, EMILY 
The Single Hound. Poems of a Lifetime. 
Boston: Little, Brown, 1914. First edition, one of 
595 copies printed and bound at the University 
Press, Cambridge. Original cloth backed 
parchment, the spine lettered in black, housed in 
a morocco backed case. 7 3/4 x 5 inches; 151 
pp. A fine copy with minor thumbsoiling, the 
Thomas Bird Mosher copy with his bookplate. 
 
An uncommon first edition of the fourth collection 
of Emily Dickinson's poems, with a fine 
association. Thomas Bird Mosher (1852-1923) 
was a notable private press publisher out of 
Portland, Maine. This copy sold as part of the 
Library of the late Thomas Bird Mosher, Parke-
Bernet, 10 May 1948, lot 87. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$500-800 

 

61 
DOYLE, ARTHUR CONAN 
Sir Nigel. London: Smith Elder, 1906. First 
edition in book form, inscribed "With all thanks 
for assistance/Arthur Conan Doyle./Dec. '06." 
Publisher's cloth with gilt stamped knight motif to 
cover, housed in a morocco backed slipcase. 7 
3/8 x 4 3/4 inches; 394 pp. ad leaf, 8 plates after 
Arthur Twidle. Small stain to lower corner of 
cover, spine slightly darkened, hinges tender 
cracking, foxing to edges and intermittently 
throughout. 
 
To write both The White Company and its 
prequel Sir Nigel, Arthur Conan Doyle immersed 
himself in study of the wars of the 14th century 
and both tell the story of Nigel Loring, a knight in 
service of King Edward III in the Hundred Years 
War. Rare inscribed, this copy is presented to an 
unknown collaborator. This copy sold Sotheby's 
16 May 1984, lot 257. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

62 
DOYLE, ARTHUR CONAN  
Five first editions. Each in publisher's cloth. 
Comprising: The Lost World. London: Hodder 
and Stoughton, [1912]. First edition. Small losses 
to white paint on upper cover, the spine bright, 
edges lightly spotted, modern bookplate to front 
free endpaper, a good copy; The Case Book of 
Sherlock Holmes. London: Murray, [1927]. First 
edition. Slight lean, spine lightly dulled, neat ink 
inscription to front blank, endpapers toned, a 
sound copy; The Stark Munro Letters. London: 
Longmans, 1895. Foxing; Micah Clarke. 
London: Longmans, 1889. Chipped headcap, 
hinge cracked, white-out mark, bookplate, worn; 
and His Last Bow: Some Reminiscences of 
Sherlock Holmes. London: Murray, 1917. First 
edition. Heavily soiled and stained at end of text 
and rear board. 
C  
$500-800 

 

63 
CONAN DOYLE, ARTHUR 
The Valley of Fear. London: Smith Elder, 1915. 
Publisher's cloth. First English edition in book 
form. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; frontispiece by Frank 
Wiles, 306, 6 pp. ads. Spine lightly dulled and 
rubbed, the front hinge slightly loose, faint ink 
signature of "G.H. Luck" to the front pastedown, 
bookplate of Joan and Fred Berne to front free 
endpaper, a sound copy. 
 
Conan Doyle's fourth and final Sherlock Holmes 
novel. Issued several months following the 
American issue, the London issue is less 
common with some 20,000 fewer copies printed. 
Green and Gibson A39 
C  
$200-300 

 

64 
DOYLE, ARTHUR CONAN 
The Hound of the Baskervilles. London: 
Newnes, 1902. First edition, first issue, with 
"you" instead of "your' on page 13, line 3. 
Publisher's red cloth, front cover stamped and 
lettered in gilt with a black vignette of the hound, 
spine gilt, plain endpaper. 7 1/8 x 4 5/8 inches 
(18 x 11.5 cm); [viii], 359 pp., with frontispiece 
and 15 plates by Sidney Paget. Repair to the 
rear joint which has split, slight lean, the front 
cover with a vertical black stain. 
De Waal 87; Green & Gibson A26a. 
C  
$500-800 

 

65 
DOYLE, ARTHUR CONAN-ARION PRESS 
The Hound of the Baskervilles. San Francisco: 
Arion Press, 1985. One of 400 copies signed by 
illustrator Michel Kenna. Original decorated 
cloth, in slipcase. 10 x 8 inches; illustrated after 
photographs by Kenna. Fine. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 
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66 
DREISER, THEODORE 
An American Tragedy. New York: Boni & 
Liveright, 1925. Number 424 of 795 copies 
signed by the author. Two volumes. Original 
cloth backed boards stamped with a facsimile of 
the author's signature in red, the spines lettered 
in gilt, in original card slipcase with paper label. 9 
x 5 3/4 inches; [8], 431, [1] pp.; [8], 409, [1] pp. 
Light wear to spines, slipcase worn and with a 
split panel. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$500-800 

 

67 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Scenes of Clerical Life. Edinburgh and London: 
William Blackwood and Sons,1858. First edition. 
Two volumes. Publisher's maroon cloth gilt 
lettered on the spine, housed in a morocco 
backed case. 8 x 4 3/4 inches; [vi], 366 pp.; [vi], 
381 pp. The spines lightly faded and the cloth a 
bit rubbed, small abrasion to endpaper of volume 
II, very clean within and free of foxing, a clipping 
on the book to the rear free endpaper, with the 
bookplates of William Hardin Woodin. 
 
A fine copy in original cloth of George Eliot's first 
work of fiction, rare with just 1,050 copies 
printed. 
Sadleir 818. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,200-1,800 

 

68 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Adam Bede. Edinburgh & London: William 
Blackwood & Sons, 1859. First edition. Three 
volumes. Publisher's cloth gilt lettered on spines, 
with the Edmonds & Remnant label, housed in a 
folding cloth case. 8 x 5 inches; [viii] 325 pp.; 
[viii] 374 pp.; [viii] 333, 16 pp., publisher's 
catalogue at end. A sound set but with some 
dust soiling to edges, most hinges cracked, 
extremities rubbed with a few short tears to 
headcaps, erasure stains to half titles with some 
show through on two titles, lightly toned, with the 
booklabel of Frank J. Hogan. 
 
First edition in cloth of George Eliot's first novel. 
this copy sold as part of the Frank J. Hogan 
Library, part two English Literature, Parke-
Bernet, 24 April 1945, lot 245. 
Sadleir 812. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$700-1,000 

 

69 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
The Mill on the Floss. Edinburgh & London: 
William Blackwood and Sons, 1860. First edition. 
Three volumes. Publisher's orange/brown cloth, 
the covers stamped in blind, the spines gilt 
lettered, with the label of Edmonds & Remnant, 
slipcase. 8 x 5 inches; vi, [2], 361 pp.; vi, [2], 
319; vi, [2], 313, 16 pp. ads at end. Volume I with 
the text block split at mid-volume, volume II 
shaken and the binding detaching from text 
block, stains at hinges and inner margin from 
binding adhesive, a few spots, ink ownership 
signatures to each front free endpaper. 
 
First edition, this the issue without the ad leaf in 
volume I and with the 16 page publisher's 
catalogue at end of volume III. The blank found 
at end of volume I in some copies is not present 
here. 
Sadleir 816 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$500-800 

 

70 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Silas Marner: The Weaver Of Raveloe. 
Edinburgh & London: William Blackwood And 
Sons, 1861. First edition. Publisher's russet cloth 
(Carter's variant "B"), housed in a cloth slipcase. 
8 x 4 1/2 inches; [4-ads at front], [vi], 364, 16 pp. 
publisher's catalogue at end. An attractive copy 
with minor soiling to cloth and rubbing to corners, 
the front hinge cracked after the front free 
endpaper, foxing to edges, first leaves and 
intermittently throughout. 
 
A good copy in original cloth of George Eliot's 
third novel. 
Sadleir 819. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

71 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Romola. London: Smith, Elder, 1863. First 
edition in book form, first issue without the 
comma after "Eliot" on the title page of volume 
III. Three volumes. Original cloth gilt lettered in 
spines, housed in a folding cloth case. 7 1/2 x 4 
1/2 inches; iv, 336 pp.; iv, 333 pp., ad leaf at 
end; iv, 292 pp. A very fine set. Small stray ink 
spot to cover of volume III and edge of volume II, 
lightly foxed throughout, minor edgewear. 
 
A very bright copy in original cloth of the first 
edition of George Eliot's Romola, issued in book 
form upon completion of its serialization in 
Cornhill Magazine. The set is scarce in cloth, 
particularly in such fine condition. 
Sadleir 817. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$800-1,200 
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72 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Romola. Leipzig: Tauchnitz, 1863. Copyright 
edition. Two volumes. Original gilt lettered 
parchment with the initials "A.L.B." to the covers 
and "Florence 1881" to the foot of the spines. 6 x 
4 1/2 inches; illustrated with approximately 28 
mounted albumen photographs. Light 
thumbsoiling but an attractive example. 
C  
$100-200 

 

73 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Felix Holt the Radical. Edinburgh & London: 
William Blackwood, 1866. First edition. Three 
volumes. Publisher's russet cloth gilt decorated 
on spine (variant C), slipcase. 7 3/4 x 4 1/2 
inches; [iv], 303 pp., [iv], 290 pp.; [iv], 283, 4, [20] 
pp., with both ad catalogues at end. Very fine set 
overall with only minor shelfwear, some wear to 
front endpapers of volume III, foxing to ads at 
end. 
Sadleir 814. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$500-800 

 

74 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
How Lisa Loved the King. Boston: Fields, 
Osgood, 1869. First edition in book form. 
Publisher's green cloth lettered in gilt. 6 1/2 x 4 
1/8 inches; 48 pp., ad leaf at front (advertising 
Eliot's The Spanish Gypsy). Fine, with a few 
spots to covers. 
 
A rare George Eliot work, one of 2000 copies 
printed, not printed in book form in England until 
1874. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

75 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Middlemarch: A Study of Provincial Life. 
Edinburgh & London: William Blackwood and 
Sons, 1871-72. First edition in book form. Four 
volumes. Publisher's gilt stamped blue cloth, 
cloth slipcase. 7 x 4 3/4 inches; 410; 377; 384; 
371 pp., with all half-titles. A very attractive set 
overall with some minor restorations and light 
wear. The front hinge cracked in volume I and a 
small repair to the foot of spine, small abraded 
area on rear board; hinge repaired at front of 
volume III; volume IV with a small blemish to the 
edge of the verso of front free endpaper and 
half-title; all volumes with some light spotting to 
edges and first and last leaves, a few corners 
touched-up, each volume with the bookplate of 
Walter and Dorothy Donnelly. 
 
A very fine set in original cloth of George Eliot's 
most enduring work, Middlemarch. The four 
volume first book edition was preceded by the 
very rare parts issue. This copy acquired from 
Paulette Rose Fine and Rare Books in 1997.  
Sadleir 815; Wolff 2059. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,000-1,500 

 

76 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Fragments Pensees. Paris: H. Georg, 1879. 
"Nouvelle Edition" with an unsigned inscription in 
purple ink "a Mademoiselle Guedin/hommage 
respectueux" likely in Eliot's hand but not 
verified. Sewn in publisher's wrappers as issued. 
6 1/2 x 4 inches; 108 pp., translated by Charles 
Ritter. The text block detaching from wrapper, 
small loss at head of spine, the inscription 
attributed to Eliot but not verified, sold as is. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 

 

77 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
A miscellany of first and interesting editions. 
Eleven titles in fourteen volumes, includes first, 
first American, foreign editions as well as early 
biographies and criticism. Comprising: The 
Spanish Gypsy. Edinburgh & London: William 
Blackwood and Sons, 1868. First edition. 
Publisher's cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches, cloth 
toned, spotting within; Middlemarch: A Study of 
Provincial Life. New York: Harper & Brothers, 
1873. Second American and first American 
single volume edition. Publisher's green cloth, 
gilt. 9 x 5 1/2 inches. Fine overall with very light 
wear to extremities, pencil ownership signatures, 
early color printed bookseller's label of Henry O. 
Moses; Romola. A Novel. New York: Harper & 
Brothers, 1863. First American and first 
illustrated edition. Publisher's brown cloth. Spine 
faded, title spotted, pencil markings; The 
Legend of Jubal. Toronto: Adam, Stevenson, 
1874. First Canadian edition. Publisher's cloth. 
Fine; Essays and Leaves from a Note-Book. 
Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood and 
Sons, 1884. First edition. Half green morocco. 
Spine faded to brown, light shelf wear, bookplate 
of Charles Plumptre Johnson; Early Essays. 
N.p.: Privately printed, 1919. Number 124 of 220 
copies. Publisher's purple cloth gilt. A fine, 
unopened copy; Silas Marner. Barcelona: 
Editorial Catalana, [n.d.]. Publisher's printed 
paper wrapper. Translated by Joseph Carner. 
Wear to wrapper and spine, contents lightly 
toned, mostly unopened; CROSS, J. W. [ed.]. 
George Elliot's Life as Related in her Letters 
and Journals. Arranged and edited by her 
husband... Edinburgh and London: William 
Blackwood and Sons, 1885. First edition. Three 
volumes. Attractively bound in half green calf 
over marbled boards, the spines tooled and gilt, 
all edges marbled. Light rubbing to edges, 
occasional spotting to contents, bookplates; 
MOTTRAM, WILLIAM. The True Story of 
George Eliot in Relation to "Adam Bede," 
Giving the Real Life History of the More 
Prominent Characters. London: Francis 
Griffiths, 1905. First edition. Publisher's green 
cloth. Light shelf wear, front joint tender; 
WOOLSON, ABBA GOOLD. George Eliot and 
Her Heroines. New York: Harper & Brothers, 
1886. First edition. Blue cloth, spine gilt titled. Ink 
ownership inscription; and ELIOT, GEORGE. 
George Eliot's New Century Library, circa 
1906, twelve volumes housed in the original 
cloth box with printed label to inside lid. The lot 
11 works in 14 volumes (including the box). 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$800-1,200 
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78 
EMERSON, RALPH WALDO 
Nature. Boston: James Munroe, 1836. First 
edition, second state, with page 94 correctly 
numbered. Finely bound by Taffin in full green 
morocco gilt, the covers tooled in gilt, the spine 
tooled and lettered in gilt with raised bands, gilt 
turn-ins, marbled endpapers, slipcase. The spine 
browned and rubbed along joints, generally free 
from foxing, one corner repaired, a good copy, 
nicely bound. 
 
First edition in original cloth of Emerson's first 
book. Based on earlier lectures, Nature is a key 
work of transcendentalism. This copy sold as 
part of the Library of Richard Potter, Parke-
Bernet, 9 May, 1944, lot 57. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$2,500-3,500 

 

79 
EMERSON, RALPH WALDO 
Nature. Boston: James Munroe, 1836. First 
edition, second state, with page 94 correctly 
numbered. Publisher's brown cloth, the upper 
cover gilt lettered, this is Myerson's cloth 7, 
stamping B embossed with a diapering of small 
rosettes and tiny tuliplike florets. 7 1/2 x 4 1/4 
inches; 95 pp. Small losses at spine tips and 
corners, evenly foxed throughout, ink signature 
of J.H. Stoddart to front blank, possibly the actor 
(1827-1907), an unrestored copy. 
 
First edition in original cloth of Emerson's first 
book. Based on earlier lectures, Nature is a key 
work of transcendentalism. Only 1,500 copies of 
this first edition were printed and the bindings 
are noted in as many as 75 combinations of the 
blind-stamped cloth. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,500-2,500 

 

80 
[ELOCUTION] 
Group of eight volumes on elocution, 
language etc. Includes SHERIDAN, THOMAS. 
A Course of Lectures on Elocution together 
with Two dissertations on Language... 
London: Strahan for Millar [etc.], 1752. First 
edition. Contemporary calf, rebacked; [Idem]. 
Lectures on the Art of Reading. In two parts. 
London: printed for Dodsley [etc], 1787. The third 
edition. Period calf; [Ibid, Idem]. The fifth edition 
of the same. Modern three-quarters calf, uncut 
copy; [LAMY, BERNARD]. The art of 
speaking: written in French by Messieurs du 
Port Royal: in persuance of a former treatise, 
intituled, The art of thinking. Rendered into 
English. London: W. Taylor, 1707. Second 
edition. 19th century calf; HARRIS, JAMES. 
Hermes or a philosophical inquiry 
concerning universal grammar. London: John 
Nourse, 1771. Third edition. Period calf, 
rebacked; MEIER, GEORGE FREDERICK. The 
merry philosopher; or, thoughts on jesting. 
Containing rules by which a proper judgment 
of jests may be formed; and the criterion for 
distinguishing true and genuine wit from that 
which is false and spurious: together with 
instructions for improving the taste of those, 
who have a natural turn for pleasantry and 
good humour... London: J. Newbery, 1764. First 
English edition. Period calf, rebacked; GIBBON, 
THOMAS. Rhetoric; or a view of its principle 
tropes and figures... London: William Buckland, 
1767. First edition. Period calf; and CAMPBELL, 
GEORGE. The Philosophy of Rhetoric. 
London: Thomas Tegg, 1841. Period calf. 
Variously worn, but a sound group of works 
overall, all with the book label of William Safire. 
An interesting group that speaks to William 
Safire's interest in language, words, and political 
rhetoric. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 
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81 
[ENGLISH AUTHORS] 
Collection of 19th and 20th century literature 
from mostly English authors. Thirteen titles in 
fourteen volumes, all first editions in original 
publisher's bindings unless noted. Comprising: 
TENNYSON, ALFRED, LORD. Enoch Arden, 
1864, headcap chipped, the Beverly Chew and 
Katharine B. Parsons copy with bookplates; 
BROOKE, RUPERT. Poems, 1911, slipcase, 
chip to label; BROOKE, RUPERT. 1914 and 
Other Poems, 1915, slipcase, a fine copy; 
BUTLER, SAMUEL. Erewhon,1872, clamshell 
case, cloth faded, the Littell copy with booklabel; 
BUTLER, SAMUEL. The Way of All Flesh, 
1903, morocco backed slipcase, hinges split, 
otherwise a sound copy; HENLEY, ROBERT. A 
Book of Verses, 1888, glassine and wrappers, 
slipcase, booklabel, spine stained; BEERBOHM, 
MAX. Zuleika Dobson or an Oxford Love 
Story, 1911, cloth case, a few spots and stains 
but sound overall, bookplate; BROWNING, 
ROBERT. Men and Women, 1855, two 
volumes, slipcase, spines faded, headcap of 
volume I chipped; SHAW, GEORGE BERNARD. 
Man & Superman, 1903, morocco backed 
slipcase, cloth lightly soiled and spotted; 
WALTON, IZAAK and RACKHAM, ARTHUR. 
The Compleat Angler, Philadelphia, circa 1931, 
modern three-quarters morocco gilt, wear to 
joints and corners; DAUDET, ALPHONSE 
Lettres de Mon Moulin, wrappers, later printing, 
worn; and two private press works, being the 
Grolier Club published The History of Helyas, 
Knight of the Swan, 1901, one of 325, original 
embossed leather with clasps, chemise, 
slipcase, the cover detached and the Peter 
Pauper Press edition of Confucius in full 
morocco by Maurin, slipcase, fine. Not fully 
checked for issue points, no dust jackets 
present, the lot sold as is. The lot 13 titles in 14 
volumes. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,200-1,800 

 

82 
[ENGLISH AUTHORS-17th CENTURY] 
Group of five English seventeenth-century 
imprints. Comprises [BRATHWAIT, RICHARD]. 
Three choice characters of marriage. [London: 
Robert Bostock, 1630]. Half morocco, marbled 
sides, bound for Sir Thomas Phillips with his ink 
press-mark on paste-down. 7 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches 
(18.5 x 13.5 cm); [457-divisional title]-487, [1] pp. 
(the last section of The English gentleman, 
1630). Light wear; CAUSSIN, NICHOLAS. The 
Holy Court in five tomes... London: John 
Williams, 1663. Stated third edition in English 
(though actually the second London edition, or 
the fifth overall). Old panelled calf, rebacked. 13 
1/4 x 8 5/8 inches (33.5 x 22 cm); [24], 855, [15] 
pp. (erratically paginated). Boards rather scuffed, 
rebacked, rear endpaper with an amusing 
"Riddell" written in a contemporary hand. With 
half-title, apparently lacking engraved title. Book 
label of William Safire; HALES, JOHN. Golden 
remains, of the ever memorable, Mr. John 
Hales, of Eaton-Colledge, &c. Stated second 
edition. Period panelled calf. 9 1/2 x 7 inches 
(23.5 x 18 cm); [10], 291, [1]-190, [2] pp. Joints 
cracked, holding on cords. Book label of William 
Safire; ALLESTREE, RICHARD. The Works of 
the Learned and Pious Author of the Whole 
Duty of Man. London: George Pawlett, 1684. 
Period calf, rebacked. 14 3/8 x 9 1/4 inches (36.5 
x 23 cm); [16], 456 pp; [12], 322, [6] pp.; 
frontispiece to the first volume included in the 
pagination. Rebacked, lower margin with pale 
stain, a few small tears, etc. Booklabel of William 
Safire; [HEATH, JAMES]. Flagellum: or The 
life and death birth and burial of O. Cromwell 
the late usurper: faithfully described. With an 
exact account of his policies and successes. 
London: printed for Randal Taylor, 1672. Modern 
calf. 6 1/2 x 4 inches (16.5 x 10 cm); [3]-192 pp. 
Lacks portrait frontispiece (A1), title-leaf laid 
down, with losses. Book label of William Safire. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-500 

 

83 
[ENGLISH AUTHORS-18th CENTURY] 
Approximately 17 works by mostly English 
authors. Comprising: [BOSWELL, JAMES]. Dr. 
Johnson's Table-Talk. London: 1798. Period 
calf, front board detached; BLAIR, HUGH. 
Lectures on Rhetoric... Dublin: 1783. Three 
volumes in period tan calf; [LELAND, T.-trans. 
All the orations of Demosthenes... London: 
1777. Period calf. The Signet Library copy; 
BURKE, EDMUND. A Philosophical enquiry 
into the origin of our ideas of the Sublime 
and beautiful. London: 1767. Fifth edition. 
Quarter red morocco of the period; THOMSON, 
JAMES. Coriolanus. London: 1749. Modern 
quarter green morocco; and a quantity similar, 
together with some odd volumes, imperfect 
works etc. Sold as is, not subject to return. Most 
with William Safire's book label. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 
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84 
[ENGLISH THEATRE] 
Sammelband of five plays. Including comedies 
of manners and an adaptation of a Kotzebue 
tragedy, all dating from the last decade of the 
18th century. In period half calf over marbled 
boards, later gilt spine label. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches 
(19 x 10 1/2 cm). Binding rubbed and worn; front 
joint starting, occasional manuscript annotations, 
School for Scandal is incomplete and the title 
page is loose, ownership inscription in ink dated 
1827, with the booklabel of William Safire. 
 
An interesting sammelband comprising: 
[SHERIDAN, RICHARD BRINSLEY.] The 
School for Scandal. A Comedy. As it is Acted 
at the Theatre, Smoke-Alley, Dublin. [Dublin?]: 
The Booksellers, 1793. [2 blank], [2], 7-123, [5] 
pp.; MORRIS, EDWARD. The Secret, a 
Comedy, in Five Acts, Theatre-Royal, Drury 
Lane. London, T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1799. 
The Third Edition; MORTON, THOMAS. A Cure 
for the Heart-Ach; A Comedy in Five Acts, as 
Performed at the Theatre-Royal, Covent-
Garden. London: T.N. Longman, 1797; 
SHERIDAN, RICHARD BRINSLEY. Pizarro; a 
Tragedy in Five Acts; As Performed at the 
Theatre Royal in Drury Lane: Taken from the 
German Drama of Kotzebue; and Adapted to 
the English Stage. London: James Ridgway, 
1799. Eighth Edition; INCHBALD, MRS. 
[ELIZABETH]. Lover's Vow. A Play in Five 
Acts. Performing at the Theatre Royal, 
Covent Garden. From the German of 
Kotzebue. London: G. and J. Robinson, 1798. 
Fourth Edition. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$80-120 

 

85 
EPSTEIN, JASON 
Two volumes authored by the legendary 
editor. Includes: Book Business: Publishing 
Past Present and Future, 2001, advance copy 
in printed wrappers of the first edition, housed in 
a folding cloth case, 8 1/4 x 6 inches, minor 
edgewear; and Eating: A Memoir, Knopf, 2009, 
first edition, signed on the half-title, cloth in dust 
jacket, fine. 
 
Two volumes by Epstein, the editor who first 
published Lolita in America. 
C Property of Jason Epstein and Judith Miller 
$250-350 

 

86 
FAULKNER, WILLIAM 
Requiem for a Nun. New York: Random House, 
[1951]. First edition, number 208 of 750 copies 
signed by Faulkner. Publisher's three-quarters 
black cloth over marbled boards, the spine 
lettered in gilt spine, in likely the original acetate 
dust jacket. 8 x 5 inches; [8], [1]-286 pp. Slight 
fade to spine, light toning to endpaper, small 
losses to acetate.  
 
Requiem for a Nun was Faulkner's first 
publication after winning the Nobel Prize. It was 
later translated into French by Albert Camus. 
C  
$500-700 

 

87 
[FINE BINDING-RIVIERE] 
HAZLITT, WILLIAM. Liber Amoris: or, the New 
Pygmalion. London: John Hunt, 1823. First 
edition, with a manuscript leaf by Hazlitt and an 
autograph letter signed by James Sheridan 
Knowles tipped-in. Very finely bound by Riviere 
in a Moorish style of full ultramarine levant, the 
covers elaborately tooled with an interlacing 
strapwork centered by inlaid red morocco dots, 
the center panels inlaid with green and red 
morocco leaves, the spine similarly tooled and 
lettered in gilt with raised bands, the turn-ins 
similarly tooled and gilt, green watered silk 
endpapers, the top edge gilt, housed in its 
original velvet-lined case. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; 
the two manuscript items bound-in at front, with 
half-title, portrait frontispiece, advertisement leaf, 
engraved title, 192 pp., and with an original 
paper spine label mounted to a rear blank. Very 
fine with only the silk lifting off the front free 
endpaper. The cover detached from the case. 
 
A very fine presentation. The manuscript leaf 
bound-in here relates to Hazlitt's writing on the 
mind and consciousness. The letter present is 
dated 1836 was written from Hazlitt's friend the 
Irish actor and cousin to Richard Brinsley 
Sheridan, James Sheridan Knowles to an 
Edward Curtis. We trace this copy to a 1917 
Anderson Galleries auction offering books from 
the collection of the noted American binder 
William Matthews. That catalogue described this 
binding as a "magnificent exhibition binding in a 
Moorish motif by Riviere, in blue crushed levant 
morocco, with a centre panel shaped like an 
Eastern prayer-rug" (Walpole Galleries, New 
York, 16 February 1917, lot 29). One of Hazlitt's 
most desirable and personal works, Liber Amoris 
is a thinly-veiled account of his unreciprocated 
infatuation with his landlady's daughter, whose 
stipple-engraved portrait appears on the title 
page. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$3,000-5,000 

 

88 
[FINE BINDING] 
BERNARDIN DE SAINT-PIERRE. 
Paul et Virginie. Paris: Librairie Artistique, 1887. 
Illustrated de Maurice Leloir. Number 3 of 50 
copies with an original signed watercolor by 
Leloir to the half-title and the plates in four states 
(one set on Satin). Sumptuously bound in full red 
morocco by E. Lortic, the covers tooled in gilt 
and with green morocco inlays to the corners, 
the spine tooled and lettered in gilt with raised 
bands, green morocco doublures, watered silk 
and marbled endpapers, all edges gilt, the 
original wrappers bound-in, slipcase. 11 1/4 x 7 
1/2 inches; 208 pp., with a watercolor at front 
and the plates in four states as noted, with an 
additional suite of plates at end. The spine 
slightly darkened and with some rubbing and 
small losses along joints, the slipcase in need of 
replacement. 
 
A very fine presentation with an original 
watercolor, the prints on satin and in multiple 
states and in a luxurious binding. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,000-1,500 
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89 
[FINE BINDING] 
ROIZE, H. REY. Le Breviaire d'Amour. Paris: 
Georges Petit, 1897. Illustrated by Lucius Rossi. 
Number one of ten copies on Japan with an 
original watercolor signed by Rossi on the half-
title and a signed engraving of the author. 
Sumptuously bound in full ultramarine levant 
morocco gilt by Canape, the covers tooled in gilt, 
the spine tooled and lettered in gilt with raised 
bands, gilt turn-ins, watered silk and marbled 
endpapers, all edges gilt, the original wrappers 
bound-in, slipcase. 13 1/2 x 10 inches; 294 pp., 
with full page and in-text plates, all finely colored 
by hand. The spine darkened and some rubbing 
to raised bands, short splits to joints at foot of 
spine. The volume originally with a separately 
bound suite of plates which is no longer present. 
 
A fine presentation of the first copy of this deluxe 
edition, with an original signed watercolor by 
Rossi, the autograph of the author, and the 
plates printed on a fine Japan and colored by 
hand. This copy sold as part of the Collection of 
Mrs. Henry Walters, Parke-Bernet, 24 April 1941, 
lot 1051. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$3,000-5,000 

 

90 
[FINE BINDING] 
THOMPSON, FRANCIS. Poemes. Paris: 
Ambrose Vollard, 1939 [but dated 1942 on 
colophon]. Number 94 of 205 copies on 
Hollande. Finely bound by Georges Crette in full 
midnight blue morocco gilt, the covers tooled 
with stars in gilt and enamel dots in blind (which 
catch light giving a luminous effect), blue 
watered silk endpapers, the original wrappers 
bound-in, all edges gilt, in the original chemise 
and slipcase. 14 3/4 x 10 10 3/4 inches; 
illustrated by Maurice Denis with 13 full page 
color lithographs and other color and plain 
lithographs in the text. A very attractive binding 
in fine condition with only a few very minor scuffs 
to corners, the interior lining of the chemise 
deteriorated. 
 
A beautifully bound copy of this well-illustrated 
work, one of two books illustrated with 
lithographs by Maurice Denis. This copy sold as 
part of the collection formed by Sir Frances 
Rose, Bart, London at Parke-Bernet, 26 January 
1954. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$2,500-3,500 

 

91 
[FINE BINDING] 
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM. The Sonnets. 
London: Robt. Riviere and Son, 1928. Cosway-
style binding by Bayntun-Riviere in full green 
morocco gilt, the cover with an inset portrait 
miniature of Shakespeare, the spine tooled and 
lettered in gilt with raised bands, gilt turn-ins, 
marbled endpapers, all edges gilt, cloth slipcase. 
7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; 154 pp. Spine tip lightly 
rubbed, the silk page marker detached and 
frayed, otherwise fine. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$2,000-3,000 

 

92 
[FINE BINDING] 
KHAYYAM, OMAR. Roubayyat de Hafiz et 
d'Omar Khayyam [The Rubaiyat]. Paris: 
Francis LeBegue, [1921]. One of 300 copies. In 
a contemporary Art Deco style binding of full 
purple morocco, the covers inlaid with blue 
morocco strips ending in gilt squares, the spine 
lettered in gilt, gilt turn-ins, blue marbled 
endpapers, the top edge gilt, the original 
wrappers bound-in, slipcase. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 
108 pp., an attractively printed book with gold 
and purple borders. The binding is worn along 
the joints, the spine darkened. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

93 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
POE, EDGAR ALLAN. Works. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1914. Number 13 of 
204 copies signed by the publisher. 10 volumes. 
Three-quarters morocco gilt by Stikeman for 
Scribner's, the spines finely gilt stamped with a 
floral motif. 8 1/2 x 6 inches; frontispieces. Fine 
and bright, an attractive set. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

94 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
YEATS, WILLIAM BUTLER. Works. Stratford-
on-Avon: The Shakespeare Head Press, 1908. 
Full green polished calf by Riviere, the spines 
richly stamped in gilt and with red lettering 
labels, gilt turn-ins, marbled endpapers. 9 x 6 
inches; half-titles, frontispieces. Fine overall with 
only a few scratches to covers and a few 
headcaps lightly rubbed, with the bookplate of 
Frederick S. Peck. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

95 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
HOLMES, OLIVER WENDELL. Works Boston: 
Houghlin Mifflin, [1892]. The Artist's Edition, 
number 533 of 750 sets. 15 volumes. Full red 
morocco gilt bound at the Riverside Press, the 
covers with floral cornerpieces, the spines tooled 
and lettered in gilt. 8 1/2 x 6 inches; 
frontispieces. Some minor thumbsoiling to 
covers, light foxing to plates, very attractive and 
bright overall. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

96 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
Novels of the Sisters Bronte. Edinburgh: John 
Grant, 1905. The Thornton edition. Twelve 
volumes. Three-quarters brown calf over peach 
cloth by Bayntun, the top edge gilt. 8 1/2 x 6 
inches; frontispieces. Light fade to spines, some 
spotting. 
C  
$400-600 
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97 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
Finely bound sets of Barrie, Swinburne, de 
Quincey Gilchrist and Kingsley. Comprising: 
BARRIE, J.M. Works, the Kirriemuir edition, 
1913, 10 volumes, full green straight grained 
morocco with lettering labels, these the tallest in 
the lot at 9 x 7 inches, spines faded, with the 
bookplate of Frederick S. Peck; DE QUINCEY, 
THOMAS. Works, Edinburgh, 1862, 16 
volumes, three-quarters navy morocco, a few 
nicks to spines; SWINBURNE, CHARLES 
ALGERNON. The Poems, 1904, large paper 
edition, one of 110 sets, full green morocco gilt, 
12 volumes, spines faded; GILCHRIST, 
ALEXANDER. The Life of William Blake, 1880, 
two volumes, light foxing, with the bookplate of 
Frederick S. Peck; and KINGSLEY, CHARLES. 
Works, a partial set, six volumes only in full tan 
polished calf gilt by Zaehnsdorf. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

98 
[FINE BINDINGS] 
POPE, ALEXANDER. The Works. London: C. 
Brathurst, et al, 1770. 9 volumes. Contemporary 
tree calf gilt, the covers with a gilt floral border, 
the spines tooled and lettered in gilt with red 
lettering labels and green inlaid volume 
numbers. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; with dedication 
leaf, frontispiece, plates. Some chips to 
headcaps but the bindings well preserved, 
spotting and toning but generally quite clean, 
offset from booklabel, with a booklabel in volume 
I, the contemporary bookplate of Charlotte C. 
Diemer and the booklabel of William Safire. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

99 
FITZGERALD, F. SCOTT 
All the Sad Young Men. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1926. First edition, first printing 
with the publisher's seal to copyright, the type 
perfect on p. 90 and only slight battering to 
pages 38 and 248. Publisher's dark bluish green 
cloth, in the original unclipped dust jacket with 
$2.00 price. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 267 pp. A very 
presentable example of the jacket which is free 
of restoration; the upper jacket joint is splitting 
from the bottom, a few short edge creases, 
unobtrusive small red stain at mid jacket spine, 
the cloth fine and bright. 
 
A fine copy of All the Sad Young Men, in the first 
issue jacket without battered lips as noted in 
later issues. The Cleon designed jacket features 
a striking Art Deco image printed in green and 
black of a young woman holding up the globe. 
The front flap of the jacket prints reviews of The 
Great Gatsby, published the year before. 
Bruccoli A13a-c. (revised edition, 1987). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

100 
FORD, FORD MADOX 
A Mirror to France. London: Duckworth, 1926. 
First edition. Publisher's cloth, in original dust 
jacket. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 290 pp., color 
frontispiece. Some wear and fading to cloth, dust 
jacket with a few edge creases and short tears 
with a few tape repairs to verso. 
 
Ford Madox Ford's memoir about his life in 
France, where he lived for most of his adult life. 
Scarce in dust jacket and uncommon at auction. 
C  
$200-300 

 

101 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
CARROLL, LEWIS. Through the Looking-
Glass, and What Alice Found There. London: 
MacMillan, 1883. Later printing. Full modern red 
morocco gilt with a fore-edge painting depicting 
Alice in the woods with Tweedledee and 
Tweedledum recreating the illustration on page 
67, the text toned and with intermittent stains; 
Together with COLLINGWOOD, STUART 
DODGSON. The Life and Letters of Lewis 
Carroll. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1898. First 
edition. Full modern green morocco gilt with red 
lettering labels, the original cloth bound-in, with a 
fore-edge painting offering a portrait of Carroll 
next to a scene depicting Cook, Duchess, 
Cheshire Cat, Baby, and Alice. Fine. The latter 
the taller volume at 7 1/2 x 5 inches. 
 
Two finely bound volumes with fore-edge 
paintings depicting Alice, Lewis Carroll's most 
memorable character. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 

 

102 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
BURNETT, FRANCES HODGSON. Little Lord 
Fauntleroy. New York: Scribner's, 1887. Early 
edition. Finely bound in modern full red morocco 
gilt with the original cloth cover bound-in, with a 
fore-edge painting depicting the title character in 
an outdoor scene with many other figures. 8 x 6 
1/2 inches. A few scratches to morocco but fine 
overall. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500  
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103 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
HARDY, THOMAS. Jude the Obscure. 
[London: James R. Osgood, McIlvaine & Co., 
1896]. First edition. Full modern green morocco 
gilt with a fore-edge painting depicting Hardy 
looming over an English house. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 
etched frontispiece, 516 pp., map at end. A few 
scratches to morocco, short closed tear to rear 
free endpaper, else fine. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

104 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
STOWE, HARRIET BEECHER. Uncle Tom's 
Cabin. London: Cassell, 1852. First English 
edition. Finely bound in full black morocco gilt 
with a facsimile of Stowe's signature on the 
upper cover and red lettering labels to spine, 
with a fore-edge painting offering a portrait of 
Stowe next to a scene depicting the title 
character seated outdoors. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; 
391 pp., plates by George Cruikshank. The text 
somewhat toned and spotted, the leaves slightly 
curled possibly from an old dampstain, the 
binding and fore-edge fine. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

105 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
DICKENS, CHARLES. The Life and 
Adventures of Nicholas Nickleby. London: 
Chapman and Hall, n.d. Later printing. Finely 
bound in full burgundy morocco gilt with a green 
lettering label and raised bands, with a painted 
fore-edge with a portrait of Dickens and a scene 
from the novel. 8 x 5 inches; 666 pp., plates. The 
text with toning and some spots, else fine. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

106 
FORSTER, E.M. 
A Room with a View. London: Edward Arnold, 
1908. First edition. Original red cloth lettered in 
gilt, without dust jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 324, 8 
pp. ads at rear. The spine lightly faded and the 
cloth extremities rubbed, hinges cracked, minor 
stain to endpaper and pastedown, ink signature 
to half-title, spotting to edges. Kirkpatrick A3a. 
C  
$300-500 

 

107 
FREUD, SIGMUND 
Works. London: The Hogarth Press, [1975]. A 
reissue edition. 24 volumes. Publisher's cloth in 
dust jackets. Some toning to jackets and spots 
within, very minor wear. 
C Property of Jason Epstein and Judith Miller 
$100-200 

 

108 
FROST, ROBERT 
North of Boston. New York: Henry Holt, [1919]. 
First illustrated edition, one of 500 unnumbered 
copies. Publisher's cloth backed boards with gold 
label to cover and gilt lettering spine, in original 
dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 137 pp., 
frontispiece and plates after James Chapin. A 
good example of the dust jacket which is slightly 
faded on spine and bears a few chips and small 
losses. 
 
An uncommon Frost title, particularly in jacket. 
This first illustrated edition is the second 
American issue as the work was originally 
published in England in 1914 and in New York 
by Holt without illustrations in 1915. North of 
Boston was Frost's second collection of poems 
following A Boy's Will. Crane A3.3. 
C  
$400-600 

 

109 
FROST, ROBERT 
A Hillside Thaw. [New York: The Poet's Guild, 
circa 1922]. First edition thus. Broadside poem 
printed in black, signed in print by Frost, with 
imprint on verso. 7 1/2 x 5 inches. Faint 
showthrough of two lines printed on the verso. 
 
An uncommon Frost broadside printed as part of 
"The Unbound Anthology" series. The edition is 
thought to be approximately 200 copies. A 
Hillside Thaw was first published in New 
Hampshire. 
C  
$400-600 

 

110 
FROST, ROBERT 
The Lone Striker. [New York: Knopf, 1933]. 
First edition, inscribed by Frost on the rear blank 
"For George/from Robert/1933." Number eight of 
the Borzoi Chap Books series. Sewn in original 
tan pictorial wrappers printed in red and black, in 
original plain envelope. 7 7/8 x 5 inches; 
unpaginated. Fine 
C  
$300-500 
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111 
FROST, ROBERT 
From Snow to Snow. New York: Henry Holt, 
[1936]. First edition, second printing (preceded 
by an edition of 300 in wrappers), inscribed on 
front free endpaper "For Richard 
Holch/from/Robert Frost/Ripton VT." Publisher's 
green gilt lettered cloth, in original dust jacket. 8 
x 5 inches; 20 pp. Front hinge cracked and 
toned, the cloth spine and extremities toned, in a 
very good example of the dust jacket. 
 
A desirable Frost work, here inscribed, offering a 
poem for each month of the year. The book 
contains a facsimile of the manuscript and a 
letterpress printing of Frost's famous "Stopping 
By Woods On A Snowy Evening." 
C  
$500-700 

 

112 
FROST, ROBERT 
A Witness Tree. New York: Henry Holt, [1942]. 
First printing of the trade edition, inscribed on the 
front blank "To Dallas Nolan/from/Robert 
Frost/The Newberry/May 6 1960". Publisher's 
cloth, in original dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
91 pp. Front hinge loose, lightly toned, the jacket 
darkened and lightly rubbed with one short 
closed tear to upper panel. 
C  
$300-500 

 

113 
FROST, ROBERT 
A Masque of Reason. New York: Henry Holt, 
[1945]. First edition, number 761 of 751 signed 
copies. Publisher's cloth backed boards, in 
slipcase. 10 x 7 inches. A fine copy, some wear 
to slipcase. 
C  
$250-350 

 

114 
FROST, ROBERT 
Hard Not to be King. New York: House of 
Books, 1951. First edition, number 24 of 300 
copies signed by Frost. Publisher's cloth. 7 1/2 x 
5 inches; unpaginated. Fade to cloth spine and 
upper extremity, else fine. 
C  
$300-500 

 

115 
FROST, ROBERT 
A Cabin in the Clearing. [New York: The Spiral 
Press, 1951]. First edition, inscribed by Frost 
between the printed lines (but not signed). 
Stapled in original pictorial wrapper. Printed in 
blue and brown. 6 x 4 3/4 inches; unpaginated. 
Toning to inscribed leaf from wrapper, otherwise 
fine; Together with a group of first day 
covers, six examples, housed in the original 
leatherette folder. 
C  
$400-600 

 

116 
[GOLF] 
DARWIN, BERNARD. The Golf Courses of the 
British Isles. The 1988 Classics of Golf 
facsimile of the 1910 first edition, inscribed by 
Ben Crenshaw who has provided the afterward 
and further inscribed by Robby MacDonald, the 
Founder of Classics of Golf, to Herbert Warren 
Wind who wrote the foreword, the latter 
inscription with "you have done more than 
anyone to bring Darwin back to life." 9 x 7 
inches; 249 pp., color plates. Front hinge 
splitting. 
C  
$300-500 

 

117 
GORKI, MAXIM 
Reminiscences Of Leonid Andreyev. New 
York: Crosby Gaige, 1928. First edition, one of 
400 copies. Translated by Katherine Mansfield & 
S.S. Koteliansky. Publisher's cloth backed 
boards. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; [85 pp]. Slight lean, 
a few spots to covers, with the ink signature of 
William Safire to the front blank indicating two 
underlined passages in the text. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$50-80  

118 
GRAY, THOMAS 
Designs by Mr. Bentley for Six Poems. 
London: For J. Dodsley, 1766. Half leather over 
marbled boards. 13 7/8 x 9 5/8 inches (35.1 x 
24.3 cm); [viii], 55 pp.; 6 plates, 13 vignettes, 
vignette title page, half-title. Worn with upper 
cover detached and loss to extremities, title 
vignette abraded, staining and offsetting, 
occasional tears to fore-edge. 
Northup 185. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$100-200  

119 
GOREY, EDWARD 
Amphigorey Also. New York: Congdon & 
Weed, [1983]. First edition, copy "A" of 26 
lettered copies signed by Gorey and reserved for 
his presentation (the regular signed edition was 
250 copies). Publisher's pictorial boards, in 
original dust jacket and slipcase. A fine copy. 
The jacket price clipped, the slipcase with a few 
scuffs. 
 
Copy "A" reserved for Gorey's presentation. 
Amphigorey Also, issued in 1983, followed his 
1972 Amphigorey and 1973 Amphigorey Too. 
Toledano A85a. 
C  
$500-800 
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120 
GOREY, EDWARD and MOORE, MERRILL 
Twelve various editions of Moore titles with 
Gorey illustrations, several signed or 
inscribed. All published by Twayne Publisher's, 
New York, circa early 1950s, includes first and 
later printings, each in cloth and all but three in 
dust jacket. 8 1/4 x 6 inches. Comprising: eight 
copies of Clinical Sonnets, three signed by 
Gorey, all but one inscribed by Moore including 
one inscribed to James Gould Cozzens; two 
copies of More Clinical Sonnets, one signed by 
Gorey, the other inscribed by Moore; Illegitimate 
Sonnets, inscribed by Moore to James Gould 
Cozzens; and Case-Record from a Sanitarium, 
review copy inscribed by Moore. Some wear to 
jackets. 
C  
$100-200 

 

121 
GOREY, EDWARD 
[Signals Print 8. Cat on Tower]. [New York: 
circa 1992]. Number 291 from the edition of 850, 
signed in pencil by Edward Gorey. The image 15 
1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; framed. Fine. 
C  
$200-300 

 

122 
GOREY, EDWARD 
Group of signed theater related posters. 
Includes three ink signed and one unsigned 
example of the pictorial poster for Theater 
Drawings by Edward Gorey, 17 x 11 inches; four 
ink signed examples of the poster for Sounds of 
Summer Pops, Cape Cod Symphony Orchestra, 
July 6, 1996, 20 x 16 inches; an ink signed hand 
bill for Stuffed Elephants, 11 x 8 inches; an ink 
signed poster with a large color Gorey illustration 
and a quote from Edward Lear, published by 
Scholastic, 1971, and with their gold sticker, 28 x 
21 inches, folds; a twice ink signed poster for 
Amphigorey Also, 24 x 15 inches, tears; three ink 
signed posters for the 1973 Children's Book 
Showcase, 22 x 17 inches, folds with splits, 
soiling; and one unsigned poster. 15 items total. 
C  
$300-500 

 

123 
GOREY, EDWARD 
The Thoughtful Alphabet. Complete set of 6 
alphabet broadsides, each titled along bottom, 
numbered 2, 3, 4, 10, 14, and 15, respectively, 
all illustrated with clip art images by Gorey. N.p.: 
s.n., 1996. 18 x 12 inches, sheets, not rolled as 
usually found, printed in black on bright-colored 
paper of various colors. Each poster is from the 
unnumbered Neon edition, all signed by Gorey in 
ink in lower margins. Fine condition. 
The numerical order of these attractive 
broadsides adheres to no logical order, a very 
Gorey quirk. 
C  
$300-500 

 

124 
GOREY, EDWARD 
The Thoughtful Alphabet. Complete set of 6 
alphabet broadsides, each titled along bottom, 
numbered 2, 3, 4, 10, 14, and 15, respectively, 
all illustrated with clip art images by Gorey. N.p.: 
s.n., 1996. 18 x 12 inches, sheets, not rolled as 
usually found, printed in black on bright-colored 
paper of various colors. Each poster is from the 
unnumbered Neon edition, all signed by Gorey in 
ink in lower margins. Fine condition. 
The numerical order of these attractive 
broadsides adheres to no logical order, a very 
Gorey quirk. 
C  
$300-500 

 

125 
GOREY, EDWARD 
The Thoughtful Alphabet. N.p.: Circa 1996. 
Partial set of 5 (of 6) alphabet broadsides, each 
titled along bottom, numbered 2, 3, 10, 14, and 
15 respectively (lacks number 4), all illustrated 
with clip art images by Gorey. 18 x 12 inches, 
sheets, not rolled as usually found, printed in 
black on heavy white paper. Each poster is the 
first limited edition, all are variously numbered 
from the edition of 100, each ink signed and 
numbered by Gorey in the lower margins; 
Together with an additional copy of 
Thoughtful Alphabet No. 15, similarly 
numbered and ink signed from the edition of 100; 
And a signed copy of Thoughtful Alphabet 
No. 4, from the unlimited edition on green paper, 
similarly sized. Very minor handling wear, fine 
overall. 
The numerical order of these broadsides 
adheres to no logical order, a very Gorey quirk. 
C  
$300-500 

 

126 
GOREY, EDWARD 
Ten signed copies of The Thoughtful 
Alphabet No. 4. N.p.: Circa 1996. Ten signed 
copies of The Thoughtful Alphabet No. 4 from 
the unlimited edition on green paper, 18 x 12 
inches. Fine. 
C  
$300-500 
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127 
GRAHAME, KENNETH 
The Wind in the Willows. London: Methuen and 
Co., [1908]. First edition. Publisher's blue-green 
cloth with design of Pan on the upper cover, the 
top edge gilt, uncut, housed in a cloth slipcase. 7 
1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; vi, 302 pp.; frontispiece by 
Graham Robertson. A very fine copy with only 
light shelfwear and a faint white spot to the upper 
corner, spotting to endpapers, first and last 
leaves, and intermittently throughout, worst at 
verso of frontispiece, a bookplate removed from 
front blank which also bears the faint signature of 
Ruby S. Arnold. 
 
An attractive copy of the first edition of this 
classic of children's literature. The book ran to a 
second edition the same month of the first and 
went on to achieve a measure of popularity that 
far exceeded that of his other books, and which 
has endured to the present day. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$3,000-5,000 

 

128 
GREENAWAY, KATE 
Collection of ten Kate Greenaway illustrated 
almanacks. London: Mostly George Routledge, 
1883-1897. A group of 10 non-consecutive 
Almanacks, each in original bindings with five 
retaining their original printed paper dust jackets, 
housed together in a morocco backed box. The 
earliest 5 1/4 x 3 1/2 inches; the balance 4 x 3 
inches. Fine copies overall, losses to rear panel 
of the earliest dust jacket but the others 
generally thumbsoiled but fine overall, the 
morocco box worn. 
 
Comprising the almanacks for 1884 (printed 
wrappers); 1885 (pictorial boards in dust jacket); 
1886 (pictorial boards in dust jacket); 1887 
(pictorial boards); 1890 (pictorial boards); 1891 
(pictorial boards); 1892 (pictorial boards in dust 
jacket); 1893 (pictorial boards in dust jacket); 
1895 (pictorial boards in dust jacket); and 1897 
(pictorial boards). 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$600-900 

 

129 
HAGGARD, H. RIDER 
She. A History of Adventure. London: 
Longmans, Green and Co., 1887. First edition, 
first printing. Publisher's dark blue cloth over 
beveled boards; gilt stamped cover and spine. 7 
1/2 by 5 inches; [8], [1]-317, [3] pp.; 2 color 
lithographed plates; 2 pp ads at rear. Light shelf 
wear, and spine lean, the hinges cracked, lacks 
a rear free endpaper, booklabel of William Safire; 
Together with Cleopatra. Being an Account of 
the Fall and Vengeance of Harmachis, the 
Royal Egyptian, as Set Forth by His Own 
Hand. London: Longman, Green and Co., 1889. 
First trade edition. Publisher's dark blue 
decorated cloth over beveled boards. 7 1/2 x 5 
inches; [i]-xvi, [1]-336, [1]-16; frontispiece, plates. 
Binding shelf worn at extremities and lightly 
sunned, the hinges cracked but sound, the front 
free endpaper coming loose, occasional spotting 
to contents, gift inscription to half-title. 
 
She, Haggard's immensely popular adventure 
story, has never been out of print since first 
published. It is also credited as the foundational 
text of the "Lost World" subgenre of fantasy 
literature. McKay 5a; Sadleir 1092; Wolff 2881. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-400 

 

130 
HAMMETT, DASHIELL 
The Maltese Falcon. Philadelphia: Franklin 
Mystery, 1987. Full silver gilt leather with a large 
falcon motif to the covers; Together with 
CHANDLER, RAYMOND. Farewell My Lovely. 
Philadelphia: Franklin Mystery, 1988. The silver 
gilt binding with the calling card of Philip Marlowe 
Private Investigator to the upper cover. Both 
about 9 x 6 1/4 inches. Minor spotting to 
Marlowe's card. Includes one Dorothea Benton 
Frank library bookplate; Together with 
WHITMAN, WALT. Leaves of Grass. Norwalk, 
CT: Easton Press, 1977. Illustrations after 
Rockwell Kent. Full gilt green leather stamped in 
silver and gilt, all edges gilt, watered silk 
endpapers. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches. Includes one 
Dorothea Benton Frank library bookplate. Fine. 
C The Collection of Dorothea Benton Frank 
$80-120 
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131 
HARRIS, JOEL CHANDLER 
Uncle Remus: his Songs and his Sayings 
[and:] Nights with Uncle Remus. New York: D. 
Appleton, 1881; Boston: James Osgood, 1883. 
First editions. Two volumes. Publisher's gilt 
decorated cloth, slipcased together. Slightly 
varying sizes but both about 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; 
231 pp., ads (not mentioning this title); xxvi, 416 
pp. Both illustrated. Both unrestored copies in 
quite good condition overall, the first with faint 
stains to cloth covers and spine, the second with 
a small area of wear to spine foot and a few 
bumps to edges, neat gift inscription, both with 
the booklabel of Frank J. Hogan with offset to 
facing leaf. 
 
Uncle Remus: his Songs and his Sayings is the 
author's first book and is here in the first state 
with "presumptive" for "presumptuous" on the 
last line of page 9. This set sold as part of The 
Frank J. Hogan Library Part One, Parke Bernet, 
23 January 1945, lot 209. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$600-900 

 

132 
HARTE, BRET 
Collection of 18 books, mostly first editions. 
Comprising: Poems. Boston: Fields, Osgood 
and Co., 1871. Publisher's embossed green 
cloth. Shelf wear, slight spine lean; East and 
West Poems. Boston: James R. Osgood and 
Co., 1871. Publisher's embossed red cloth gilt. 
Light shelf wear; Mrs. Skaggs's Husbands, and 
Other Sketches. Boston: James R. Osgood and 
Co, 1873. Publisher's embossed green cloth gilt. 
Shelf wear; Tales of the Argonauts and Other 
Sketches. Boston: James R. Osgood and Co, 
1875. Publisher's embossed green cloth gilt. 
Shelf wear; On the Frontier. Boston: Houghton, 
Mifflin and Company, 1884. Publisher's 
embossed brown cloth gilt. Shelf wear; In the 
Carquinez Woods. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin 
and Company, 1884. Publisher's embossed blue 
cloth stamped in gilt and in black. Light shelf 
wear, spine lean; By Shore and Sedge. Boston: 
Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1885. 
Publisher's embossed brown cloth gilt. Light 
wear, mostly affecting spine and corners; Snow 
Bound at Eagle's. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin and 
Company, 1886. Publisher's embossed brown 
cloth gilt. Light wear, two small chips in cloth 
around spine; A Millionaire of Rough and 
Ready. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 
1887. Publisher's embossed blue cloth gilt. Very 
light wear; The Crusade of the Exelsior. 
Boston: Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1887. 
Publisher's green cloth. Light soiling and wear; 
The Heritage of Dedlow Marsh and Other 
Tales. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 
1889. Publisher's red cloth. Lightly soiled and 
worn.; The Heritage of Dedlow Marsh and 
Other Tales. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin and 
Company, 1890. Publisher's green cloth. Shelf 
wear; two stains to upper board; spine lean; 
First Family of the Tasajara. Boston: 
Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1892. 
Publisher's green cloth. Lightly soiled and worn.; 
Sally Dows and Other Stories. New York: The 
Regent Press, 1893. Publisher's gray cloth. 
Spine toned, and head and tail softened; 
Barker's Luck and Other Stories. Boston: 
Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1896. 
Publisher's brown cloth. Tail of spine lightly 
softened, otherwise a pristine copy; Three 
Partners. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin and 
Company, 1897. Publisher's brown cloth, titled in 
gilt and in black. Light wear; Openings in the 
Old Trail. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin and 
Company, 1902. Publisher's red cloth. Shelf 
wear; rear board stained; Select Works. 
London: Chatto and Windus, [n.d.]. Finely bound 
in full tree calf, gilt spine, gilt red morocco spine 
label, all edges marbled, with the booklabel of 
William Safire. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$150-250 
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133 
HAWTHORNE, NATHANIEL 
Three titles. Comprising: Mosses from an Old 
Manse. New York: Wiley and Putnam, 1846. 
First edition, two parts in one, in an intermediate 
state. Publisher's blue cloth, cloth case. Slight 
lean and fade to spine, a sound copy. BAL 7598; 
The Weal-Reaf. A Record of the Essex 
Institute Fair, Held at Salem, Sept. 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 
with Two Supplementary Numbers, Sept. 10, 
11, 1860. Title leaf, advertiser and seven parts 
loose parts folded and uncut as issued, housed 
in a morocco backed slipcase. 8 1/2 x 7 inches. 
Includes a letter from Hawthorne on pages 14 
and 24. A fine set with only minor chipping and 
toning to the top sheet. BAL 7623; and The 
Marble Faun, or, The Romance of Monte Beni. 
Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 1860. First American 
edition, the ads dated March 1860. Two 
volumes. Publisher's cloth, housed in a morocco 
backed slipcase. A very fine set. BAL 7621 
C  
$600-800 

 

134 
HAWTHORNE, NATHANIEL 
Two first edition copies of Life of Franklin 
Pierce. Comprising: Life of Franklin Pierce. 
Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 1852. First edition. 
Original printed wrappers, first issue with "37 1/2 
cents." to upper wrapper corner, housed in a 
cloth case. 7 1/3 x 4 3/4 inches; frontispiece 
portrait of Pierce, 144 pp. Wrapper and frontis 
split at joint and holding by chords, small area of 
tissue guard over portrait torn away, light foxing 
to portrait, a few stray stains to wrappers, all in 
all a sound, unrestored example; and Life of 
Franklin Pierce. Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 
1852. First edition. Publisher's cloth with the 
spine imprint 2mm, housed in a cloth case. 7 1/3 
x 4 3/4 inches; frontispiece portrait of Pierce, 144 
pp., ad leaf at front dated September 1852 and 
in BAL state D. A very fine and bright copy with 
only intermittent spotting. BAL 7612 
C  
$300-500 

 

135 
HAWTHORNE, NATHANIEL 
Group of first and illustrated editions. 
Comprising: The Blithdale Romance. Boston: 
Ticknor, Reed, and Fields: 1852. First edition in 
BAL binding A. Publisher's embossed brown 
cloth, gilt lettered spine. 7 x 4 1/4 inches; [1]-4 
pp. of ads; [i]-viii, [9]-288, [2]. Head and tail of 
spine chipped, corners bumped, lightly rubbed, 
scattered foxing, booklabel of William Safire. 
BAL 7611; Our Old Home. Boston: Ticknor and 
Fields, 1863. First edition, first printing. 
Publisher's embossed brown cloth, gilt lettered 
spine. 7 x 4 1/4 inches; [i-ix], x-xi, [2], 10-398, [1- 
ads], [1- blank] pp. Light shelf wear, tail of spine 
chipping and tear in cloth along the rear board at 
head of spine, slight spine lean, bookplate of 
Arnold Wood; Our Old Home. Boston: Ticknor 
and Fields, 1863. First edition, second printing. 
Light shelf wear, bookplates of Ralph C. Runyon 
and William Safire; The Scarlet Letter. New 
York: Edwin and Robert Grabhorn for Random 
House, 1928. Number 738 of 980. Quarter red 
calf over olive cloth, gilt spine title, slipcase. 9 
1/4 x 6 inches. Illustrated with color wood block 
prints by Valenti Angelo. Toning and wear to 
spine; shelf wear to slipcase, with one joint 
starting but still sound; ex libris of William Safire; 
The House of the Seven Gables. New York: 
Limited Editions Club, 1935. Number 103 of 
1500 copies signed by the illustrator Valenti 
Angelo. Quarter black calf over spine, spine titled 
in silver, marbled paper over boards. Light wear, 
lacks slipcase; Transformation: or, the 
Romance of Monte Beni. Leipzig, Bernhard 
Tauchnitz, 1860. Copyright edition. 2 volumes in 
1. Publisher's full gilt vellum; all edges red. 6 x 4 
1/4 inches; extra-illustrated with photographic 
plates. Light shelf wear, booklabel of William 
Safire; The Marble Faun, or the Romance of 
Monte Beni. Zurich: Fretz Brothers for The 
Limited Editions Club, 1931. Number 230 of 
1500 copies signed by the illustrator. Two 
volumes. Full cloth over thin boards, gilt cloth 
spine labels, top edge gilt. Illustrated with color 
plates by Carl Strauss. Lacks slipcase. 
Bookplate of Ruth Allanson Cogswell and ex 
libris of William Safire. 
 
An interesting miscellany of Nathaniel 
Hawthorne from the library of William Safire. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

136 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
Men Without Women. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1927. First edition, first issue. 
Publisher's cloth, in original dust jacket (second 
state jacket with blurbs added to orange banners 
on front panel), with the $2.00 price intact. 7 1/2 
x 5 inches; 232 pp. The cloth generally fine with 
light rubbing to label, jacket with creasing along 
extremities and small losses including a larger 
chip into the upper panel affecting the orange 
border but no text, the spine lightly faded, some 
spots and rubbed areas, the verso with some 
tape repairs, bookplate. Hanneman A7. 
C  
$600-900 
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137 
HUNTER, EVAN 
Advance Review Copy and First Edition of 
The Blackboard Jungle. Both New York: Simon 
and Schuster, 1954. Stated first printings. Each 
about 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 309 [1]. The review 
copy using the dust jacket as a wrapper, with 
review card laid-in, housed in folding cloth case; 
the first edition publisher's cloth, in original dust 
jacket with price present. Both with ink 
ownership signature or inscription. The review 
copy with some wear to jacket extremities; the 
jacket on the hardcover with some wear to 
extremities and a faint horizontal line to the rear 
panel. 
 
The Blackboard Jungle regards an ex-Navy 
officer turned teacher at a vocational school who 
deals with juvenile crime in the New York City 
public school system. The novel was the basis 
for the 1955 Sidney Poitier film. 
C  
$200-300 

 

138 
[ILLUSTRATION ART] 
TOMES, MARGOT. Original artwork for two of 
Tomes' published books. Original artwork 
comprising significant portions of two of Tomes' 
1972 published books Aaron and the Green 
Mountain Boys and The Secret of the 
Sachem's Tree. Mostly pen and ink drawings on 
illustration boards with glassine protectors, some 
with added color or color overlays, most with 
publishing instructions in the margins, the first 
work with text affixed, the boards mostly 15 x 10 
inches. Comprising: for Aaron and the Green 
Mountain Boys present is about 30 boards 
including the cover artwork, the frontispiece, the 
balance offering two drawings per board 
paginated from 6-61 and with the text affixed, but 
the entire book is not present. For The Secret of 
the Sachem's Tree present is about 26 boards 
including artwork for the front and rear covers, 
the balance offering two drawings per board (a 
few blank) paginated from 2-48, this possibly the 
full book but no text is affixed. Offered with three 
additional works: a color drawing depicting 
Sherlock Holmes; a color landscape titled The 
Country of the Pointed Firs (Sarah Orne Jewett); 
and a color scene depicting two jousting knights. 
Some wear and stains, tape residue, not 
compared to the final published works and sold 
as is. 
 
New York City born, Margot Tomes (1917-1991) 
was a cousin of painter Guy Pène du Bois and 
illustrator William Pène du Bois. Illustrator of 
over 60 books, Tomes specialized in children's 
literature after 1963, and her best-known works 
are Jack and the Wonder Beans, 1977, and If 
There Were Dreams to Sell, 1984. This group 
includes significant portions of two well-
illustrated works from 1972, both indicative of 
Tomes' style as she frequently illustrated 
American historical tales, and here we have the 
Revolutionary era story of the Green Mountain 
Boys, and also classical fairy tales, here with the 
Halloween story The Secret of the Sachem's 
Tree. 
C  
$500-800 

 

139 
[ILLUSTRATED LITERATURE] 
A miscellany of illustrated works. Comprising: 
[THOMSON, HUGH] BARRIE, J. M. Quality 
Street, a Comedy in Four Acts. London: 
Hodder & Stoughton, [1913]. Number 10 of 1000 
signed by Hugh Thomson. Publisher's full 
vellum, elaborately gilt. 12 x 9 1/2 inches; 22 
mounted color plates and numerous in-text 
illustrations. Light wear, the boards bowed 
causing the edges of pastedowns to come loose, 
lacks green silk tie, contents lightly toned; 
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR] BARRIE, J. M. Peter 
Pan in Kensington Gardens. London: Hodder 
& Stoughton, 1957. Blue calf gilt. Color plates 
after Rackham. Light wear along joints, spine 
and rear board fading, bookplate; [RACKHAM, 
ARTHUR] GRAHAME, KENNETH. The Wind in 
the Willows. New York: The Heritage Press, 
1940. Publisher's blue cloth, gilt, all edges red, in 
original dust jacket. Color plates and in-text 
illustrations. Spine ends softened, top edge 
toned, jacket lightly soiled with small chips, 
creases and tears around spine ends, edges and 
corners; DE QUINCEY, THOMAS. Confessions 
of an Opium Eater. East Aurora: Roycrofters, 
1898. Copy number 101 of 925. Publisher's 
quarter green suede with drab boards, gilt. Light 
wear, spine sunned; [GIBBINGS, ROBERT] 
COPPARD, A. E. The Hundredth Story of A. E. 
Coppard. Berkshire: Golden Cockerel Press, 
1930. Number 501 of 1000. Quarter green 
leather by Sangorski and Sutcliffe. Spine rubbed 
and sunned, small chip from head of spine, 
boards toned; [CLARKE, HARRY] POE, 
EDGAR ALLAN. Tales of Mystery and 
Imagination. New York: Brentanos, [n.d.]. One 
of 2500 copies. Publisher's black cloth. Color 
and black and white plates, in-text illustrations. 
Binding worn; [KREDEL, FRITZ] TROLLOPE, 
ANTHONY. Barchester Towers. New York: The 
Limited Editions Club, 1958. Number 7 of 1500 
copies signed by Fritz Kredel. Publisher's quarter 
black leather gilt. In-text illustrations. Light 
rubbing and wear to extremities; [SHAW, 
HENRY WHEELER], NAST, THOMAS. 
Everybody's Friend, or; Josh Billing's 
Encyclopedia and Proverbial Philosophy of 
Wit and Humor. Hartford, CT.: American 
Publishing Company. Publisher's boards, gilt. 
Worn, rebacked; [SHAW, HENRY WHEELER], 
HOWARD, J. H. Josh Billings on Ice, and 
Other Things. New York: Carleton, 1870. 
Publisher's boards. Light rubbing and wear. 
BUTLER, SAMUEL. Erewhon. London: 
Trubner, 1872. First edition. Later brown crushed 
morocco. Light rubbing to joints and corners, 
paper evenly toned and brittle, bookplate; 
IRVING, WASHINGTON, BOUGHTON, 
GEORGE. Rip Van Winkle and the Legend of 
Sleepy Hollow. London: Macmillan, 1915. Three 
quarters crushed calf over marbled boards, gilt 
spine and top edge. Light wear, bookplate; and 
SUE, EUGENE. The Wandering Jew. New 
York: Harper & Brothers, 1845. First American 
edition. Calf backed marbled boards, gilt. 
Rubbing and wear to boards and spine, 
occasional spotting to contents, bookplate. Sold 
as is. The lot 12 volumes. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$150-250 
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140 
IRVING, WASHINGTON 
Salmagundi; or the Whim-Whams and 
Opinions of Launcelot Langstaff.... New York: 
David Longworth, 24 January 1807-25 January 
1808. First editions of the 20 original parts bound 
in two volumes. Full brown morocco by 
Stikeman, the covers paneled in gilt, the spines 
tooled and lettered in gilt and with raised banks, 
gilt turn-ins, top edge gilt. 5 5/8 x 3 1/2 inches; 
both volumes with a general title (BAL B in both) 
and contents leaf, the frontispiece portrait in the 
first state without caption, Part I in the rare first 
state with the "Dress he!" reading, other parts in 
mixed states as usual. The joints starting and the 
bindings toned, faint ink signature to general title 
of volume I, otherwise clean. 
 
The first original work by Washington Irving, with 
contributions from James Kirke Paulding and 
Irving's younger brother William Irving Jr. A 
challenging work bibliographically, the BAL notes 
"the final collation of Salmagundi has not been 
achieved" and most copies are invariably mixed 
state. The present set was touted as "A Perfect 
Copy of the First Edition" on a laid-in slip, the lot 
number on the slip corresponding to a penciled 
note on the verso of the front free endpaper 
reporting this the [William D.] Breaker copy, sold 
[at Rains Galleries, Brooklyn] on November 27, 
1935, lot 378. 
BAL 10097. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,500-2,500 

 

141 
IRVING, WASHINGTON 
The Sketch Book of Geoffrey Crayon. New 
York: C.S. Van Winkle, 1819-20. First edition, 
first issue per BAL. Parts I-VII bound in two 
volumes. The first volume in contemporary 
mottled calf gilt but worn, the second volume 
finely bound to match. 8 x 5 inches; the first 
volume with parts I-IV, 335 pp.; the second 
volume with parts V-VII, paginated [236]-443, [1]-
120, [1]-123 pp. The contemporary binding worn 
with detached covers and a loss to spine, worthy 
of repair or rebinding to match the modern 
binding, some toning, foxing and intermittent 
stains, tear to last text leaf, small loss to 
penultimate leaf in volume II, with a slip laid-in 
indicating this set sold by Maurice Inman, Inc. 
 
First edition, first issue containing the first 
appearances of two of Irving's most enduring 
stories "Rip Van Winkle" and "The Legend of 
Sleepy Hollow." 
BAL 10106. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$800-1,200 

 

142 
IRVING, WASHINGTON 
A Chronicle of the Conquest of Granada. By 
Fray Antonio Agapida. Philadelphia: Carey, 
Lea & Carey, 1829. First edition, the small paper 
issue. Two volumes. Original purple cloth backed 
boards with paper spine labels, in chemises with 
morocco lettering labels and slipcase. 7 3/4 x 4 
1/2 inches; 2 (ad leaf at front), 311, 4 pp. ads at 
rear; 319 pp., uncut as issued. Both bindings 
with some measure of wear, including some 
gnawing to the upper cover of volume II, ink 
signatures of "E. Stone" to titles with some 
offset, an embossed library stamp has been 
scrubbed from the title of volume I only and 
pockets removed from the rear pastedowns, 
some foxing and small stains, in all a sound copy 
uncut in boards issued. BAL 10125; Together 
with The Crayon Miscellany. Philadelphia: 
Carey, Lea & Carey, 1835. First American 
editions. Three volumes. Publisher's green 
muslin with paper spine labels (BAL label A with 
Nos. 1-3, volume II with BAL label A, ), housed in 
a green cloth slipcase. 7 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches. 
Volume I A Tour on the Prairies 274, 24 pp. ads 
(BAL catalog B); Volume II Abbotsford and 
Newstead Abbey 230, 36 pp. ads (BAL catalog 
B); Volume III Legends of the Conquest of Spain 
276 (with the advertisement at front in BAL 
setting A), 8 pp. ads. A well preserved and 
unrestored set with small losses and scratches 
to the darkened labels, ink signatures of Samuel 
Merwin with notation from Yale, 1837 to blanks, 
pencil signatures of Juliet Brown, foxing, small 
modern stickers to pastedown of two volumes. 
BAL 10140; 10142; 10144. 
C  
$300-500 

 

143 
IRVING, WASHINGTON 
The Alhambra. Philadelphia: Carey & Lea, 
1832. First American edition, with the misspelling 
"Philadelphla" in the imprint on the title page of 
volume II. Two volumes. Original cloth backed 
boards with printed paper spine labels, slipcase. 
7 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches; iv, p. 13-234 [1] pp.; 236 pp. 
Foxing, old dampstain to first quarter of volume I, 
lower corner of a rear endpaper torn away in 
volume II. 
BAL 10163. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$100-200 
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144 
JEFFERSON, THOMAS 
An essay towards facilitating instruction in 
the Anglo-Saxon. For the use of the 
University of Virginia. New York: John F. Trow, 
1851. First edition, one of 400 copies (according 
to Staney R. Hauer's essay in PMLA). 
Publisher's cloth, the cover gilt lettered and 
stamped in blind, rebacked with a later black 
cloth spine. 11 x 9 inches; 43 pp. A few leaves 
becoming sprung, old dampstain in the upper 
margin at gutter, spotting and occasional stains, 
with the booklabel of "John Dillingham, Hav. Coll. 
PA 1870" and the booklabel of William Safire 
which has offset the facing endpaper, Safire has 
also signed the front blank in ink. 
 
A rare work first printed here "By order of the 
Board of Trustees for the University of Virginia." 
The book opens printing a 1798 letter from 
Jefferson to Herbert Cross in London regarding 
language and mentioning Samuel Johnson. The 
main text prints Jefferson's essay on the title 
subject and opens with "The importance of the 
Anglo-Saxon dialect towards a perfect 
understanding of the English language seems 
not to have been duly estimated by those 
charged with the education of youth; and yet it is 
unquestionably the basis of our present tongue." 
The book closes with Jefferson's application of 
the dialect to the Book of Genesis. 
 
Thomas Jefferson had a long interest in the 
Anglo-Saxon dialect and this essay is now 
believed to have been written around 1820 as he 
planned to include Anglo-Saxon in the curriculum 
for the University of Virginia. While this edition is 
held institutionally, we trace no copies at auction 
or available among the trade. According to 
Hauer, in 1849 it was resolved by the University 
to print 400 copies of Jefferson's Essay "on good 
paper, in quarto form, and in good style," and the 
1851 edition is the basis for all subsequent 
editions. 
 
The book is discussed in depth in: WALKER, 
JESSICA LORRAINE. Our Anglo-Saxon 
Ancestors: Thomas Jefferson and the role of 
English History in the Building of the American 
Nation. University of Western Australia, School 
of Humanities, 2007. See also HAUER, S. 
Thomas Jefferson and the Anglo-Saxon 
Language in PMLA, October 1983, p. 879-898. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$400-600 

 

145 
JOYCE, JAMES 
Exiles. New York: B.W. Huebsch, 1918. First 
American edition, second printing (as stated on 
jacket). Publisher's green cloth backed boards, 
the cover blindstamped with the title, in dust 
jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 154 pp. The jacket spine 
perished and with old dampstain and other wear, 
some of the red of the jacket bled onto the 
boards, shelfwear to extremities, pencil signature 
at front. 
 
A rare Joyce dust wrapper, albeit worn. Slocum 
15. 
C  
$200-300 

 

146 
JOYCE, JAMES 
Anna Livia Plurabelle and Haveth Childers 
Everywhere. London: Faber & Faber, 1930 & 
1931. Two volumes. First printings in original 
printed wrappers published in the Criterion 
Miscellany series. Each 7 1/2 x 5 inches. Anna 
Livia Plurabelle, 1930 (the copyright date 
misprinted "MCXXX"), No. 15 in the series, 32 
pp., with the notice of James Joyce audio 
recording of the same laid-in. Haveth Childers 
Everywhere, 1931, No. 26 in the series, 36 pp. 
Generally well preserved with only minor wear 
and thumbsoiling to jackets, both with old 
descriptions affixed within, Anna with a 
newspaper portrait of Joyce to title and a skull 
form booklabel "DMF". 
C  
$200-400 

 

147 
[JUDAICA] 
RODKINSON, MICHAEL L. New Edition of the 
Babylonian Talmud... Boston: The Talmud 
Society, 1916. "Second edition, re-edited, 
revised and enlarged." Ten volumes, three-
quarters chestnut morocco, top edge gilt. 9 1/4 x 
6 1/4 inches (23.5 x 18 cm); various paginations. 
Some wear to extremities, several joints weak; 
With STANLEY, ARTHUR PENRHYN. 
Lectures on the History of the Jewish 
Church. London: John Murray, 1863-1876. 
Three volumes, bound in three-quarters green 
morocco, marbled sides. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 
x 14 cm); various paginations. Light binding 
wear, spines faded to chestnut; HARRIS, 
MAURICE. Hebraic Literature. Translations 
from the Talmud, Midrashim and Kabbala. 
Washington: M. Walter Dunne, (1901). Three-
quarters brown morocco. 8 5/6 x 5 3/4 inches (22 
x 14.5 cm); xviii, 395, [1] pp. Light binding wear; 
The Hebrew Bible with English Translation. 
Jerusalem: 1960s? Silver plate binding inset with 
stones; And LOWMAN, MOSES. A Rational of 
the Ritual of the Hebrew Worship. London: 
Ogles, Duncan, and Cochran [etc.] "New 
Edition." Full brown calf of the period. 8 3/8 x 5 
1/8 inches (21.5 x 13 cm); xii, 406 pp. Light 
wear, minor toning. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

148 
[KELMSCOTT PRESS] 
TENNYSON, ALFRED, LORD. Maud. A 
Monodrama. Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 
1893. First edition thus, one of 500 unnumbered 
copies, the second issue, with four cancelled 
leaves replacing pp. 15-16, 19-20, 25-26, and 
69-70. Original limp vellum gilt lettered on spine, 
with intact ties, in its original green card slipcase 
with gilt lettering. 8 1/8 x 5 1/2 inches; 69 [1] pp., 
printed in red and black, woodcut decoration 
throughout. Fine overall, the spine darkened, the 
slipcase lacking its backstrip panel and with 
other wear, offset to free endpaper from 
booklabel, the John Stuart Groves copy with his 
booklabel. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,000-1,500 
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149 
KENT, ROCKWELL 
The Canterbury Tales of Geoffrey Chaucer. 
New York: Covici-Friede, 1930. Number 684 of 
999 copies signed by the illustrator Rockwell 
Kent. Two volumes. Translated by William Van 
Wyck. Printed at the Stratford Press. Publisher's 
linen gilt, housed in a folding morocco backed 
case. 15 x 10 inches; plates and illustrations 
after Kent. Some staining to cloth and darkening 
of spines, internally clean. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

150 
KILMER, JOYCE 
Trees and Other Poems. New York: George H. 
Doran Company, [1914]. First edition, a first or 
early issue without the words "Printed in the 
United States of America" on the copyright page. 
Publisher's tan-gray laid-paper boards with paper 
labels, the top edge gilt, without jacket, housed 
in a morocco backed slipcase. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 
[2 blank leaves] [1]-75 pp., without blanks at 
rear. A very fine copy of a notoriously fragile 
work, faint stain to half-title and the first signature 
nearly sprung, with the bookplates or Perry 
Molstad and Byron Price. 
 
With this title, the BAL refer to the first printings 
rather than a single first printing, as variations in 
the quantities of blank leaves is variable. The 
boards are rarely encountered in such fine 
condition. BAL 11104. 
C  
$300-500 

 

151 
KINGSLEY, CHARLES 
Westward Ho! or, The Voyages and 
Adventures of Sir Amyas Leigh, Knight, of 
Burrough, in the County of Devon, In the 
Reign of Her Most Glorious Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth. Cambridge: MacMillan, 1855. First 
edition. Three volumes. Publisher's cloth, housed 
in cloth slipcase. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; [2], viii, 303, 
16 pp., the ads dated April 1855; vi, 356 pp.; vi, 
373 pp. A fine unrestored set overall with a few 
bumps and scuffs to cloth, the hinges cracked 
throughout, light toning and spotting, with the 
contemporary booklabel and signatures of G. 
Belden, the Edward Hubert Litchfield copy with 
his bookplates. 
 
A fine set in original cloth of Kingsley's most 
celebrated work. This set with the ad leaf signed 
"Vol. I. b" at the front of the first volume and the 
ads dated April (February is earliest). This copy 
sold as part of the Edward Hubert Litchfield 
Collection, Parke-Bernet, 3 December 1951, lot 
574. 
Sadleir 1340. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

152 
KIPLING, RUDYARD 
Two rare copyright editions. Comprising: 
Brother Square-Toes. London: Macmillan and 
Co., 1910. First edition, one of 8 copies only of 
the copyright issue. Publisher's printed gray 
wrappers, quarter morocco slipcase. 7 5/8 x 5 
1/8 inches (19.5 x 13 cm); 29, [1] pp. Covers 
slightly wrinkled. The story was first printed in 
The Delineator, July 1910, and was collected in 
Rewards and Fairies, 1910. Livingston 338; 
Stewart 340; and Simple Simon. London: 
Macmillan and Co., 1910. First edition, one of 8 
copies only of the copyright issue. Publisher's 
printed gray wrappers, quarter morocco slipcase. 
7 5/8 x 5 1/8 inches (19.5 x 13 cm); 29, [1] pp. 
Covers slightly wrinkled. 
The story was first printed in The Delineator, 
June 1910, and was collected in Rewards and 
Fairies, 1910. Livingston 337; Stewart 339. 
C Estate of Joan Twigg 
$400-600 

 

153 
LA FONTAINE, JEAN DE 
Contes et nouvelles en vers. Amsterdam: [i.e., 
Paris: David jeune], 1762. The Fermiers 
Généraux edition, with the plates before letters. 
Two volumes, full red French levant morocco of 
the period, covers with a triple gilt filled border, 
spine gilt, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt, in a 
modern sloth slipcase. 7 x 4 3/8 inches (18 x 11 
cm); xiv, 268, [2] pp.; viii, 306, [4] pp.; illustrated 
with two portraits and 80 plates after Eisen, 
engraved by Aliament, Barquoy, Choffard, 
Delafosse, Filipart, Lemire, Leveau, de Longueil, 
together with 4 vignettes and 53 culs-de-lampe 
by Choffard; and six (of seven possible) rejected 
plates. Slight rubbing to the extremities of the 
binding, . 
Financed and published by the Compagnie des 
Fermiers-Generaux, the royal tax gatherers, this 
edition of La Fontaine's saucy fables has long 
been esteemed as one of the masterpieces of 
ancien regime book production. Here it is in its 
first and rarest issue, with the plates for Le Cas 
de conscience and Le Diable de Papefiguiere in 
the decouverte state. The work was described by 
the Goncourt brothers as "the great monument 
and triumph of the vignette, which dominates 
and crowns all the illustrations of the age." The 
designs of celebrated genre painter Charles 
Eisen (1720-1778) have secured its place as an 
acknowledged masterpiece of French rococo 
book illustration. The work has recently been 
exhaustively reexamined in David Adams' 
remarkable Book Illustration, Taxes and 
Propaganda: the Fermiers-Generaux edition of 
La Fontaine's Contes et nouvelles en vers of 
1762, Oxford, The Voltaire Foundation, 2006.  
Ray Art of the French Illustrated Book 26. 
Provenance: 
Bookplate of M.P. Guy Pellion (lot 335 of his 
1882 sale); Fritz Kreisler collection (no bookplate 
but lot 93 in his 1949 Parke-Bernet sale). 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$4,000-6,000 
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154 
LAWRENCE, D.H. 
Lady Chatterley's Lover. [Florence:] Privately 
Printed [Tipografia Giuntina], 1928. First edition, 
number 859 of 1000 copies signed by Lawrence. 
Original boards stamped with Lawrence's 
phoenix insignia on the upper board, printed 
paper spine label. 9 x 6 inches; 365 pp. The 
spine nearly detached from the backstrip and 
with losses to foot and label, shelfwear to 
extremities, spotting throughout, a pencil 
signature dated 1932 at front. 
One of the most controversial novels of the 20th 
century, Lady Chatterley's Lover was banned in 
most countries forcing Lawrence to travel to 
Florence to publish the book himself. It would not 
be published in England until 1960. Roberts 
A42a. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

155 
LE CARRÉ, JOHN 
Three volumes inscribed to William Safire. 
Each cloth in dust jacket, inscribed, signed and 
dated from John le Carré to Bill (William) Safire, 
two are additionally signed as David (le Carré's 
birth name) and as le Carré (pen name). Tallest 
9 1/2 x 6 inches. Three volumes. Comprises: 
The Looking Glass War. New York: Howard 
McCann, [1965]. First American edition, second 
impression, inscribed in 1990 "For Bill Safire, 
scholar, controversialist, entertainer and 
gentleman ... 10 July '90 - the day a bunch of 
questionable men tried too late to kill the tyrant" 
and with an interesting typed letter laid-in to 
Safire from le Carré (signed as David Cornwell 
and on his stationery) regarding free speech and 
the paperback edition Salman Rushdie's The 
Satanic Verses which would "disadvantage 
people already in agony - eg. the hostages." 
Edge creases, short tears and price sticker to 
jacket; The Constant Gardener. [London:] 
Hodder & Stoughton, [2001]. First English 
edition. Inscribed "As the grapes in my vineyards 
ripen ... with affection and collegial regard." Fine; 
The Night Manager. London: Hodder & 
Stoughton, [1993]. First English edition. 
Inscribed "The U.S. edition is far prettier but ... 
for Bill Safire, a lion with the right kind of roar." 
Fine 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$500-800 

 

156 
[LEXICOGRAPHY] 
Group of three works. Comprising RAY, JOHN. 
A compleat collection of English proverbs; 
also the most celebrated proverbs of the 
Scotch, Italian, French, Spanish, and other 
languages. The whole methodically digested 
and illustrated with annotations, and proper 
explications. Bound with: A collection of 
English words not generally used, with their 
significations and original in two alphabetical 
catalogues; the one, of such as are proper to 
the Northern, the other, to the Southern 
counties. With an account of the preparing 
and refining such metals and minerals as are 
found in England. Both London: W. Otridge 
[etc.], 1768. Fourth editions. Original mottled 
calf, rebacked; PEGGE, SAMUEL. Anecdotes 
of the English Language: Chiefly Regarding 
the Local Dialect of London and its 
Environs... London: J. Nichols, 1814. Second 
edition. Half calf, marbled sides; MOORE-
CAREW, BAMPFYLDE. The Surprising 
Adventures of Bampfylde Moore Carew. King 
of the Beggars ... A Dictionary of the Cant 
Language... London: Crosby and Co. for W. 
Salton, Tiverton, 1812. Later printing of this 
classic. Period brown calf, rebacked. All volumes 
with some wear, two pages in the last work 
stained by an inserted clipping. Book label of 
William Safire. 
Skeat described the first work as "the most 
important book ever published on the subject of 
English dialects" (i.e. up to that time, excepting 
the monumental works published in Skeat's era). 
The second work includes a supplement to 
Francis Grose's Provincial Glossary at the end. 
The third is a later but standard edition of the life 
of the engaging rogue Bampfylde Moore Carew 
(first published 1745), supplemented by a 
dictionary of cant terms. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

157 
LEWIS, SINCLAIR 
Elmer Gantry. New York: Harcourt Brace, 1927. 
First edition, in second issue binding. Publisher's 
blue cloth stamped in orange, in original dust 
jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 432 pp. Slight lean, 
closed tear through lettering of half title, 
contemporary ownership note to pastedown, the 
jacket with a loss at spine tip costing most of top 
word of title, scratches to the front panel and 
stains to the lower panel. 
C  
$500-800 
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158 
[LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB] 
Collection of eleven titles. New York: The 
Limited Editions Club, various dates listed below. 
Each in the original cloth or morocco backed 
bindings, in slipcases, a few in glassine. Fine 
overall with a few flaws indicated below, some 
light rubbing and wear to slipcases. Comprising: 
WILLIAMS, TENNESSEE. A Streetcar Named 
Desire, 1982, one of 2000 copies signed by 
illustrator Al Hirschfeld; MARQUEZ, GABRIEL 
GARCIA. One Hundred Years of Solitude, 
1982, one of 2000 copies signed by illustrator 
Rafael Ferrer and with a lithograph laid-in; 
FITZGERALD, F. SCOTT. Tender is the Night, 
1982, one of 2000 copies signed by illustrator 
Fred Meyer, slight fade to spine; SINGER, 
ISAAC. The Magician of Lublin, 1984, one of 
1500 copies signed by Isaac Singer and 
illustrator Larry Rivers; SINGER, ISAAC. The 
Gentleman from Cracow/The Mirror, 1979, 
one of 2000 copies signed by Isaac Singer and 
illustrator Raphael Soyer; O'NEILL, EUGENE. 
The Iceman Cometh, 1982, one of 2000 copies 
signed by illustrator Leonard Baskin and with an 
original lithograph bound-in; COWLEY, 
MALCOLM. Exile's Return, 1981, one of 2000 
copies signed by Malcolm Cowley and illustrator 
Berenice Abbott; FAULKNER, WILLIAM. 
Hunting Stories, 1988, one of 850 copies 
signed by illustrator Neil Welliver, fade to 
morocco spine; CRANE, HART. The Bridge, 
1981, one of 2000 copies signed by illustrator 
Richard Benson; HEANEY, SEAMUS. Poems 
and a Memoir, 1982, one of 2000 copies signed 
by Seamus Heaney and illustrator Henry 
Pearson; and WALCOTT, DEREK. Poems of 
the Caribbean, 1983, one of 2000 copies signed 
by Derek Walcott and illustrator Romare 
Beardon and with an original lithograph laid-in. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$800-1,200 

 

159 
[LINCOLN, ABRAHAM] 
A group of works. Includes: BEVERIDGE, 
ALBERT. Abraham Lincoln. 1809-1958 
Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1928. One of 1000 
copies of the Manuscript edition, with a leaf of 
Beveridge's manuscript. Four volumes, three-
quarters red morocco of issue, cloth sides. A few 
minor scuffs, in all an attractive set; LINCOLN, 
ABRAHAM and DOUGLAS, STEPHEN. 
Political Debates Between Hon. Abraham 
Lincoln and Hon. Stephen A. Douglas, In the 
Celebrated Campaign of 1858... Columbus: 
Follett, Foster, and Company, 1860. First edition, 
later issue. Three quarters morocco gilt. 9 x 6 
inches; 268 pp. Old dampstain and foxing, joints 
starting, with the booklabel of Oscar Sutro and 
booklabel of William Safire; A bound set of 
Sandburg's biography of Lincoln, spines 
chipped; and three other works on Lincoln, 
worn. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$400-600 

 

160 
LONDON, JACK 
The Call of the Wild. New York and London: 
MacMillan, 1903. First edition, first issue, with 
the July 1903 date on the copyright leaf, one 
page of ads, and vertically ribbed cloth. 
Publisher's pictorial cloth. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 231 
pp., ad leaf, color plates. Slight lean, the front 
hinge cracked. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

161 
LONGFELLOW, HENRY WADSWORTH 
The Song of Hiawatha. Boston: Ticknor and 
Fields, 1855. First American edition, first printing. 
Publisher's brown gilt lettered cloth, housed in a 
red morocco backed slipcase. 7 x 4 1/2 inches; 
316 pp., ads dated "November 1855" inserted 
between the endpapers at rear. A very fine and 
bright copy with a very slight lean and minor 
rubbing to the binding extremities, a small gouge 
near the gutter of the front blank, with the 
booklabels of Charles Crocker Templeton and 
William Safire. 
 
The first printing of Longfellow's The Song of 
Hiawatha, this copy with the provenance of the 
librettist, proponent of American Art Deco, past 
president of the California Historical Society, and 
general polymath Charles Templeton Crocker. 
The book with the following first issue points: "In 
the Moon" on p. 32, line 11; "Wahonomin" for 
"Wahonowin" on p. 39, line 11; "Dove" for 
"Dived" on p. 96, line 7; "Cooed the Omemee" 
for "Cooed the pigeon" on p. 278, line 4 up; the 
"n" in "one" on p. 279, line 5 up is present (no 
priority in BAL); the ads dated November 1855. 
BAL 12112. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$400-600 

 

162 
MAILER, NORMAN 
The Naked and the Dead. New York: Rinehart 
and Company, [1948]. First edition signed by 
Mailer on the title page, first printing with the 
publisher's circled "R" on the copyright page. 
Publisher's cloth, in original dust jacket with the 
$4.00 price present, the jacket the first issue 
without New York Herald Tribune quote. 8 1/4 x 
5 1/2 inches; 721 pp. The cloth spine with a few 
chips and the rear joint with splits, the jacket 
spine darkened and with small losses to tips and 
a stain to verso, other rubbed areas and wear 
along extremities, dated ink ownership markings 
to title. 
 
Signed first edition of Mailer's World War II epic 
of the Pacific Theater. 
C  
$300-500 
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163 
MAILER, NORMAN 
Group of inscribed and signed books, a 
letter, and two large drawings presented to 
publisher Jason Epstein. Comprising two 
large drawings, both black marker on paper, 17 
x 14 inches, one signed and dated 1988, the 
other unsigned but published in Mailer's Modest 
Gifts, offered with one inscribed and one 
uninscribed copy of Modest Gifts. Both drawings 
torn from upper margin not touching image, 
toned. The books comprising four signed first 
edition copies in dust jacket of The Time of Our 
Time, 1998; an inscribed first edition in jacket of 
Harlot's Ghost, 1991; copy number 4 of the 
signed limited first edition of the same; a signed 
copy of Norman Mailer's Letters, 2004; an 
inscribed first edition in jacket of The Gospel 
According to the Son, 1997, with a two page 
autograph letter signed dated 1996 laid-in; an 
inscribed paperback of Pieces, stated first 
edition, 1982; an inscribed first trade edition in 
jacket of Oswald's Tale, 1995; an inscribed first 
edition in jacket of The Castle in the Forest, 
2007; Together with three signed limited 
editions by Gore Vidal, each numbered in the 
first ten copies, cloth in slipcases, fading, and a 
proof copy (?) of Vidal's Washington, D.C., 1967. 
 
A fine group of inscribed copies and ephemera 
highlighting the important author publisher 
relationship between Norman Mailer and Jason 
Epstein. 
C Property of Jason Epstein and Judith Miller 
$300-500 

 

164 
MAUGHAM, W. SOMERSET 
A Writer's Notebook. Garden City: Doubleday, 
1949. First trade edition, inscribed under the title 
on the half-title "by W. Somerset Maugham/For 
Bill Safire/in recollection of a pleasant chat." 
Custom three-quarters morocco gilt with the 
initials "W.L.S." to a corner of the upper cover, all 
edges gilt, marbled endpapers. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 
inches; frontispiece portrait, 367 pp. A touch of 
discolor to the spine tips, otherwise fine, with the 
booklabel of William Safire. 
 
Inscribed from one wordsmith to another, 
Maugham's A Writer's Notebook "shows him at 
his best, as detached, observant, and affecting a 
pose of worldliness even in his apparent private 
thoughts" (Drabble 631). 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

165 
McCARTHY, CORMAC 
Outer Dark. New York: Random House, [1968]. 
First edition, stated first printing. Publisher's cloth 
backed boards, in original dust jacket with the 
$4.95 price present and "9/68" to the foot of the 
front panel. 8 x 5 inches; 242 pp. Jacket spine a 
touch darkened and a few very minor chips to 
the black of the jacket, fine overall. 
 
The first edition of McCarthy's second book. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

166 
McCARTHY, CORMAC 
No Country for Old Men. New Orleans: B.E. 
Trice, 2005. First edition, number 107 of 325 
copies signed by Cormac McCarthy. Publisher's 
brown leather backed marbled boards, the spine 
lettered in gilt, red cloth slipcase. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 
inches; 309pp. Fine. 
 
A fine copy of the signed limited edition of No 
Country for Old Men, made into the 2007 Best 
Picture winning film by the Coen brothers. 
C  
$800-1,200  

167 
McCARTHY, CORMAC 
The first two volumes of The Border Trilogy, 
one signed. Comprising: All the Pretty Horses, 
Knopf, 1992, stated first edition, publisher's cloth 
in dust in jacket. Minor crease to head of jacket 
spine, else fine, this the first title in The Border 
Trilogy; and The Crossing, Knopf, 1994, stated 
first edition, signed by McCarthy on the front 
blank, publisher's cloth in dust jacket, fine, this 
the second title in The Border Trilogy. 
C  
$300-500 

 

168 
MEAD, MARGARET 
Male and Female. New York: William Morrow, 
1949. First edition, inscribed in the year of 
publication. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 477 pp. 
Publisher's cloth, lacks dust jacket. Some 
rubbing and small stains to cloth, a newspaper 
review has toned the rear endpapers. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$100-150  

169 
MELVILLE, Herman 
Typee: A Peep at Polynesian Life. During a 
Four Months' Residence in a Valley of the 
Marquesas, with Notices of the French 
Occupation of Tahiti and the Provisional 
Cession of the Sandwich Islands to Lord 
Paulet. New York: Wiley and Putnam, 1846. 
First American edition. Two parts in one. Early 
burgundy morocco tooled in blind, rebacked to 
style with raised bands and green morocco 
lettering labels, the original cloth covers and 
spine mounted at rear, modern marbled 
endpapers. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; [xvi including map 
frontispiece] 166; [iv] 325 pp. In this copy, the ad 
leaves are at front of volume I and are paginated 
[v]-viii with page ix-x not present (as identified in 
some copies by BAL), without original blanks. In 
all an attractive copy which is very clean within, a 
newspaper clipping to one blank has offset the 
half-title, a small area torn away from the lower 
corner of p. xv, the spine lightly sunned. 
 
The first American edition of Melville's first novel, 
nicely presented and with the original covers 
bound-in. BAL 13653. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$500-800 
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170 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
Two editions of Typee. Comprising: Narrative 
of a Four Months' Residence among the 
Natives of a Valley of the Marquesas Islands; 
or, A Peep at Polynesian Life. London: John 
Murray, 1846. First edition, second issue with 
line one of p. 19 corrected to read Pomare. 
Contemporary three quarters tan calf over 
marbled boards. With half-title and map, without 
ads. Neat ink signature to title, spine faded and 
extremities rubbed, with the booklabel of William 
Safire; and Typee; or, a Narrative of a Four 
Months' Residence among the Natives of a 
Valley of the Marquesas Islands; or, a Peep at 
Polynesian Life. London: John Murray, 1847. A 
new edition. Early three quarters red morocco 
over marbled boards. With map, without half-title 
or ads. Both volumes 7 x 4 1/2 inches. Spine 
lightly faded, with the bookplate of Lestocq 
Robert Erskine and the booklabel of William 
Safire. BAL 13652. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-500 

 

171 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
Omoo: A Narrative of Adventures in the 
South Seas. London: John Murray, 1847. First 
edition. Early three-quarters black morocco over 
blue pebbled cloth gilt, marbled endpapers, all 
edges marbled. 7 x 4 1/2 inches; xiv, 320 pp., 
with map, without ads. Light spotting to first and 
last leaves, binding lightly rubbed, with the 
booklabel of William Safire and his original 
receipt from Maggs Bros. dated 1962 laid-in. 
Melville's second novel, preceding the American 
edition. BAL 13655. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-500 

 

172 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
White Jacket; or the World in a Man-of-War. 
New York: Harper & Brothers, 1850. First 
American edition, first printing per BAL. 
Publisher's brown cloth stamped in blind with the 
Harper's logo to the covers and gilt lettering to 
spine, yellow coated endpapers and three fly 
leaves at front and back (BAL's first binding). 7 
3/8 x 5 inches; 465, 6 pp. ads at rear. The spine 
slightly soiled and with a chip near the upper 
gutter, the spine tips with small losses, foxing to 
fly leaves and first and last text pages, neat ink 
signature of George L. Fitch to a front blank, with 
the booklabel of William Safire. 
 
An attractive copy of White Jacket, published the 
same year as the English edition. BAL's first 
printing points include: the Extract from Fuller's 
Good Sea-Captain precedes the Note which is 
dated New York, March 1850 on pages iii-iv; 6 
pages of ads at rear; the mis-signed signature 
"Q*" appears on p. 361; and the signature mark 
T is not present on page 433. BAL 13662. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$700-1,000 

 

173 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
Pierre; or, the Ambiguities. New York: Harper 
& Brothers, 1852. First edition. Modern cloth with 
paper spine label, retains three original blanks at 
front and back, the endpapers renewed, all 
edges red. 7 x 5 inches. viii, 495 pp. Lightly 
foxed throughout, with the booklabel of William 
Safire. 
First edition of Melville's follow up to Moby Dick, 
uncommon as a large portion of the first edition 
of Pierre was destroyed in the 1853 fire at 
Harper & Brothers. BAL 13666. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$400-600 

 

174 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
Israel Potter: His Fifty Years of Exile. New 
York: G.P. Putnam, 1855. First edition, first 
printing. Publisher's cloth, BAL's first binding with 
ornaments to the first letters of the title, yellow 
coated endpapers. 7 1/4 x 5 inches; 276 pp. A 
worn copy with a gouge at mid spine and loss to 
tip, the spine lettering dulled, the title page 
detaching, with the booklabel of William Safire. 
BAL 13667. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 
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175 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
The Piazza Tales. New York: Dix & Edwards, 
1856. First edition. Publisher's cloth, lavender 
endpapers (one lacking). 7 1/16 x 4 1/2 inches; 
[iv] 431 pp., 7 pages ads at rear, the signature 
mark 14 present. A somewhat tired copy lacking 
the front free endpaper, a large offset to the title 
page which is toned, loss to spine tip, extremities 
rubbed, with the booklabel of William Safire. 
 
Melville's only short story collection published in 
his lifetime including some his most enduring 
works such as Bartleby, the Scrivener, Benito 
Cereno, and The Enchantadas, the first offering 
the memorable phrase "I would prefer not to." 
BAL 13669. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$250-350 

 

176 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
Billy Budd and Other Prose Pieces. London: 
Constable & Co., 1924. First Edition of Billy 
Budd, one of 750 copies, being volume XIII only 
of The Works of Herman Melville, Standard 
Edition. Publisher's cloth, with remnants of 
original dust jacket (the panels present, much of 
the spine lost), the top edge gilt. 9 x 6 inches; 
viii, 399 pp., largely unopened. A fine copy with 
only minute fraying and toning to the spine tips, 
the jacket worn as noted, with the booklabel of 
William Safire. 
 
This first edition of Billy Budd is infrequently 
encountered at auction separated from the larger 
set from which it was first published. The volume 
also includes the first book form printing of 
several other shorter Melville works. BAL 13882. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$500-800 

 

177 
MELVILLE, HERMAN and KENT, ROCKWELL 
Moby Dick; or The Whale. Chicago: The 
Lakeside Press, 1930. First Kent edition, one of 
1000 copies. Three volumes. Publisher's original 
black beveled cloth, the covers and spines 
lettered and stamped in silver, lacks the 
aluminum slipcase. 11 1/8 x 8 1/2 inches; with 
280 full and partial page illustrations after Kent, 
an unopened copy after about 50 pages in 
volume I. The spines lightly faded and soiled and 
with old library labels removed at the foot of 
each, without slipcase as noted, minor spot of 
dampstain to the margin of preliminaries in 
volume II, the endpapers with the small ink 
stamps of the Ligonier Valley Library, pockets 
removed from rear endpapers and small ink 
numbers to copyright leaves, with the booklabel 
of William Safire, this offset to the free endpaper 
opposite and with small paper remnants affixed 
to the label itself. 
 
The finest illustrated edition of Moby Dick, with 
sublime artwork by Rockwell Kent. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$500-800 

 

178 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
Moby Dick; or, The Whale. New York: The 
Artist's Limited Edition, 1975. One of 1500 
copies. Folio, full brown morocco, the front cover 
decorated in gilt, slipcase. 14 x 11 inches (35.5 x 
28 cm); xvi, 272, [2] pp.; with the signed 
frontispiece serigraph and color plates by LeRoy 
Neiman. Spine stained and defective, cracking at 
the rear joint, some panels of the spine 
loosening, slipcase a trifle soiled. 
C  
$300-500 

 

179 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
A group of early, illustrated editions and 
reference works. Includes: The Rockwell Kent 
illustrated Random House edition of Moby Dick, 
1930, first trade edition, in a full morocco; a worn 
first edition in original cloth of volume I only of 
Mardi, 1849, lacking a text leaf and stained; an 
1892 Putnam's edition of Omoo in contemporary 
three-quarters morocco gilt; a 1930 Knopf edition 
of Pierre in a custom faded green morocco 
binding with the initials "W.L.S." to the upper 
cover; the Benj Greenstein illustrated Elf 
Publishers edition of The Piazza Tales, one of 
750 numbered copies in three quarters vellum; 
the Miguel Covarubias illustrated Heritage Press 
edition of Typee, in slipcase; leather bound later 
editions of Israel Potter and The Romances of 
Herman Melville; and about 35 secondary and 
reference works on Melville, both hardcover and 
in wrappers, a few with markings, several with 
the booklabel of William Safire, the lot sold as is. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 
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180 
MEREDITH, GEORGE 
The Ordeal of Richard Feverel. London: 
Chapman and Hall, 1859. First edition. Three 
volumes. Publisher's cloth decorated in blind, the 
spines gilt lettered, slipcase. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 
iv, 303 pp; iv, 348 pp.; iv, 395 pp., without ads. 
Fine overall, the spines and extremities lightly 
faded, hinges split in volume I, lightly toned, 
spotting to first and last leaves of volumes II & III. 
 
A fine set of the first edition of Meredith's first 
full-length novel. Upon publication the work was 
a critical and financial failure and was not 
reprinted until 1878, rendering the first edition 
rarely encountered in such condition. 
Sadleir 1701. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$200-300 

 

181 
MERRILL, SELAH 
East of the Jordan. A Record of Travel and 
Observation in the Countries of Moab Gilead 
and Bashan During the Years 1875-1877. New 
York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1881. First 
American edition with a presentation inscription 
from the author to Rev. O. D. Miller on the front 
free endpaper. Publisher's beveled yellow cloth, 
ornately embossed and stamped in gilt and in 
brown. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (2 x 14 cm); [i]-xv, 
[1], 549, [1], [6] pp. of ads, with frontispiece, 
plates, in text illustrations, and a folded map 
bound at rear. Light shelf wear and toning, 
corners bumped, joints starting, remnants of 
spine label and discard stamp to front free 
endpaper from the O. D. Miller Library of 
Archaeology at the University of Norwich. 
 
An account of Selah Merrill's trip to Palestine, 
where he studied the country and its ancient 
ruins as an archeologist for the American 
Palestine Exploration Society. 
C  
$200-400 

 

182 
MILLAY, EDNA ST. VINCENT 
Renascence and Other Poems. New York: 
Mitchell Kennerley, 1917. First edition, inscribed 
"Sincerely yours, Edna St. Vincent Millay, issue 
on watermarked Glaslan paper. Original gilt 
lettered cloth, housed in a morocco backed case. 
7 3/4 x 5 inches; 73 pp. A fine copy, the 
signature slightly offset to pastedown, with the 
ink signature and bookplate of Josephine 
Schwabacher. 
 
Fine first edition of the author's first book. This is 
the Jean Hersholt copy, sold among his 
substantial collection at Parke-Bernet, 23-24 
March 1954, lot 613. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$250-350 

 

183 
NIN, ANAIS 
Typescript character sketch from Collages. 
[N.p.: early 1960s?]. A seven-page typed 
manuscript headed "Sketches", with hand-
corrections to most pages and a four line 
manuscript addition to one leaf, these 
annotations likely in the hand of an editor. 11 x 8 
3/4 inches; the sheets hole punched and with 
rounded corners. One leaf with a marginal tear 
and crease, the last leaf with a few short closed 
tears at margin, folds, else fine. 
 
An interesting original typescript providing 
character sketches that appear to be published 
in Nin's Collages, 1964. In this text, names have 
been omitted and are indicated by ellipses, and 
these are marked with X's by the editor along 
with other corrections. 
 
The typescript includes this memorable 
anecdote, which differs from the published text: 
"Another time I had a jealous tantrum at the Ritz 
bar, and I began to break glasses. Count .... 
calmly called the headwaiter and said: 'Bring a 
tray with a dozen of your best glasses. If 
Madame feels like breaking glasses she must 
have the best.' This embarrassed me so much I 
left the place. He always wanted the upper hand; 
he always won and I enjoyed that. He spread the 
rumor that I had a neurotic fear of automobiles 
and made me go about in a horse and carriage. 
Another time he bought me a Rolls Royce with 
the whitest, blondest chauffeur he could find and 
insisted I go about in it dressed in dungarees. 
Entering a cafe one day in this costume, a man 
stopped me and said: 'You must be .... I am 
Cocteau.' With us it was not so much a physical 
fascination as a mental one. We were both as 
mad. No, he never did marry me, and I never did 
get a castle in Marrakesh, but he made me laugh 
for three and a half years." 
 
Materials such as this from Anais Nin are 
uncommon at auction this is likely the typescript 
character sketch sold at Swann Galleries in 1988 
located in Rare Book Hub. 
•  
$400-600 

 

184 
[NINETEENTH CENTURY] 
A large group of bound 19th century 
volumes. Approximately 50 works in 
approximately 65 volumes, various sizes, a 
number incomplete or imperfect. Sold not subject 
to return. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$150-250 
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185 
O'NEILL, EUGENE 
Strange Interlude. New York: Boni & Liveright, 
1928. First edition, number 123 of 775 copies 
signed by O'Neill. Original vellum with O'Neill's 
facsimile signature in gilt to the upper cover and 
a morocco spine label, housed in morocco 
backed slipcase. 10 x 7 1/2 inches; 298 pp. The 
vellum foxed and the edges toned, corners 
rubbed, ink signature to endpaper and bookplate 
of Oliver Safir, father of William Safire. 
 
Eugene O'Neill won a Pulitzer Prize in 1928 for 
Strange Interlude. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

186 
[PEACOCK, THOMAS LOVE] 
Nightmare Abbey. London: T. Hooker and 
Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy, 1818. First edition. 
Original boards with printed paper spine label, 
housed in a morocco backed slipcase. 7 1/4 x 4 
1/4 inches; [4], 218 pp., uncut. The spine and 
joints repaired but separating from the text block, 
some wear to boards, lightly foxed throughout, 
1818 ink signatures of Francis Watt to the front 
pastedown and title, a slip laid in indicates this 
copy sold previously by Maurice Inman, Inc., this 
the Jean Hersholt copy with his bookplate and 
shelf marker to chemise. 
 
Peacock, a friend of Percy Bysshe Shelley, 
wrote a number of novels that combined 
elements of fantasy and social commentary, and 
a character in Nightmare Abbey is said to be 
based on Shelley. This is an appealing copy in 
original boards, uncut and with wide margins. 
The first edition is rare at auction. This copy sold 
as part of the Library of Jean Hersholt, Parke-
Bernet, 23 March 1954, lot 670. 
Sadleir 1957f. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 

 

187 
PIOZZI, HESTER LYNCH [THRALE] 
Observations and Reflections Made Through 
a Journey Through France, Italy, Germany. 
Dublin: H. Chamberlaine..., 1789. First Dublin 
edition. Period mottled calf, gilt ruled spine, red 
leather spine label. 8 x 4 1/2 inches; vii, [1], 592 
pp. Rubbed with losses to leather, corners 
bumped, spine skillfully repaired with some 
leather replacement, lacking rear endpaper, 
manuscript annotations on title and the final two 
leaves, bookplate. 
 
One of the few 18th-century accounts of the 
grand tour written by a woman. Hester Piozzi, or 
Hester Thrale, was an author, a diarist, a patron 
of the arts and a close friend to Samuel Johnson, 
about whom she "wrote the only 
contemporaneous account that gives a credibly 
different picture of what the great man was like" 
(Adam Gopnik, "Man of Fetters." The New 
Yorker, December 8, 2008). 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$100-150 

 

188 
POE, EDGAR ALLAN 
The Works of the late Edgar Allan Poe: with 
Notices of His Life and Genius. New York: J.S. 
Redfield, 1850. First edition of the first collected 
edition of Poe. Two volumes. Full early brown 
morocco gilt. 7 x 4 1/2 inches; frontispiece, half 
title, 483 pp., 4 pp. ads; 495 pp. The bindings 
generally worn with losses to tips and the joints 
rubbed, chip to frontispiece, toned. 
 
This is the first edition of the first two volumes 
collecting Poe's major works, issued just a year 
after his death. A third volume was published in 
1851 and the fourth in 1856, both containing 
lesser material. The first volume prints Poe's 
Tales and the second volume Poems and 
Miscellanies. BAL 16158. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

189 
POE, EDGAR ALLAN and NEEL, ALICE 
The Fall of the House of Usher. New York: The 
Limited Editions Club, 1985. Number 1477 of 
7500 copies signed by Alice Neel and Raphael 
Soyer who has provided a two-page appreciation 
of the artist. Original goatskin backed marbled 
boards, housed in the original folding cloth case. 
15 1/2 x 11 inches; with two color lithographs 
and an original etching after Neel, 32 pp., with 
the LEC newsletter laid-in. The volume fine, the 
case with a few scuffs and light fading. 
 
A fine production printed by The Anthoensen 
Press, Poe's The Fall of the House of Usher was 
one of the last projects of painter Alice Neel who 
died of cancer before the book was completed. 
Subsequently, not all copies bear her signature. 
Assisted by Raphael Soyer, the volume is 
illustrated with two color lithographs after Neel's 
paintings and an original etching. A popular 
retrospective of the artist's work, Alice Neel: 
People Come First, recently closed at the 
Metropolitan Museum of Art. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 

 

190 
POE, EDGAR ALLAN-ARION PRESS 
Eureka: A Prose Poem ... with eight prints by 
Arakawa. San Francisco: Arion Press, 1991. 
Number 17 of 250 copies signed by the illustrator 
Arakawa. Original cloth lettered in silver and red. 
13 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches; with eight decorated 
leaves by Arakawa. Slight offset to gutter of 
endpapers, otherwise fine and fresh. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 
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191 
[POETRY] 
Collection of six works of poetry, mostly epic 
poems, by various authors. Comprising: 
MILTON, JOHN. Paradise Lost, in Twelve 
Books, with a Life of the Author and a 
Critique on the Poem. A New Edition. London: 
T. Bensley, 1802. Prize binding of full dark-blue 
straight-grain morocco with the gilt arms of 
Trinity College, Dublin to upper and lower 
boards, all edges gilt. 9 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; [4], [i]-
xliii, [1], [1]-420 pp., portrait frontispiece, 
engraved title page and plates after Burney. 
Rubbed, fading and wear to binding, tear and 
paper loss to front free endpaper; prize 
bookplate awarded to Edward Hatch Hoare, 
author and theologian, dated 1811; A Familiar 
Explanation of the Poetical Works of Milton. 
To which is prefixed Mr. Addison's Criticism 
on Paradise Lost. With a Preface by The Rev. 
Mr. Dodd. London, J. and R. Tonson, 1762. 
Recent quarter calf with marbled paper over 
boards; spine gilt ruled and titled. 6 1/2 x 3 3/4 
inches. Contents lightly toned; VIRGIL [and 
others]. The Works of Virgil, in Latin and 
English. The Original Text Correctly Printed 
from the Most Authentic Editions, Collated 
for this Purpose. The Aeneid Translated by 
Rev. Mr. Christopher Pitt, the Ecologues and 
Georgics, with notes on the whole, by the 
Rev. Mr. Joseph Warton. With Several New 
Observations by Mr. Holdsworth, Mr. Spence, 
and Others... London: R. Dodsley, 1753. 4 
volumes. Contemporary full speckled calf; gilt 
decorated and ruled spine with five raised bands 
and gilt title label; all edges sprinkled red. 
Engraved frontispieces and plates, some of 
which are folding, including a map by T. Jefferys. 
Bindings worn, joints cracked with old repairs, 
spine labels chipping, some offsetting from 
plates, bookplates of Helen and Carleton 
Richmond and William Safire; BOCCACCIO, 
GIOVANNI. The Decameron, or Ten Days 
Entertainment. London: Henry G. Bohn, 1861. 
Full calf. Portrait frontispiece. Light wear and 
rubbing; spine toned; front joint starting; stain to 
upper board; bookplate; VILLON, FRANCOIS 
with PAYNE, JOHN. The Poems of Master 
Francois Villon of Paris Now First Done into 
English by Verse in the Original Forms with a 
Biographical and Critical Introduction by... 
Portland, ME: Thomas B. Mosher, 1900. 
Unnumbered edition limited to 725 copies. Half 
green morocco with green cloth over boards; 
spine gilt ruled and titled with five raised bands.  
Light shelf wear, spine toned; ALIGHIERI, 
DANTE. Translated by Cary, Henry Francis. 
The Vision, or Hell, Purgatory and Paradise. 
London: Oxford University Press, 1929. Full gilt 
calf; top edge gilt and gauffered; brown watered 
silk endpapers. In text illustrations after Jonathan 
Flaxman.  Light wear to binding; with the 
booklabel of William Safire. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$100-150 

 

192 
[POETRY-BINDINGS] 
Fourteen works, mostly poetry, by various 
authors. Publication dates range from the early 
19th to the mid-20th century. Including: BURNS, 
ROBERT and CROMEK, R. H. Reliques of 
Robert Burns; Consisting Chiefly of Original 
Letters, Poems, and Critical Observations on 
Scottish Songs. London: J M'Creery for T. 
Cadell and W. Davies, 1808. Contemporary calf. 
8 1/4 x 5 inches (21 x 13 cm). [i]-xxiii, [1], [1]-
453, [1], [1]-5, [1] pp.; 6 pp. ads at rear, offering 
subscriptions for an engraving by Louis 
Schiavonetti of Thomas Stothard's painting 
"Chaucer's Pilgrims to Canterbury," and 
announcing the recently published edition of 
William Blake's engravings of Robert Blair's 
poem, "The Grave." Rebacked retaining original 
boards and spine, the corners replaced and 
endpapers renewed, contents unevenly toned 
with occasional spotting, bookplates of Angus 
Roy-Shannon and William Safire; SCOTT, 
WALTER. The Lay of the Last Minstrel, A 
Poem. London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, 
and Brown, 1811. Later edition. Contemporary 
calf. Rebacked, lightly toned, bookplate of 
George Compton; BROWNING, ELIZABETH 
BARRETT. Aurora Leigh. London: Smith Elder 
& Co., 1885. Later edition. Finely bound in cream 
colored calf gilt; HUNT, LEIGH. Imagination 
and Fancy. London: Smith, Elder & Co., 1845. 
Second edition. Half calf over marbled boards; 
HUNT, LEIGH. Poems [and] Essays. London: 
J. M. Dent & Co., 1891. 2 volumes, number 97 of 
150 on large paper. Full calf gilt, all edges gilt, 
illustrated with etched plates. HENLEY, 
WILLIAM ERNEST. Poems. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1904. Later edition. Half calf 
gilt; frontispiece; BYRON, GEORGE GORDON, 
Lord. The Poetical Works. London: Henry 
Frowde, 1907. The Oxford edition. Quarter 
vellum, pictorially gilt; frontispiece; SHELLEY, 
PERCY BYSSHE. The Poetical Works. 
London: Henry Frowde, 1907. The Oxford 
edition. Quarter vellum; SHELLEY, PERCY 
BYSSHE and MCMAHAN, ANNA BENNESON. 
With Shelley in Italy ... 1818 to 1822. Chicago: 
A. C. McClurg, 1905. Frontispiece and plates. In 
half red calf gilt; KIPLING, RUDYARD. Rudyard 
Kipling's Verse. Definitive Edition. London: 
Hodder and Stoughton, 1940. Full calf; 
WHITMAN, WALT with an introduction by 
COWLEY, MALCOLM. The Complete Poetry 
and Prose of Walt Whitman as Prepared by 
Him for the Deathbed Edition. New York: 
Pellegrini & Cudahy, 1948. 2 Volumes. In blue 
half calf with decoratively gilt spines; and 
KIPLING, RUDYARD. Kipling's Verses 
Miniature Series - IF. Garden City: Doubleday & 
Company, 1954. In red imitation leather. All 
volumes lightly worn, but most sound and 
generally well-preserved. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 
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193 
[POLITICS] 
A group of works on politics from the library 
of William Safire. Comprising LEWIS, 
GEORGE CORNEWALL. A Treatise on the 
Methods of Observation and Reasoning in 
Politics. London: 1852; [Idem]. An Essay on 
the Influence of Authority in Matters of 
Opinion. London: 1849. Publisher's cloth; 
[Idem]. Remarks on the Use and Abuse of 
some Political Terms. London: 1832. 
Presentation copy to the Viscount Herford. 
Publisher's boards, neatly rebacked retaining 
original label; HAZLITT, WILLIAM. Political 
Essays, with Sketches of Public Characters. 
London: 1819. Period quarter calf; ATKINS, 
ROBERT, Sir. Parliamentary and Political 
Tracts... London: 1734. Period calf, rebacked 
(front board detached); [TEMPLE, HENRY]. The 
New Whig Guide. London: 1819. Period calf, 
neatly rebacked; BANCROFT, GEORGE. 
Reflections on the Politics of Ancient Greece 
... From the German of Arnold H. L. Heeren. 
Boston: 1824. First edition. Period calf; and 
approximately eight other 19th century 
works, mostly on American politics. 
Most volumes have the book-label of William 
Safire, speechwriter to Richard Nixon and 
others, and a keen observer of the American 
political scene. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

194 
POOLE, JOSHUA 
The English Parnassus: or, A helpe to 
English poesie. Containing a short institution 
of that art, a collection of all rhyming 
monosyllables, the choicest epithets, and 
phrases: with some general forms upon all 
occasions, subjects, and theams, 
alphabetically digested. London: Thomas 
Johnson, 1657. The first English rhyming 
dictionary, the issue with lines 7 and 8 reading 
"Containing/a short institution of that art". 18th 
century calf-backed marbled boards. 6 1/2 x 4 
inches (16 x 10 cm); [26], 597, [1] pp., title-page 
in red and black. Lacks first blank, closely 
trimmed just touching some numerals and 
catchwords, occasional worming in lower margin, 
old inscriptions and pen trials on title and 
elsewhere in several hands; one on the margin 
of the penultimate leaf noting that a 
Penrud[d]ocke owned the book in 1664, so 
clearly a well-loved family copy. Late 18th 
century armorial bookplate of Charles 
Penruddocke, the Wiltshire politician (no Safire 
plate but from his collection). 
ESTC notes two issues with varying title-page 
wording (no priority assigned), although curiously 
this does not have the pagination error after p. 
288 recorded there for both issues. ESTC 
R468961; Alson VI 552; Cordell P-77. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-500 

 

195 
PROUST, MARCEL 
Autograph letter signed with comment on the 
memory of a friendship. [N.p.: n.d.]. Two page 
autograph letter on two sheets, written in French 
and with the salutation "Mon cher ami," signed in 
full "Marcel Proust." Each page 7 x 4 1/4 inches; 
framed with a portrait. Usual folds, one faint spot 
on the second leaf, fine overall. 
 
An interesting letter from Proust to an unknown 
recipient, translating loosely to: "My dear 
friend/The memory of our old friendship has 
remained too vivid for me not to revive it at the 
time of the great loneliness where I find myself, 
like a great grief, the great misfortune - the 
greatest of misfortunes - that strikes me is the 
distance from you. Marcel Proust." 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

196 
RADCLIFFE, ANN 
The Mysteries of Udolpho. London: G.G. and 
J. Robinson, 1794. First edition. Four volumes. 
Original paper backed blue boards, housed in 
similar paper backed boxes with printed spine 
labels. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; [iv], 428 pp.; [iv], 478 
pp.; [iv], 463 pp.; [iv], 428 pp., with all half-titles 
and blanks, completely uncut. The bindings 
discreetly refurbished with some paper 
replacement to spines, some light stains and 
wear, ownership signature of Lydia Clerke to 
title, old marginal dampstain to first and last 
leaves of volume I, a few leaves in volumes III & 
IV with the lower corner torn away on not 
affecting text. 
 
A good set in original boards of Ann Radcliffe's 
first novel. This set sold as part of the Library of 
Saul Cohn (brother to Julius) at Parke Bernet, 21 
April 1955, lot 628. Block p. 193; Rothschild 
1701; Summers p. 135 & 434. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$700-1,000 

 

197 
RAND, AYN 
Atlas Shrugged. New York: Random House, 
[1957]. Inscribed by Rand on the half-title "To Mr. 
and Mrs. Jacques Minkus- the royal family of the 
wonderful world of stamps- thanking you for the 
great pleasure you made it possible for me to 
find- Ayn Rand/ December 4, 1970", stated tenth 
printing. Publisher's cloth, in original dust jacket, 
housed in a morocco backed clamshell case. 8 
3/4 x 6 inches. 1168 pp. Repaired tear to spine 
and one other small repair at spine tip, light 
edgewear, the upper hinge split pulling away 
half-title and title. 
Provenance: Kenneth Rendell Gallery, New York 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 06/22/2021 
Page 39 

 

198 
REMARQUE, ERICH MARIA 
All Quiet on the Western Front. Boston: Little, 
Brown, and Company, 1929. First American 
edition, stated first printing. Full red morocco, the 
spine tooled and lettered in gilt with raised 
bands, marbled endpapers, the original cloth 
cover and spine bound-in. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 291 
pp. A few scratches to rear cover, lightly toned, 
overall an attractive presentation. 
C  
$200-300 

 

199 
RILEY, JAMES WHITCOMB 
"The Old Swimmin'-Hole" and 'Leven More 
Poems, By Benj. F. Johnson, of 
Boone. Indianapolis: George C. Hitt, 1883. First 
edition. Original parchment wrappers printed in 
red, without the dust jacket, housed in a morocco 
backed slipcase. 6 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; 50 pp., 
title printed in red. The covers with stains, wear 
and split to the foot of the spine, a few spots but 
generally clean within, with a penciled 
presentation inscription at front dated 24 July 
1883 and with the shelf marker at end and 
bookplate of Charles H. Millburn. 
 
James Whitcomb Riley's fragile first book, a 
collection of poems in the Hoosier dialect which 
first appeared in the Indianapolis Journal under 
the pseudonym of Benj. F. Johnson of Boone. 
BAL 16525. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 

 

200 
[ROOSEVELTIANA] 
Two inscribed volumes. Comprising: 
[ROOSEVELT, THEODORE]. LONGWORTH 
ROOSEVELT, ALICE. Crowded Hours. New 
York: Scribner's, 1933. First edition, inscribed to 
William Safire in 1979. Publisher's cloth, lacks 
jacket. Spine dulled, ink ownership signature; 
and [ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN] ROSENMAN, 
SAMUEL. Working with Roosevelt. New York: 
Harper & Brothers, [1952]. Stated first edition, 
inscribed in 1969 to William Safire "who is now 
going through the 'greatest' of experiences" and 
with a letter laid-in to Safire as Special Assistant 
to the President from Rosenman regarding a visit 
to the White House. Publisher's cloth, lacks 
jacket. Rubbed, with the booklabel of William 
Safire which has offset to part of the inscription. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

201 
ROTH, PHILIP 
The Plot Against America. Boston: Houghton 
Mifflin, 2004. Inscribed to William Safire on the 
title page and with a copy of Safire's 2004 Op-ed 
of the novel laid-in. Later printing. Publisher's 
cloth, in dust jacket. Fine; Together with a first 
printing of Saul Bellow's Revelstein with a 
signed compliments card. 
 
William Safire published an Op-ed "Roth Plot II" 
offering an idea for a sequel to The Plot Against 
America in the New York Times on 20 December 
2004. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

202 
SAINT-EXUPÉRY, ANTOINE DE 
Flight to Arras. New York: Reynal and 
Hitchcock, 1942. First edition, number 58 of 500 
copies signed by Saint-Exupery and illustrator 
Bernard Lamotte. Publisher's quarter blue calf 
and gray cloth over boards, the spine titled in gilt, 
top edge gilt, pictorial endpapers, lacks slipcase. 
8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; [1-10],11-255, [1] pp., 
plates. Calf worn and scuffed with losses, the 
front joint cracked and front hinge starting, the 
silk ribbon detached but present, the contents 
clean and bright, bookplate. 
 
Saint-Exupery wrote this autobiographical 
account of a French pilot's wartime 
reconnaissance flights while exiled in New York, 
shortly before starting to work on Le Petit Prince. 
His friend and fellow expatriate, Bernard 
Lamotte, provided the illustrations. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-500 
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203 
SALINGER, J.D. 
Three works. Comprising: Nine Stories. 
Boston: Little, Brown and Company, [1953]. 
Stated first edition. Publisher's cloth, in original 
dust jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 12 cm); 302 
pp. Slight rubbing to jacket extremities, small 
flaw to foot of spine (a removed label), spine 
very slightly faded, cloth fresh; Together with 
Franny and Zooey. Boston: Little, Brown and 
Company, [1961]. Stated first edition. Publisher's 
cloth, in original dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 
x 14 cm); 201 pp. Very light wear to jacket, in all 
an unusually bright copy; And Raise High the 
Roof Beam, Carpenters and Seymour, an 
Introduction. Boston: Little, Brown & Co., 
(1959). Stated first edition, in dust jacket, with 
the $4.00 price; the second state, with the 
dedication page that was tipped-in (omitted from 
the first state, and integral to the second 
printing). Original gray cloth, in jacket as noted. 8 
x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); [3 ] ff., 248 pp. 
Overall a fresh copy. 
C  
$400-600 

 

204 
[SAVOY COCKTAIL BOOK] 
CRADDOCK, HARRY. The Savoy Cocktail 
Book: Being in the main a complete 
compendium of Cocktails, Rickeys, Daisies, 
Cobblers ... Fizzes, Juleps, Cobblers and 
other Drinks known and vastly appreciated in 
this year of grace 1930... New York: Richard R. 
Smith, 1930. First American edition, issue 
without errata slip. Illustrated by Gilbert 
Rumbold. Publisher's cloth-backed pictorial silver 
boards. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; 268 [2] pp. The 
binding rubbed and with some scratches to 
covers, slightly shaken (not stirred!), intermittent 
spotting, with one recipe added in ink to the lined 
leaves at end. 
 
The most famous cocktail book, with its 
wonderful art deco decorations, compiled by 
Henry Craddock of the Savoy Hotel London. 
•  
$300-500 

 

205 
[SCOTT, MICHAEL] 
Tom Cringle's Log. Edinburgh: Blackwood, 
1833. First edition. Two volumes. Original green 
cloth gilt lettered on spine, slipcase. 7 x 4 inches; 
[vi], 371 pp.; [vi], 384 pp.  Generally fine and 
unrestored, short split to cloth joint of volume II, 
stray ink spot to one board and edge. 
 
A good copy of this Caribbean adventure tale 
mentioned by Dana and Melville. Sadlier 3040. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$100-200 

 

206 
SCOTT, WALTER, SIR 
Marmion; A Tale of Flodden Field. Edinburgh: 
J. Ballantyne for Archibald Constable and Co., 
1808. First edition. Early calf gilt. 10 1/2 x 8 1/4 
inches (27 x 20 cm). [10], [1]-377, [1], [i]-cxxvi. 
Rebacked with original backstrip laid down, 
boards worn and rubbed, contents spotted and 
toned throughout. 
Todd & Bowden 28Aa. 
C  
$200-300  

207 
SCOTT, WALTER, SIR 
The Lady of the Lake. Edinburgh: John 
Ballantyne, printed for Longman, Hurst and 
Orme, London, 1810. First edition, first state of 
page 86 with "but e're" at line 11; second state of 
p. 288. Modern blue cloth, slipcase. 11 x 8 1/4 
inches; [ix], 290, cxxix pp., with half-title and 
portrait, an uncut copy. Foxing to the frontispiece 
with offset to title, contemporary ink signature to 
title, ink numerals to section title, uncommon 
uncut and with wide margins. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

208 
SCOTT, WALTER, SIR 
Waverley; or, 'tis Sixty Years Since. 
Edinburgh: James Ballantyne for Archibald 
Constable and Co. [etc.], 1814. First edition. 
Three volumes, quarter 19th-century black 
morocco with monogram and armorial device 
(unidentified) on spine, marbled sides, all edges 
marbled; housed in a black cloth slipcase. 6 7/8 
x 5 inches (17.5 x 10.25 cm); half-titles in all 
volumes, [iv], 358 pp.; iv, 370 pp.; iv, 371, [1] pp., 
F12 in volume III the cancellans with the 
"maudit" reading, 153 signed 2G. An attractive 
set, light wear to the tooling at the foot of the 
second volume, internally minor offsetting and 
slight toning but generally a clean set, though 
each volume is lacking the terminal leaf, blank 
but for the printer's imprint (this was often 
omitted upon binding). 
The archetype for the genre of the historical 
novel, Waverley was the first of a sequence that 
would ultimately encompass some forty works. 
PMM 273; Todd and Bowden 77Aa. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 
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209 
SCOTT, WALTER, SIR 
Tales of My Landlord. Second Series. 
Edinburgh: Archibald Constable and Co., 1818. 
First edition, first issue without signature on 
dedication leaf in volume I, with the misspelling 
of "Wichtcraft" in volume II on page 52, and the 
misnumbering of page 348 in volume IV as 438. 
Four volumes. Original blue paper backed 
boards with printed spine labels, housed in a 
folding cloth case. 7 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches; [iv], 333 
pp.; [iv], 322 pp; 12 (ads dated June 1818), [iv], 
328 pp.; [iv], 375, 12 pp. (ads dated June 1818), 
an uncut set. Generally a very well preserved set 
in unrestored and unsophisticated condition, the 
front board to volume I hanging by cords and 
other short splits to joints and minor wear, with 
the contemporary ink notation of "Whittington 
Park" to each upper board and the spine of 
volume I with the date of 1818, some spotting 
but quite clean within, very small ownership 
stamps of "Smith" to endpapers. 
 
Considered by many to be Scott's finest novel, 
we trace no copy in boards at auction for 
decades. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

210 
SCOTT, SIR WALTER 
Ivanhoe; a Romance. Edinburgh: Archibald 
Constable, 1820. First edition, first issue, second 
state, with all first issue points (see below), 
except that at page (v), line 12, where "which" is 
the second and fourth word, not the third; this 
seems to be a common variant. Three volumes, 
original boards of the period, spines rebacked in 
paper at an early point, retaining original labels; 
housed in a cloth clamshell case. 7 x 4 1/4 
inches (18.5 x 11 cm); all half-titles present, [4 
pp. ads dated August 1819], [6], [iii]-xxxiii, 158, 
151-298; [4], 327; [4], 371, [1] pp., 3, [1] pp. ads 
at rear. Rebacked as noted, with expected wear 
and soiling to boards; some occasional foxing, 
spotting and toning, a few old marginal stains. 
First edition, first issue, with all points listed by 
Worthington with the exception noted above. 
Points in Volume I: pagination ends on p. 298; 
the formemark on p. [iii] is 9; the first word on p. 
iv, line 6, is "Peter;" p. v, line 12, the second and 
fourth words are "which," not the third word as 
noted in Worthington, but the formemark is 6; p. 
vi, line 14, the first word is "observed;" p. ix, line 
1, there is no comma after "fought;" p. xii, line 5, 
there is no comma after "people;" p. xv, line 3, 
word six is "toilsome;" p. xvi, line 20, the first 
word is "ton;" there are no formemarks on pp. 
xvi, xix, or xxiv; p. xxviii has formemark 9; p. xxx 
has formemark 12; and p. xxix has a comma 
after the word "paste" in the first line. First 
edition, first issue, with all points listed by 
Worthington with one exception. Grolier 100 
English, 71; Worthington 8. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,500-2,500 

 

211 
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM 
Shakespeare's Tragedy of Cymbeline. Printed 
from the Folio of 1623. London: [Printed at the 
Shakespeare Head Press for Ernest Benn], 
1923. First edition thus, number 82 of 100 copies 
especially bound by Zaehnsdorf and signed by 
the illustrator Arthur Rutherston and one other. 
Full oasis morocco gilt by Zaehnsdorf, the covers 
with a gilt strapwork, the spine tooled and 
lettered in gilt with raised bands, the top edge 
gilt, housed in a morocco backed folding case. 
12 1/9 x 9 inches; title in black and red, lvii, 134 
pp Slight lean and rubbing to joints and corners, 
a short closed tear to front free endpaper, and 
toning to endpaper extremities, a spot to first 
leaves, otherwise clean within. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$200-400 

 

212 
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM 
The Plays of William Shakespeare. London: J. 
Nichols, et al, 1813. 21 volumes. Stated sixth 
edition. Later red pebbled morocco, the spines 
tooled and lettered in gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 inches; 
frontispiece sand half-titles to each volume, 
numerous other plates. The spines uniformly 
faded to tan, rubbed, and with a few small 
losses, foxing to first and last leaves, occasional 
stains, bookplates of C.H. Smith. 
 
A finely produced early 19th century edition of 
Shakespeare's plays. 
C  
$300-500 

 

213 
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM 
The Complete Works. New York: The 
University Society, 1901. 13 volumes including 
index. Three-quarters blue morocco gilt. 7 1/2 x 
5 inches; color frontispieces. A few chipped 
headcaps and rubbed corners. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$100-200 

 

214 
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM 
The Works of William Shakespeare. London: 
Gresham, 1906. "The Henry Irving 
Shakespeare." 14 volumes. Original green cloth, 
the spines and covers stamped with a decorative 
floral Art Nouveau design. 9 x 6 1/2 inches; 
illustrated, color frontispieces. Spines slightly 
dulled but a clean and bright set overall. 
C  
$100-200 

 

215 
SHAKESPEARE-ARION PRESS 
Shakespeare's Sonnets. San Francisco: Arion 
Press, 1997. Number 86 of 200 copies. Edited 
by Helen Vendler. Original morocco backed floral 
cloth boards, in matching slipcase. 8 x 7 inches; 
printed in red and black. Slight fade to the spine, 
else fine, an attractive production. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600 
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216 
SHAW, GEORGE BERNARD 
Typed letter signed. London: 14 March 1919. 
Two page typed letters signed on two sheets of 
"10 Adelphi Terrace" stationery, signed in ink at 
end "G. Bernard Shaw," the letter addressed at 
end to William H. Pattinson, Esq., with a few ink 
corrections (including two instances where the 
word communism has been capitalized). Each 
sheet 9 1/2 x 7 inches; framed with a portrait. 
Usual folds, lightly toned, does not appear laid-
down but unexamined out of frame. 
 
An amusing letter from Shaw regarding 
Pattinson's brother's proposal on a new system 
of taxation: "the moment the State takes a penny 
from its citizens by taxation, it has to spend that 
penny in some serviceable way. And the same 
thing applies a fortiori to a billion pennies..." 
Shaw goes on presenting the difficulties of a 
government providing "the necessaries of life" to 
it's people for the fear in one case of reproducing 
"the evil of rich idle classes which is the root of 
all our present miseries; and in the second, he 
will establish Communism." Shaw continues 
suggesting the scheme be discussed with one of 
the many socialist societies although he expects 
"if the Socialist you challenge is any good, he will 
chaw you up very small indeed; for your plan 
involves the ultra Socialism of Communism" and 
"you are rather in the position of the explorer 
who discovered London, and would not be 
persuaded that anyone had ever heard of it 
before. Some of the best brains in Europe have 
been working on at this problem of yours for a 
century past and you will not find that you have 
much to teach them." In closing, Shaw throws up 
his hands at the scheme: "I ... do not know what 
you are driving at. So I must ask you to give me 
up as hopeless. Yours faithfully, G. Bernard 
Shaw." 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

217 
SHELLEY, PERCY BYSSHE 
Works. London: Julian Editions, 1927. One of 
780 copies. Ten volumes, publisher's vellum 
backed green cloth, leather labels, top edge gilt. 
9 3/8 x 6 1/8 inches. Minimal wear, in all a fine 
set, Sotheran's ticket tipped-in in the first volume. 
C  
$500-800 

 

218 
SHEPARD, ERNEST H. 
Colored drawing of Winnie-the-Pooh and 
Piglet, in an autograph letter signed by 
Shepard. Dated February 29th, 1932, ten lines 
in black ink in Shepard's hand, on his Long 
Meadow/Longdown Road/Guildford notepaper, 
text artfully placed around the drawing, which is 
rendered in black ink and watercolor wash over 
graphite. The letter 6 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches (16.5 x 
12.5 cm), the drawing itself occupying 
approximately 2 3/4 x 1 3/4 inches (7 x 4.5 cm). 
The letter laid to card, lightly toned, minor 
abrasion to corners, very slight smear to the ink 
of the drawing (apparently by the artist). 
The letter reads, in its entirety "My Dear Curtis 
Brown/Many thanks for your letter./I think you 
have done/splendidly. This view/is shared/by 
others/ (as you see)/colored./Yours very 
sincerely/Ernest H. Shepard/Feb. 29th 32." The 
drawing is unusual in that it is colored; the Pooh 
drawings done for the book are, of course, 
uncolored, and Shepard rarely drew Pooh 
outside the context of the books. Curtis Brown 
was Shepard and Milne's literary agent. 
Provenance: Sotheby's, December 15, 2011 
(English Literature, History, Children's Books) lot 
153. 
C  
$15,000-25,000 

 

219 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
Five leather bound volumes, each signed or 
inscribed. Each in three-quarters blue morocco 
gilt, three with Safire's initials to the cover, one 
with his father's initials, the tallest 8 1/2 x 6 
inches. Includes: BYRD, RICHARD E., 
(ADMIRAL). Alone, 1938, later printing inscribed 
by Byrd to Leonard Safir (William Safire's father) 
and with a signed letter from Byrd laid-in; 
SANDBURG, CARL. Remembrance Rock, 
1948, first trade edition inscribed to William (Bill) 
Safire and with his bookplate; SANDBURG, 
CARL. Good Morning America, 1928, one of 
811 signed copies, with William Safire's 
bookplate; FARRELL, JAMES T. The Studs 
Lonigan Trilogy, later printing inscribed to 
William (Bill) Safire in 1950 and with his 
bookplate; and DOS PASSOS, JOHN. Most 
Likely to Succeed, 1954, one of 1000 signed 
copies and further inscribed "For Bill." The cover 
of Alone detached, other wear to joints and small 
losses. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$400-600 
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220 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
Group of signed and inscribed volumes to 
William Safire. Various dates and publisher's, 
includes mostly political works, non-fiction and 
fiction. Includes signed and inscribed books and 
books with signed labels affixed. Mostly 
publisher's cloth, in original dust jackets. Author's 
include William F. Buckley; Brian Leher; Jack 
Valenti; Ben Bradlee; Willam Rehnquist; Art 
Buchwald; Alistair Cooke; Together with 
remaining hardcover books from William 
Safire's library, approximately 100 volumes 
including books authored by Safire and family 
members, reference, fiction, a few large format, 
a group of historic newspapers, etc. The entirety 
of the lot with wear to jackets, potential 
bookplates and markings, should be seen and 
sold as is. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

221 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
A large miscellany of signed books, including 
drama and ephemeral works. Various 
publishers and dates, includes first and later 
printings. Comprising: Seven books signed by 
Tom Stoppard, each in wrappers, various 
editions, includes two editions of Dogg's Hamlet, 
Cahoot's Macbeth; Arcadia; The Real Thing, 
etc., minor wear; Shooting script for Arthur 
Miller's The Crucible, signed, brad-bound 
script, with an additional letter signed, top leaf 
detached; The Theater Essays of Arthur 
Miller, 1979, cloth in jacket, signed, wear to 
head of jacket spine; Ron Padgett's Great Balls 
of Fire, with a humorous inscription, wrappers; 
William Styron's The Confessions of Nat 
Turner, later printing, inscribed, cloth in jacket, 
light wear to jacket extremities; Three copies of 
the signed limited edition of Joseph 
Brodsky's To Urania, each cloth in slipcase, 
fine; Salman Rushdie's The Moor's Last Sigh, 
the signed limited edition, cloth in slipcase, fine; 
David Douglas Duncan's War Without 
Heroes, private edition, inscribed, jacket worn; 
Aram Saroyan's Top, 1965, inscribed, each leaf 
detached; Anne Waldman's Holy City, 1971, 
folded sheet, signed, one of 200, lightly soiled; A 
photographic work signed by Walter Albish, 
wrappers; A signed edition of Richard 
Murphy's The Last Gallway Hooker, boards; 
and various other volumes, a few signed, 
including ephemeral works by Joe Brainard, 
three copies of History of the World signed by 
Bertrand Russell, three copies of Contemporary 
Poetry and Prose Picasso Poems Number 4 & 5, 
unsigned, 1949, etc. An interesting and diverse 
group in generally sound condition, but should 
be seen and sold as is. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

222 
SMITH, RICHARD SURTEES 
The Sporting Novels. Bath: Bayntun, 1926. A 
re-issue edition in decorated blue cloth after the 
originals. Fine. 
C Property of Jason Epstein and Judith Miller 
$100-200 

 

223 
SPENSER, EDMUND 
Shepherd's Calendar, Containing Twelve 
Aeglogues, Proportional to the Twelve 
Months. London: Will Bowyer, 1732. Period-
style quarter calf with marbled boards, gilt spine 
label, all edges marbled. 8 x 4 3/4 inches (20 1/2 
x 12 1/2 cm); xviv, [4], 254 pp.; engraved 
frontispiece portrait of Spenser by G. Vertue and 
twelve engraved plates by Fourdrinier. Joints 
rubbed, contents with occasional light toning and 
spotting, mostly affecting the margins of some 
plates and the index. 
 
This is the second post-Elizabethan edition of 
Spenser's book of allegorical pastoral poems 
about the twelve months of the year, illustrated 
with Vertue's portrait of the author as well as 
engravings illustrating each poem. The text is in 
both English and, on the facing page, Latin. 
C  
$200-400 

 

224 
STEINBECK, JOHN 
The Long Valley. New York: Viking, 1938. First 
edition with "First Published in September 1938" 
to the copyright. Publisher's cloth, in original dust 
jacket retaining the $2.50 price. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; 
303 pp. Spotting to cloth gutters and hinges, the 
jacket spine darkened and with a few edge 
creases, rubbed corners and small chips at head 
of spine. 
 
An attractive copy in the Elmer Hader dust jacket 
similar to that on The Grapes of Wrath published 
the following year. The Long Valley is a 
collection of short stories including "The Red 
Pony," "The Murder" and "St. Katy the Virgin." 
Goldstone-Payne A11.a. 
C  
$400-600 

 

225 
STEINBECK, JOHN 
The Grapes of Wrath. New York: Viking, 1939. 
First edition, with "First published April 1939" to 
the copyright. Publisher's cloth, in original dust 
jacket with "first edition" stated and retaining 
$2.75 price. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; 619 pp. Ink 
signature to endpaper, some toning to 
endpapers under jacket, light toning to cloth and 
spotting to upper edge, the jacket with 
strengthening and some paper replacement 
along folds and at spine tips. 
 
Steinbeck's Pulitzer Prize-winning novel of the 
Great Depression, in an unobtrusively restored 
example of the colorful dust jacket. Goldstone 
and Payne A12a. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
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226 
STEINBECK, JOHN and BENTON, THOMAS 
HART 
The Grapes of Wrath. New York: The Limited 
Editions Club, 1940. Two volumes. Number 377 
of 1146 copies signed by the illustrator Thomas 
Hart Benton. Original rawhide backed "grass 
cloth" boards, spine titled in silver, boards 
stamped in brown, in original printed card 
slipcase. 10 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches; xxii, [2], 1-284 
pp.; [4], 285-559, [1] pp., illustrated throughout 
with lithographs printed in yellow and black; slip 
titled "about the binding" laid in both volumes. 
Wear to slipcase, otherwise bindings and 
contents are fresh. 
C  
$400-600 

 

227 
STEINBECK, JOHN 
The First Watch. [Los Angeles: Privately printed 
for Marguerite and Louis Henry Cohn], 
Christmas 1947. First edition, number 31 of 60 
copies printed by Ward Ritchie (the first 10 
copies reserved for Steinbeck and the balance 
for Christmas gift presentation by the Cohns). 
Stitched in original wrappers, without glassine, 
held in a pink envelope. 5 1/4 x 4 1/8 inches; 6 
[1] pp. Some very minor thumbsoiling. 
An ephemeral and rare Steinbeck title, issued as 
a Christmas gift by Marguerite and Louis Henry 
Cohn, proprietors of House of Books in New 
York. The text reprints a letter from Steinbeck to 
Esquire editor Arnold Gingrich thanking him for a 
watch and recalling his unfulfilled expectations of 
receiving a watch at his graduations from junior 
high, high school, and Stanford, although he 
never graduated from the latter. Goldstone & 
Payne A26a. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

228 
STEINBECK, JOHN 
Burning Bright. New York: Viking, 1950. First 
edition. Publisher's cloth, in original dust jacket 
retaining the $2.50 price. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; 
159 pp. A fine copy overall with light toning to the 
front endpaper, the jacket with a short scratch to 
the rear panel and just minor nicks to the tips, 
this the Jean Hersholt copy with his bookplate. 
Goldstone & Payne A29.a. 
C  
$200-300 

 

229 
STEINBECK, JOHN 
East of Eden. New York: Viking, 1952. First 
trade edition, first printing with "bite" for "bight" 
on page 281. Publisher's cloth, in original first 
issue dust jacket without reviews, the $4.50 price 
present. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 602 pp. Slight fade 
to cloth extremity, the jacket with chips to spine 
tips and a few to top edge of upper panel, a good 
copy, unrestored. Goldstone & Payne A32b. 
C  
$300-500  

230 
STERNE, LAURENCE 
The Life and Opinions of Tristram Shandy. 
[York] & London: [volumes 1-2 without imprint], 
[volumes 3-4: R. and J. Dodsley], [volumes 5-9: 
T. Becket and P.A. Dehondt], 1760-67. First 
edition, volumes 5, 7, and 9 signed by Sterne, 
first state of volume 7 with errata on the verso of 
the title page. Nine volumes. Later speckled calf 
in period style by Zaehnsdorf, the boards gilt 
ruled, the spines gilt with raised bands and gilt 
lettered labels, all edges gilt, cloth slipcase. 6 x 
3.5 inches (15 x 9 cm); Vol. 1: [2], 179; Vol. 2: 
[2], 182; Vol. 3: [3]-202; Vol. 4: [4], [1]-146, 156-
220; Vol. 5: [6], 150; Vol. 6: [4], 155; Vol. 7: [2], 
160; Vol. 8: [2], 156; Vol. 9: [8], 145; engraved 
frontispiece in volume 3 by Ravenel after 
Hogarth, half-titles in volumes 4, 5, 6, and 9, the 
only volumes in which they were issued. The 
front board detached on volume 1 which also 
has a few small chips, chip to spine on volume 3, 
light rubbing and wear to joints, corners and 
spines, upper corner of the first few leaves of 
volume 6 creased, the contents generally clean, 
with an occasional pale spot or lightly toned leaf. 
 
A complete copy of the first edition of Laurence 
Stern's comedic bildungsroman, often described 
as the first modern novel. Stern's unprecedented 
use of printing techniques as literary device - the 
black, the marbled and the blank page, as well 
as his use of typographic symbols and missing 
pages - serves to disrupt and control the 
narrative of the novel, all the while making the 
reader acutely aware of the book as a material 
object. No later edition of Tristram Shandy can 
faithfully reproduce these aspects of the first 
edition, where each and every copy's marbled 
page, "motley emblem of my work," is as unique 
as our own readings of the novel. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$2,000-4,000 

 

231 
[STERNE, LAURENCE] 
A Sentimental Journey through France and 
Italy. By. Mr. Yorick. London: 1768. First 
edition. Two volumes. Contemporary calf gilt, 
rebacked preserving the original gilt tooled 
spines with red lettering labels, housed in a 
folding cloth case. 6 1/8 x 3 3/4 inches; xx, 203 
pp.; [iv], 208 pp., with half-titles. Some toning but 
clean within, wear to original portions of binding. 
Rothschild 1971; Lowndes 2509. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 
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232 
STEVENSON, ROBERT LOUIS 
Strange Case of Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde. 
Authorized Edition. New York: Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1886. First American edition 
(preceding the London edition by 4 days). 
Original yellow wrappers printed in black. 7 1/4 x 
5 inches; [viii] 138, 14 pp. ads at rear. The 
wrappers loosely mounted to a modern brown 
wrapper, the original wrapper spine lacking, 
other marginal chips and remnants of tape and 
glue, clean within. 
 
For this first American edition, Scribner's issued 
3,000 copies in wrappers and 1,200 in cloth. 
Prideaux noted that the earliest copy with 
inscription by Stevenson is dated 30 January 
1886; this copy bears an unrelated gift inscription 
in pencil to the wrapper dated 24 April 1886. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

233 
TARKINGTON, BOOTH 
The Gentleman from Indiana. New York: 
Doubleday, 1899. First edition, inscribed by 
Tarkington to Louise E. Hatry in 1929 and with a 
letter laid-in from his wife Susannah Tarkington 
relating to the autograph request. Publisher's 
green ribbed cloth stamped in red and lettered in 
gilt, the ear of corn on the spine upside down, 
housed in a morocco backed slipcase case. Very 
lightly rubbed, the inscription lightly offset to title, 
a fine copy overall, bookplate of Louise E. Hatry. 
 
Tarkington's first book, with a dark inscription, 
one of just 1000 copies printed. This is the first 
issue with the last word "eye" p. 245, line 12; "so 
pretty." p. 245 line 16; "brainy bumps" line 7 p. 
291; and "brain of Zeus." line 23 p. 342. 
Johnson, High Spots, p. 71. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$200-300 

 

234 
TEMPLE OF THE MUSES 
Collection of Diamond Poets and Diamond 
Classics. [London: circa 1830 and later]. 
Approximately forty small format volumes 
housed in the original morocco backed temple-
form folding case (now separates), the inside gilt 
lettered "TEMPLE OF THE MUSES." All but 
about 8 volumes bound to match in a variously 
colored cloth with black spine label, the balance 
in tan morocco or cloth, includes works by Burns, 
Pope, Dryden, Butler, etc. The case separated 
as noted into two parts, other wear including a 
split to the back, sold as is. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$300-500 

 

235 
TENNYSON, ALFRED, LORD 
Poems, Chiefly Lyrical. London: Effingham 
Wilson, 1830. First edition, first issue with p. 91 
misnumbered 19 and with "carcanet" correctly 
spelled on p.72. Original boards with paper spine 
label, housed in a full morocco pull-off case. 7 
1/4 x 4 1/4 inches; 154 pp., errata leaf at front, 
ad leaf at rear. A very fine copy with small losses 
at foot of spine and spine label, light toning and 
faint spots to boards, a few spots within but 
internally quite clean. 
 
Tennyson's first collection of poems, scarce in 
original boards and in such fine, unsophisticated 
condition. One of only 600 copies printed. Wise 
7. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,000-1,500 

 

236 
TENNYSON, ALFRED, LORD 
Poems, Chiefly Lyrical. London: Effingham 
Wilson, 1830. First edition, first issue with p. 91 
misnumbered 19 and with "carcanet" correctly 
spelled on p.72. Original boards with paper spine 
label, housed in a cloth slipcase. 7 1/4 x 4 1/4 
inches; 154 pp., errata leaf at front, ad leaf at 
rear. The boards worn with the spine tip pulled 
and repair to the joints, the label darkened and 
scratched, offset from booklabel to title which 
also has few small ink spots, light toning and 
spotting, with the bookplate of P. Lemperly and 
the booklabel of Walter Chrysler. 
 
Tennyson's first collection of poems, scarce in 
original boards and one of only 600 copies 
printed. This copy was part of the Tennyson 
collection built by Walter Chrysler and was sold 
at Parke-Bernet, 26 February 1952, lot 329. 
Wise 7. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$600-900 

 

237 
[TENNYSON, ALFRED, LORD] 
In Memoriam. London: Edward Moxon, 1850. 
First edition, first issue with "the" for "thee" on 
page 2 line 13 and "baseness" for "bareness" on 
page 198, line 3. Publisher's purple cloth gilt 
lettered on spine, housed in a folding cloth case. 
7 x 4 inches; 210, 8 pp. ads dated February 
1850. The spine faded but externally clean, the 
hinges cracked, neat gift inscription to half-title, 
light spotting throughout. 
 
A good copy of Tennyson's 1850 memorial poem 
to his friend Arthur Henry Hallam who had died 
in 1833. Verse XXVII includes the memorable 
line "'Tis better to have loved and lost/Than 
never to have loved at all." 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$200-300 
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238 
TENNYSON, ALFRED, LORD 
Maud, and Other Poems. London: Edward 
Moxon, 1855. First edition. Original green cloth, 
in custom slipcase. 6 3/4 x 4 inches; [8], 154, [2] 
pp. Light wear to head and tail of spine, as well 
as board edges and corners, spine toned, hinges 
tender, early ownership inscription on titlepage. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$50-80 

 

239 
TENNYSON, ALFRED LORD 
In Memoriam. Sevenoaks: Noel Rawnsley, 
1909. A fine reprint of the 1850 first edition. 
Finely bound by Root in full speckled brown 
morocco with gilt tooling and an inset panel in 
tan morocco, the spine tooled in gilt with raised 
bands and green morocco lettering labels, all 
edges gilt, marbled endpapers. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 
inches; frontispiece portrait of Tennyson after the 
painting by Watts, unpaginated. The spine and 
corners rubbed. 
Provenance: Ursus Rare Books 
 
A fine privately printed and nicely bound reprint 
of Tennyson's 1850 memorial poem to his friend 
Arthur Henry Hallam who had died in 1833. 
Verse XXVII includes the memorable line "'Tis 
better to have loved and lost/Than never to have 
loved at all." 
Campbell, Tennyson in Lincoln, 4093. 
C  
$200-300 

 

240 
THEROUX, PAUL 
The London Embassy. Boston: Houghton 
Mifflin, 1983. First edition, with two postcards 
laid-in and inscribed by Theroux "To William 
Safire/This the companion volume, or sequel, to 
The Consul's File/With admiration and best 
wishes/Paul Theroux." The postcards are dated 
1995 and 2000, the latter thanks Safire for a 
"suggestion re a Singapore newspaper piece ... 
about Hong Kong being handed over to the 
horny hands of dictating China." 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 
inches; 248 pp. Scratch to rear jacket panel, a 
few bumps, else fine. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$100-200 

 

241 
THOREAU, HENRY 
A Week on the Concord and Merrimack 
Rivers. Boston and Cambridge: James Munroe; 
New York: George P. Putnam; Philadelphia: 
Lindsay and Blackiston; London: John Chapman, 
1849. First edition, first issue, with a letter laid-in 
regarding its provenance. Publisher's black cloth 
gilt lettered on the spine, housed in a cloth 
slipcase. 7 7/8 x 4 1/2 inches; 413 pp., with the 
leaf at end advertising Walden. The headcap 
pulled and with a small loss, the imprint at foot 
rubbed, a few minor marks but otherwise the 
binding is quite bright, light foxing to edges and 
occasionally within, with the ink notation faint 
stamp to title and endpaper of the New England 
Mercantile Library. 
 
The true first edition of Thoreau's first book, rare 
in such condition. In one of the most famous 
episodes in American publishing history, in 1849 
Henry David Thoreau had 1000 sets of sheets of 
A Week on the Concord and Merrimack Rivers 
printed at his own expense. The book hardly sold 
and in 1853 the remaining 706 copies were sent 
back to Thoreau, where they sat in his attic 
bedroom for the next nine years. On receiving 
the volumes Thoreau humorously said "I have 
now a library of nearly 900 volumes, over 700 of 
which I wrote myself!" In 1862, once Thoreau's 
reputation as a writer was more established, 
publishers Ticknor and Fields bought 595 copies 
directly from Thoreau, inserted a new title, and 
re-issued the book resulting in the much more 
common second issue. This copy is from the 
literature collection formed by Arthur Swann and 
a letter laid-in written to Swann from an earlier 
owner regards the disbanding of the Boston 
Mercantile Library and the placement of the 
library's books. This copy was sold as part of the 
collection of Arthur Swann at Parke Bernet, 22 
March 1960, lot 403. 
BAL 20104. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$2,000-3,000 
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242 
THOREAU, HENRY DAVID 
A Week on the Concord and Merrimack 
Rivers. Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 1862. First 
edition, second issue with the reissued 1862 title 
page and sheets from the 1849 edition. 
Publisher's cloth, the covers stamped in blind, 
the spine lettered in gilt, brown coated 
endpapers. 7 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches; 413 pp., leaf 
advertising Walden at end. Fade to cloth spine 
and a gouge to the lower joint near foot, a few 
bumps and areas of light rubbing to the cloth, the 
title page lightly toned and with faint offset from 
the ink inscription on the verso of the front free 
endpaper, the Frederick Woodward Skiff copy 
with his bookplate and pencil notes, the ink 
inscription presenting the book to him in 1935. 
 
In one of the most famous episodes in American 
publishing history, in 1849 Henry David Thoreau 
had 1000 sets of sheets of his first book A Week 
on the Concord and Merrimack Rivers printed at 
his own expense. The book hardly sold and in 
1853 the remaining 706 copies were sent back 
to Thoreau, where they sat in his attic bedroom 
for the next nine years until Thoreau's reputation 
as a writer was more established. In 1862, 
Ticknor and Fields bought 145 bound copies and 
450 unbound copies directly from Thoreau, 
inserted a new title but retained the leaf 
advertising Walden even though it had been in 
published eight years earlier. This copy has a 
later newspaper printing laid-in with an 
illustration depicting Thoreau expanding his 
library and with his famous quote "I have now a 
library of nearly 900 volumes, over 700 of which I 
wrote myself!" 
BAL 20104 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

243 
TOLSTOY, LEO, COUNT 
Autograph letter signed, in French, seeking 
an educator for his children. [N.p.: 22 January 
1878]. Two-page autograph letter on two lined 
sheets, written in French, signed "Comte Leon 
Tolstoy" and dated at end. Each sheet 8 1/2 x 5 
1/4 inches; framed with a vintage gelatin silver 
print picture postcard depicting the author. Some 
soiling and marginal repair to the first leaf away 
from the text, the second sheet with a pinhole 
touching the "8" in the date. 
 
In this early letter, Tolstoy informs the recipient, 
a potential language tutor for his children, of the 
reasons for his delay in responding to a previous 
letter regarding the hiring of an instructor to 
teach French, Latin and Greek lessons to his 
younger son and French and Latin to his older 
child. Tolstoy reports that the preparations for 
the lessons will be the instructor's responsibility 
and discusses the payment. 
 
Leo Tolstoy fathered 13 children between 1863 
and 1888, only eight of whom survived 
childhood, and at the time of this letter there are 
five children of school age that he could be 
referring to. A committed educator himself, 
Tolstoy founded 13 schools for the children of 
Russia's peasants, who were emancipated from 
serfdom in 1861. This is one of the earliest 
Tolstoy letters we trace at auction. 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
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244 
TWAIN, MARK (SAMUEL LANGHORNE 
CLEMENS) 
Adventures of Huckleberry Finn (Tom 
Sawyer's Comrade). New York: Charles L. 
Webster and Company, 1885. First edition, first 
issue with the points listed below. Modern green 
morocco gilt with red lettering labels and raised 
bands, the original cloth bound-in at rear, 
marbled endpapers, top edge gilt. 8 1/4 x 6 1/2 
inches; frontispiece portrait, 366 pp. An attractive 
presentation but the spine toned, some rippling 
to endpapers and loosening of the hinges, the 
half-title toned and with a few minor chips to 
edges, a few spots throughout the text, the cloth 
covers at rear generally well preserved, with the 
booklabel of William Safire. 
 
William Safire's copy of the first edition of Mark 
Twain's most celebrated work. Twain creativity 
with American English was celebrated by Safire, 
who in February 1988 titled an installment of his 
On Language column to the phrase "You Pays 
Yer Money" as employed by Twain in chapter 28 
of Huckleberry Finn. Safire also wrote about 
Twain's use of language in his 1989 book Words 
of Wisdom. 
 
This copy of Huckleberry Finn has all available 
issue points for the first clothbound edition of the 
published book: The title leaf is a cancel with an 
1884 copyright (2nd state); Him and another 
man listed at p. 88 (1st state); p. 57 printed "with 
the was" (1st state); p. 283 is a cancel (3rd 
state); p. 155 with the final 5 lacking (1st state); 
p. 161 without signature mark; also with the new 
point of p. 9 with "Decided" for "Decides"; the 
frontispiece with the imprint of the Heliotype 
Printing Co. and the tablecloth clearly visible (1st 
state). BAL 3414. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$1,000-1,500 

 

245 
TWAIN, MARK (SAMUEL LANGHORNE 
CLEMENS) 
Tom Sawyer Abroad by Huck Finn. Edited by 
Mark Twain. New York: Charles L. Webster, 
1894. First edition. Publisher's pictorial cloth 
lettered in gilt and stamped in orange, housed in 
a red morocco backed slipcase. 8 x 6 inches; 
219, [4] pp. ads, illustrations by Dan Beard. The 
cloth with a few spots and lightly toned but 
generally a very fine copy, the rear hinge 
cracked at end of text, with the bookplate of 
Mitchell Harrison, booklabel of Walter Chrysler 
and the booklabel of William Safire. 
 
A distinguished copy, with the booklabel of 
Walter Chrysler. BAL's binding state 'A' with 
approx 5 5/8" between Twain and Webster on 
spine (no priority). This copy with the blank 
flyleaf at rear not found in all copies. BAL 3440. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-500 

 

246 
TWAIN, MARK (SAMUEL LANGHORNE 
CLEMENS) 
Signature in the first volume of the Definitive 
Edition of his Works, with a portion of the full 
set. New York: Gabriel Wells, 1922 and later. 
Numbered 480 of 1024 of The Definitive Edition, 
retaining the leaf signed "Mark Twain/Samuel 
Clemens" in volume I. Original cloth backed 
boards with paper labels. With 25 (of 35) 
volumes only, comprising volumes I -XIII, XX, 
XXIV-XXXI, XXXIII-XXXV. The signed leaf with a 
touch of foxing in the signature area, some wear 
to lettering labels, an incomplete set as noted 
and sold as is. 
C Estate of Ambassador and Mrs. Evan G. 
Galbraith 
$800-1,200 

 

247 
TWAIN, MARK (SAMUEL LANGHORNE 
CLEMENS) 
Group of five framed advertising posters. 
Circa 1900 or later. Each matted and framed. 
Comprising: 1 & 2) two color screen printed 
advertising pieces for Mark Twain Flour, Voigt 
Milling Co., Grand Rapids, Michigan, one quite 
large and is the largest item in the lot at 20 x 13 
inches, the larger piece fine, the smaller with a 
few creases and printing flaws; 3) a half-tone 
broadside advertisement for Prince Albert Pipe 
and Cigarette Tobacco, R. J. Reynolds Tobacco 
Company, with a large full length depiction of 
Twain smoking a pipe and with the text "MARK 
TWAIN - One of the most beloved of American 
authors - was a great smoker and very fond of a 
pipe ... Sooner or later you will smoke a pipe." 13 
1/2 x 9 1/2 inches, some toning to text area; 4) a 
colorful chromolithographed advertisement for 
"Mark Twain Cigars" with an image depicting 
Huck Finn and Tom Sawyer and with the text 
"MARK TWAIN/Known to Everyone - Liked by 
All." 6 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches; and 5) a 1913 color 
printed Cream of Wheat advertisement depicting 
Huck Finn, Tom Sawyer and Aunt Polly. No item 
examined out of frame. 
 
By 1883, Samuel Clemens had trademarked the 
name Mark Twain and freely licensed the name, 
his image and characters for a wide array of 
products. Here Twain allows his name and 
visage to be used to advertise cigars, pipe 
tobacco, flour and Cream of Wheat. Famous and 
instantly recognizable, "Before his death, Mark 
Twain's face had reached the kind of currency 
our Presidents attain only after they die" (Mark 
Twain in the Movies, p. 13). These five pieces 
were sold as part of a larger group sold at 
Sotheby's New York, 2003, lot 150. 
C  
$600-900 
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248 
TWAIN, MARK (SAMUEL LANGHORNE 
CLEMENS) 
What is Man? New York: Printed at the DeVinne 
Press, 1906. First edition, number 42 of 250 
copies, second issue with page 131 a cancel as 
usual. Original boards with spine label, slipcase. 
9 1/8 x 6 inches; 140 pp., the title in red and 
black. Small loss at headcap and the front joint 
fully split with some paper loss, the rear joint 
splitting at foot, the covers lightly soiled, some 
light thumbsoiling and spots, worthy of 
restoration, with the ink signature to the front 
blank of A. B. MacDonald. 
 
A rare Twain title printed at the DeVinne Press 
and privately distributed. Published the year of 
Twain's death, he was only personally able to 
present 24 copies. What is Man? would not be 
published under Twain's name until 1910. The 
book is infrequently at auction and we trace few 
copies sold in recent decades. This volume was 
likely owned by the American journalist and 
Pulitzer Prize winning Kansas City Star reporter 
Alexander Black MacDonald (1871-1942). 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$1,000-1,500 

 

249 
TWAIN, MARK (SAMUEL LANGHORNE 
CLEMENS) 
A collection of five first editions. Various 
dates and publishers, each in publisher's gilt 
decorated cloth, the bindings generally attractive 
externally, some wear and markings within, not 
fully collated for issue points and sold as is. 
Comprising: The Tragedy of Pudd'nhead 
Wilson, 1894, a very good copy; A Connecticut 
Yankee in King Arthur's Court, 1889, the front 
hinge repaired and split; Life on the 
Mississippi, 1883, lacks endpaper; Roughing 
It, 1872, rubbed; and The Prince and the 
Pauper, lean, spine tips rubbed. 
 
A group of Twain's classics. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

250 
TWAIN, MARK (SAMUEL LANGHORNE 
CLEMENS) 
Group of first, early, illustrated and 
secondary works, several leatherbound. 
Approximately 25 various editions of works by 
Twain, including: The Celebrated Jumping Frog 
of Calaveras County, and Other Sketches, an 
1869 edition in full morocco and with William 
Safire's booklabel; A Tramp Abroad, 1880, first 
edition, three-quarters red morocco, with W.S. 
booklabel; The Gilded Age, later printing in 
contemporary three-quarters red morocco gilt; 
Roughing It, 1872, first edition, three-quarters 
red morocco gilt, with W.S. booklabel; The 
Innocents Abroad, 1869, first edition, three-
quarters morocco gilt, cover detached; The 
American Claimant, 1892, first edition, three-
quarters red morocco gilt, with W.S. booklabel; 
the Norman Rockwell illustrated 1936 Heritage 
Press edition of Tom Sawyer in three-quarters 
red morocco gilt; and others in cloth such as 
Following the Equator, Pudd'nhead Wilson, 
London, 1894, first English edition; and about 10 
hardcover and wrappered books and ephemera 
about Twain. The first editions not fully collated 
for points, several with wear and markings, the 
lot sold as is. 
 
A collection of primary and reference works on 
Mark Twain from the library of celebrated 
wordsmith William Safire. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$300-500 

 

251 
[TWENTIETH CENTURY AUTHORS] 
Five volumes. Comprising: ORWELL, 
GEORGE. Animal Farm. New York: Harcourt, 
Brace and Company, 1946. Publisher's green 
cloth, printed dust jacket. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 
[4], 118 pp.; ORWELL, GEORGE. Nineteen 
Eighty-Four. New York: Harcourt, Brace and 
Company, 1949. First American edition. 
Publisher's gray cloth; red dust jacket. 8 x 5 
inches; [4], 314 pp.; HUGHES, LANGSTON. 
Simple Speaks His Mind. New York: Simon and 
Schuster, 1950. First edition. Publisher's blue 
cloth; printed dust jacket. 7 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
[8], 231, [1] pp.; NABOKOV, VLADIMIR. 
Conclusive Evidence. New York: Harper & 
Brothers, 1951. First edition. Original cloth; dust 
jacket. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches [10], 240 pp.; WHITE, 
E. B. The Trumpet of the Swan. New York: 
Harper and Row, 1970. First edition. Original 
cloth; dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; [8], 210, [6]. 
Occasional light wear and toning to cloth, the 
dust jackets with some chips, tears and stains 
(front panel of the jacket on Nineteen Eighty-
Four separated), jacket spines toned and 
sometimes price-clipped, sold as is. 
C The Celeste Holm Collection 
$100-200 
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252 
UPDIKE, JOHN 
The Carpentered Hen and Other Tame 
Creatures. New York: Harpers, [1958]. First 
edition of Updike's first book, signed by him on 
the front blank and further inscribed on the title to 
a collector, also with a signed review slip laid-in. 
Publisher's cloth backed boards, in first issue 
jacket with price present and with the last line on 
rear jacket flap reading "a wife and two small 
children." 8 x 5 inches; 82 pp. A very fine copy. 
 
A very bright copy, signed thrice, of John 
Updike's first book. 
C  
$300-500 

 

253 
WARD, LYND 
Woodcut signed from Madman's Drum. Circa 
1930. Woodcut figure of a man in full length, 
signed below the image. Framed, with certificate 
on verso. Image 5 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches. Visually 
fine, unexamined out of frame. 
C  
$150-250 

 

254 
WARREN, ROBERT PENN. 
Selected Poems. New and Old, 1923-1966. 
New York: Random House, [1966]. Number 179 
of 250 copies signed by the author. Full crushed 
green morocco with the gilt initials "O.C.S." for 
Oliver C. Safir to the upper cover, the spine gilt 
lettered and with raised bands, all edges gilt. 9 x 
6 inches; [4], [i]-xv, [1], [1]-300, [2] pp. Spine 
slightly sunned. 
Grimshaw, A28.b1. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$80-120 

 

255 
WAUGH, EVELYN 
A Handful of Dust. New York: Farrar Rinehart, 
[1934]. First American edition. Publisher's cloth, 
in original dust jacket with the original $2.50 
price present. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; 308 pp. Old 
stains to cloth, jacket with losses at spine tips 
touching lettering and other wear along 
extremities. 
•  
$100-200 

 

256 
WHARTON, EDITH 
The Custom of the Country. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1913. First edition. 
Publisher's cloth, the cover gilt lettered. 7 1/2 x 5 
inches; 594 pp. The spine somewhat dulled and 
frayed at tip, a few spots to cloth and edges, the 
rear hinge split. 
C  
$400-600 

 

257 
WHARTON, EDITH 
A collection of nine titles, two in dust jacket. 
Each in publisher's cloth, the first two in jacket 
only. Comprising: The Gods Arrive. New York: 
Appleton, 1932. First edition. Publisher's cloth, in 
dust jacket; The Children. New York: Appleton, 
1928. First edition. Publisher's cloth, in dust 
jacket. Large chips to jacket; The Greater 
Inclination. New York: Scribner's, 1899. First 
edition; The Touchstone. New York: Scribner's, 
1900. First edition, rebacked; A Gift from the 
Grave. London, 1901. First English edition; 
Sanctuary. New York: Scribner's, 1903. First 
edition; The Glimpses of the Moon. New York: 
Appleton, 1922. First edition; The Mother's 
Recompense. New York: Appleton, 1925. First 
edition; A Backward Glance. New York: 
Appleton, 1934. First Edition. Each with some 
measure of wear, bookplates, etc. The lot 9 
volumes. 
C  
$300-500 

 

258 
WHITMAN, WALT-GRABHORN PRESS 
Leaves of Grass. New York: Random House, 
1930, printed at the Grabhorn Press, San 
Francisco. Number 346 of 400 copies. 
Publisher's leather backed wooden boards, 
slipcase. 15 x 9 1/2 inches; woodcuts by Valenti 
Angelo. The upper cover detached and the spine 
defective and with losses and wear as is 
common with this heavy binding, internally 
attractive, but sold with all faults. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$400-600  

259 
WILLIAMS, TENNESSEE 
The Theatre of Tennessee Williams. Volume 
V. New York: New Directions, [1976]. Inscribed 
"To Dick Leavitt best wishes always, Tennessee 
Williams, 1977." This is the first edition of volume 
5 only of the collected plays (of an eventual 8 
volumes, published through 1981). Publisher's 
cloth, in original dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; 
370 pp. Spotting to upper edge, a few chips to 
jacket spine tip, the white areas of the jacket 
slightly toned. 
 
This volume of the collected plays is rarely 
encountered inscribed. The plays collected here 
are: The Milk Train Doesn't Stop Here Anymore, 
Kingdom of Earth (The Seven Descents of 
Myrtle), Small Craft Warnings, and The Two-
Character Play. Dick Leavitt was a friend of 
Williams and a literary critic of some importance. 
He was known to also have assembled a large 
collection of photographs related to Tennessee 
Williams. 
C  
$300-500 
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260 
WODEHOUSE, P.G. and BOLTON, GUY 
Bring on the Girls! The Improbable Story of 
Our Life in Musical Comedy, with Pictures to 
Prove It. First edition, inscribed by Wodehouse 
and Bolton. Publisher's green cloth backed black 
boards, the spine titled in red and blue, without 
dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; [22], [1]-278, [2] 
pp.; photographic illustrations. Very light shelf 
wear, spine toned, one page with a few lines 
underlined in pencil. 
 
A partly fictional yet highly comedic memoir of 
the experiences of the two authors as Broadway 
lyricists. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$80-120 

 

261 
WOOD, ELLEN (Mrs. HENRY WOOD). 
East Lynne. London: Richard Bentley, 1861. 
First edition. Three volumes. Contemporary 
three-quarters green morocco over marbled 
boards, the spines tooled and lettered in gilt with 
raised band, salmon endpapers. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 
inches; 319; 323; 305 pp., without half-titles. An 
appealing and unrestored set with scratches to 
the boards, rubbing to the spines and light 
shelfwear to the board edges, the hinges 
cracked on volume I, intermittent spotting, small 
stains and thumbsoiling throughout but generally 
quite clean. 
 
First edition in contemporary bindings of East 
Lynne, the best-selling novel of nineteenth-
century England and one of the rarest "three-
deckers." Despite its eventual commercial 
success, East Lynne was rejected by both 
George Meredith for Chapman & Hall and Smith 
& Elder before being published in a small edition 
by Richard Bentley. The first edition is scarce in 
any condition or binding and we trace no copy at 
auction in over a decade. Sadleir 3333. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$2,000-3,000 

 

262 
WOOLF, VIRGINIA 
Orlando: A Biography. New York: Crosby 
Gaige, 1928. First Edition, number 90 of 861 
copies, signed as issued by Woolf (in her 
characteristic purple ink) on the verso of the title 
page. Publisher's binding black cloth gilt, the 
front cover with Gaige's emblem, top edge gilt. 8 
7/8 x 5 7/8 inches (22.5 x 15 mm); 333 pp. Upper 
cover detached and losses to spine tips, worthy 
of repair, bookplate and ink signature of Oliver 
Safir, booklabel of his son William Safire. 
Woolf's character Orlando is presumed to be 
based on Vita Sackville-West. Kirkpatrick A11. 
C From the Collection of the late William Safire 
$800-1,200 

 

263 
WORDSWORTH, WILLIAM 
Yarrow Revisited and other Poems. London: 
Longman, et al; and Moxon, 1835. First edition. 
Original cloth backed boards with paper spine 
label, housed in a morocco backed slipcase. 7 x 
4 inches; xv, 349 pp., with two ad leaves and the 
errata slip at end, uncut and partially unopened. 
The upper joint split and the cover nearly 
detached, a few bumps to edges, neat ink 
signature to front blank, some light spotting but 
generally fine in original, unsophisticated 
condition. 
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library 
$200-300 

 

  
 


